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Our last sale was once again well attended online, with a large number of bidders, many new, 
both here in Canada and the rest of the world. 
We are pleased to present or latest catalogue, the property of over 80 consignors and estates. 
This sale offers Canada including Postal History, Proofs, George V, more EFOs and imperforates 
and Provinces. The Great Britain section has many large specialty lots of early imperforate issues. 
British Commonwealth section with hundreds of country collections of mint from George V on to 
2010s, as well as collections of earlier issues mostly used. The Worldwide offers Topicals, nice 
sections of Austria, Germany, and USA with many large intact collections. 
This sale has is by far, the physically, largest we have ever offered, at over 6000kg combined. It 
offers properties of many show dealers, with many lots neatly priced and ready for resale. Every 
sale we recommend our customers to come in and allow ample time for viewing. This sale is no 
different, if anything, we would recommend coming in as early, and often as possible. 
We will again be attending the National Postage Stamp & Coin Show April 5-6, 2025, and 
September 6-7, 2025, ORAPEX May 3-4, 2025, and CANPEX October 18-19, 2025. Please come 
by for a visit, say hello, and enjoy the shows. The other national shows we can recommend are 
the ROYALE 2025 FILEX April 25-26, 2025, at the Plaza Universel Hotel in Montreal, and The 
Quebec City Old Paper Show May 24-25, 2025, at Travelodge Hôtelet Centre de Congrès 3125 
boul Hochelaga, Québec. 
We are currently working on our next sale and if you are interested in selling some or all of your 
collections please let us know and we’ll be happy to help. Our offices here in Aurora have the 
capacity to house the large estates we have been getting, many on multiple pallets. The time it 
takes to carefully go though them, and the sooner we receive them the quicker we can properly 
do so as some can be quite laborious. 
Please call 416-363-7777 or email me at peter@maresch.com to discuss how we may help. 
 
Peter Maresch  
February 2025 



 

 

TERMS OF SALE 
1. ALL LOTS IN THIS AUCTION ARE OFFERED WITHOUT RESERVE. All bids are per lot as described in this catalogue. The right is reserved to 

withdraw any lot prior to sale, to divide a lot, or to group two or more lots belonging to the same vendor. The auctioneer shall regulate the bidding on 
the floor. The auctioneer reserves the right to reject any bid. In the event of any dispute, their decision shall be final. 

2. The highest bidder shall prevail at one advance over the next highest bidder. Tie bids shall go to the first received. A BUYER’S PREMIUM OF 18% 
WILL BE ADDED TO THE HAMMER (SELLING) PRICE AND BECOMES PART OF THE TOTAL PURCHASE PRICE IN OUR PUBLIC 
UNRESERVED AUCTION ONLY. 

3. Successful FLOOR BIDDERS must pick up their lots or arrange for delivery immediately after the sale. PAYMENT IS DUE AT THIS TIME. MAIL 
BIDDERS known to us may have their lots forwarded for payment within three days. Others will receive an invoice immediately after the sale and must 
make remittance before lots are sent. Overdue accounts will be billed a 3% service charge per month. Lots not picked up and paid for after 30 days 
may at our discretion, be re-offered in the next available auction. Ownership shall not pass to the buyer until full payment has been received. 

4. Shipping and handling are charged to the account of the buyer. Shipments to Canada will be sent by Expedited parcel, to USA by Tracked Packet-
USA or Xpresspost USA, all other destinations up to 500g will be sent by registered mail, larger parcels by Xpresspost International, Tracked Packet 
International (where available), or by Priority Worldwide, or comparable secured methods. 

5. In our opinion, all lots are as described. If a prospective purchaser wishes to obtain another expert opinion - acceptable to us - on a lot (not including 
mixed lots or collections containing undescribed stamps), they must request an extension in writing before the auction (on the bid sheet is acceptable). 
Lots sold under this condition shall be held open for up to 120 days, after which the lot will not be returnable for any reason. Items that already have 
certificates are sold on the basis of those certificates (unless otherwise stated in the description). Buyers wanting to place a lot on extension 
for a different certificate must discuss that with us BEFORE the auction to obtain approval to bid on that basis.  Expenses for certificates shall 
be borne by the purchaser. If a negative opinion is received within the 120 days, the purchase price will be refunded in full, and the expertising fee (to 
a maximum of $50) will be paid by us. All lots sent on extension must be paid for under our normal terms. The inability of an expert committee to render 
an opinion on a lot is insufficient grounds for its return. 

6. Claims for errors in description, including condition, must be made within 7 days after receipt, but no later than 45 days after the auction. Stamps 
returned must be in the state received and must be sent by a signature mail service or bonded courier. Lots that have been back stamped, marked or 
encapsulated by experts or expert committees are not returnable. It is the purchaser’s responsibility not to let this happen. Stamps described as having 
defects are not returnable on account of their condition. No lots may be returned by bidders who have had an opportunity to examine, or an agent, 
view them on their behalf before the sale, nor any stamps which have been photographed for perforations, centering, margins or cancellations. All 
stamps photographed in colour are reproduced with extreme care as to accuracy of colour and shades, however stamps photographed in colour may 
not be returned because of shade differences or centering between the lot and photograph. 

7. All lots are sold in CANADIAN FUNDS. Lots picked up in Ontario will be charged H.S.T., lots delivered in Canada will be charged the appropriate 
G.S.T. or H.S.T. For the convenience of our American clients, U.S. funds will be accepted at a rate of exchange to be determined by the auctioneer 
and announced at the opening of the sale. If you wish to pay in U.S. funds, please pay the amount stated on your invoice. 

8. QUALITY RATINGS: Superb, extremely fine, very fine, fine to very fine, fine, very good, and good. 
9. CATALOGUE NUMBERS AND VALUES used are from the most currently available edition of Scott’s Standard Postage Stamp Catalogue and are 

quoted in US dollars. For B.N.A. material, numbers and values are from the current edition of the Unitrade Canada Specialized Catalogue and are in 
Canadian dollars, with appropriate premiums. When we catalogue a collection, we omit all obviously faulty, damaged, faked or forged stamps; our 
count of the stamps and catalogue value will be a conservative calculation. Owners sometimes catalogue every stamp or portion thereof, regardless 
of quality. We accept no responsibility for these valuations. Errors may occur nevertheless and (in spite of all our careful work) all collections are sold 
“as is”. 

10. AGENTS BIDDING ON BEHALF OF OTHERS: If you have complicated bids to be executed or wish an outside opinion as to the value and condition 
of a lot we shall be pleased to furnish a list of agents. If you instruct your agent to bid on the basis of our descriptions, we presume that they have 
inspected the lot and agree with our description in executing your bid. Agents must register their bidders and obtain approval before our sales 
start. 

11. This sale is conducted by and for the account of R. Maresch & Son Auctions Limited.  
12. THE PLACING OF A BID SHALL CONSTITUTE ACCEPTANCE OF THESE TERMS OF SALE. 

ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS
 O used 
  cover, card 
  original gum, never hinged 
  mint with original gum 
 () no gum or regummed 

 ACSC Australian Commonwealth Specialists’ 
Catalogue 

 BOB back of book 
 cds circular date stamp 

 CP Campbell Paterson Specialized New 
Zealand 

 E essay 
 F forgery 
 hh heavily hinged 
 hr hinge remnant 
 hs hand stamp 

 L literature 
 lh lightly hinged 
 LL lower left 
 LR lower right 
 MC Maltese Cross cancel 
 Mi Michel 
 ms manuscript 
 NSSC Newfoundland Specialized Stamp 

Catalogue 
 nh never hinged 
 og original gum 
 P proof 
 PP plate position 
 R&S Reiche and Sendbuehler 
 SASCC South African Stamp Colour Catalogue 
 S Specimen 

s/s souvenir sheet 
SG Stanley Gibbons Catalogue 
SON socked-on-the-nose cancel 

 UCS Unitrade Canada Specialized 
Catalogue 

 UL upper left 
 UR upper right 
 vf very fine 
 vlh very lightly hinged 
 Y&T Yvert & Tellier Catalogue 
 Zum Zumstein Switzerland Specialized 

Catalogue 
 € Euro 
 £ British Pound Sterling 
 ¥ Japanese Yen 
 

 
 

Mail bids not conforming to these intervals will be reduced to conform. 
 BIDS  INCREMENT BIDS  INCREMENT 

 Up to $100 5 Up to $3000 100 
 Up to $300 10 Up to $10000 250 
 Up to $1000 25 Up to $20000 500 
 Up to $2000 50 Over 20000 1000 

AUCTION CATALOGUES AND PRICES REALIZED. If you wish to continue to receive our catalogues and prices realized, please subscribe or you 
may be removed from our list. 



 

 

Bid Sheet 

 r. maresch & son 
 AUCTIONS LIMITED 

 
2 VATA CRT UNIT 6 AURORA ON L4G 4B6 CANADA 

 (416) 363-7777  www.maresch.com  E-MAIL bids@maresch.com 

 

I hereby authorize R. MARESCH & SON AUCTIONS LIMITED to purchase on my behalf the following lots, at or under 
the limit stated. I have read and agree to the terms of sales, as printed in the catalogue. 
 

Bidder’s Name and Address (please print) Please check if this is a change of address. 

  Please check if you have read our shipping terms. 
  
   E-mail address    
  
  
 
 
  
 
 PHONE      (Required for customs outside CANADA) 

 You may increase my bids by one increment to break ties. Signature    
SHIP LOTS UNDER $_______ BY REGULAR MAIL AT MY RISK, PAYMENT WILL BE SENT FIRST. 

PLEASE ENSURE BID SHEETS REACH OUR OFFICES PRIOR TO THE SALE 
 

Lot No. Bid Lot No. Bid Lot No. Bid Lot No. Bid 
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
       

BIDS INCREMENTS 
 
 

Up to 100 .................................. 5 
Up to 300 ................................ 10 
Up to 1000 .............................. 25 
Up to 2000 .............................. 50 
Up to 3000 ............................ 100 
Up to 5000 ............................ 250 
Up to 10000 .......................... 500 
Up to 30000 ........................ 1000 
Over 30000 ......................... 2500 

 

      
      
      
      
      

A Buyers’ Premium of 18% will be added to the hammer 
price and become part of the total purchase price. 
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2700 

11 
625 

12 
1250 

13 
975 

14 
775 

15 
1200 

16 
625 

17 
600 

18 
675 

19 
220 

20 
350 

21 
700 

22 
475 

23 
280 

24 
350 

25 
325 

26 
475 

27 
400 

28 
190 

29 
625 

30 
1100 

31 
975 

32 
500 

33 
325 

34 
1550 

35 
575 

36 
1400 

37 
450 

38 
550 

39 
190 

40 
300 

41 
170 

42 
1250 

43 
1050 

44 
W

D
 

45 
W

D
 

46 
230 

47 
4500 

48 
725 

49 
325 

50 
1650 

51 
180 

52 
525 

53 
130 

54 
550 

55 
350 

56 
220 

57 
150 

58 
220 

59 
350 

60 
900 

61 
2300 

62 
475 

63 
1100 

64 
1650 

65 
350 

66 
525 

67 
1350 

68 
1250 

69 
1050 

70 
1300 

71 
1650 

72 
1900 

73 
1150 

74 
1650 

75 
475 

76 
525 

77 
1400 

78 
1500 

79 
425 

80 
800 

81 
2400 

82 
500 

83 
1600 

84 
350 

85 
160 

86 
1850 

87 
1250 

88 
750 

89 
425 

90 
260 

91 
130 

92 
4000 

93 
525 

94 
120 

95 
1450 

96 
65 

97 
1100 

98 
80 

99 
95 

100 
160 

101 
575 

102 
650 

103 
3500 

104 
190 

105 
2300 

106 
525 

107 
300 

108 
2700 

109 
2100 

110 
375 

111 
90 

112 
3250 

113 
160 

114 
110 

115 
1050 

116 
6500 

117 
325 

118 
350 

119 
350 

120 
220 

121 
180 

122 
160 

123 
325 

124 
1050 

125 
20 

126 
210 

127 
550 

128 
1100 

129 
38 

130 
130 

131 
85 

132 
130 

133 
30 

134 
140 

135 
200 

136 
8 

137 
46 

138 
130 

139 
70 

140 
120 

141 
120 

142 
30 

143 
55 

144 
24 

145 
19 

146 
65 

147 
26 

148 
32 

149 
11 

150 
42 

151 
20 

152 
42 

153 
13 

154 
13 

155 
13 

156 
34 

157 
26 

158 
26 

159 
26 

160 
44 

161 
16 

162 
42 

163 
14 

164 
12 

165 
6 

166 
5 

167 
34 

168 
16 

169 
13 

170 
13 

171 
13 

172 
120 

173 
13 

174 
270 

175 
15 

176 
50 

177 
26 

178 
30 

179 
13 

180 
8 

181 
11 

182 
26 

183 
16 

184 
11 

185 
16 

186 
16 

187 
16 

188 
8 

189 
425 

190 
160 

191 
65 

192 
425 

193 
975 

194 
230 

195 
55 

196 
950 

197 
65 

198 
2700 

199 
650 

200 
375 

201 
170 

202 
70 

203 
100 

204 
525 

205 
220 

206 
50 

207 
26 

208 
325 

209 
950 

210 
375 

211 
110 

212 
42 

213 
42 

214 
26 

215 
65 

216 
100 

217 
110 

218 
100 

219 
260 

220 
95 

221 
110 

222 
220 

223 
80 

224 
80 

225 
22 

226 
50 

227 
2000 

228 
525 

229 
400 

230 
500 

231 
375 

232 
250 

233 
1350 

234 
210 

235 
450 

236 
450 

237 
950 

238 
170 

239 
55 

240 
85 

241 
475 

242 
2800 

243 
400 

244 
925 

245 
575 

246 
425 

247 
1350 

248 
65 

249 
110 

250 
90 

251 
80 

252 
150 

253 
110 

254 
75 

255 
200 

256 
160 

257 
210 

258 
200 

259 
70 

260 
90 

261 
110 

262 
160 

263 
140 

264 
120 

265 
140 

266 
95 

267 
170 

268 
325 

269 
60 

270 
55 

271 
60 

272 
70 

273 
140 

274 
425 

275 
675 

276 
575 

277 
675 

278 
475 

279 
90 

280 
220 

281 
60 

282 
400 

283 
800 

284 
18 

285 
150 

286 
270 

287 
70 

288 
65 

289 
32 

290 
270 

291 
70 

292 
85 

293 
450 

294 
375 

295 
2400 

296 
1300 

297 
450 

298 
350 

299 
210 

300 
550 

301 
525 

302 
190 

303 
425 

304 
110 

305 
120 

306 
W

D
 

307 
230 

308 
65 

309 
270 

310 
110 

311 
55 

312 
70 

313 
65 

314 
110 

315 
90 

316 
75 

317 
140 

318 
70 

319 
80 

320 
130 

321 
95 

322 
44 

323 
90 

324 
120 

325 
140 

326 
65 

327 
375 

328 
190 

329 
210 

330 
290 

331 
85 

332 
90 

333 
95 

334 
200 

335 
140 

336 
70 

337 
625 

338 
260 

339 
150 

340 
85 

341 
160 

342 
950 

343 
180 

344 
120 

345 
200 

346 
210 

347 
240 

348 
350 

349 
925 

350 
140 

351 
170 

352 
260 

353 
230 

354 
325 

355 
170 

356 
160 

357 
160 

358 
290 

359 
1350 

360 
210 

361 
260 

362 
600 

363 
775 

364 
1150 

365 
140 

366 
85 

367 
85 

368 
180 

369 
170 

370 
150 

371 
70 

372 
36 

373 
120 

374 
60 

375 
100 

376 
150 

377 
160 

378 
80 

379 
100 

380 
150 

381 
260 

382 
28 

383 
16 

384 
300 

385 
130 

386 
160 

387 
90 

388 
210 

389 
140 

390 
140 

391 
230 

392 
6 

393 
180 

394 
130 

395 
150 

396 
90 

397 
300 

398 
150 

399 
220 

400 
190 

401 
8 

402 
8 

403 
22 

404 
13 

405 
22 

406 
16 

407 
8 

408 
16 

409 
16 

410 
55 

411 
32 

412 
55 

413 
20 

414 
120 

415 
50 

416 
180 

417 
140 

418 
270 

419 
170 

420 
280 

421 
36 

422 
170 

423 
140 

424 
120 

425 
140 

426 
95 

427 
290 

428 
130 

429 
250 

430 
260 

431 
650 

432 
525 

433 
325 

434 
475 

435 
425 

436 
110 

437 
32 

438 
38 

439 
44 

440 
19 

441 
32 

442 
55 

443 
36 

444 
26 

445 
80 

446 
19 

447 
80 

448 
32 

449 
19 

450 
19 

451 
90 

452 
38 

453 
65 

454 
38 

455 
38 

456 
19 

457 
120 

458 
13 

459 
75 

460 
13 

461 
55 

462 
24 

463 
30 

464 
32 

465 
13 

466 
26 

467 
55 

468 
80 

469 
26 

470 
13 

471 
80 

472 
19 

473 
42 

474 
3500 

475 
450 

476 
675 

477 
525 

478 
450 

479 
26 

480 
19 

481 
19 

482 
19 

483 
42 

484 
75 

485 
42 

486 
210 

487 
80 

488 
38 

489 
80 

490 
32 

491 
38 

492 
120 

493 
40 

494 
75 

495 
32 

496 
24 

497 
210 

498 
44 

499 
42 

500 
28 

501 
70 

502 
26 

503 
50 

504 
38 

505 
42 

506 
120 

507 
26 

508 
16 

509 
24 

510 
13 

511 
70 

512 
55 

513 
75 

514 
140 

515 
38 

516 
40 

517 
42 

518 
16 

519 
55 

520 
32 

521 
95 

522 
30 

523 
140 

524 
24 

525 
400 

526 
700 

527 
55 

528 
95 

529 
50 

530 
46 

531 
65 

532 
32 

533 
70 

534 
26 

535 
110 

536 
38 

537 
75 

538 
75 

539 
26 

540 
70 

541 
50 

542 
80 

543 
42 

544 
42 

545 
2500 

546 
350 

547 
350 

548 
525 

549 
325 

550 
24 

551 
65 

552 
24 

553 
13 

554 
26 

555 
26 

556 
95 

557 
34 

558 
38 

559 
55 

560 
55 

561 
28 

562 
13 

563 
18 

564 
38 

565 
140 

566 
80 

567 
75 

568 
44 

569 
22 

570 
22 

571 
13 

572 
26 

573 
26 

574 
130 

575 
38 

576 
26 

577 
22 

578 
22 

579 
22 

580 
36 

581 
75 

582 
32 

r
.
 
m

a
r
e
s
c
h
 
&

 
s
o
n
 

P
R

IC
E

S
 R

E
A

L
IZ

E
D

 
S

A
LE

S 583-584 O
ctober 30-31, 2024 (not including 18%

 buyer’s prem
ium

.) 



*L
ot

 o
ffe

re
d 

on
 fl

oo
r w

ith
 n

ew
 d

es
cr

ip
tio

n.
 

W
D

 W
ith

dr
aw

n 
 

~ 
G

ro
up

ed
 w

ith
 a

bo
ve

 lo
t(s

). 
N

L 
= 

N
o 

lo
t 

58
3 

38
 

58
4 

32
 

58
5 

80
 

58
6 

65
 

58
7 

32
 

58
8 

55
 

58
9 

30
 

59
0 

32
 

59
1 

30
 

59
2 

80
 

59
3 

55
 

59
4 

22
 

59
5 

46
 

59
6 

32
 

59
7 

26
 

59
8 

57
5 

59
9 

60
 

60
0 

50
0 

60
1 

11
50

 
60

2 
95

 
60

3 
30

0 
60

4 
19

0 
60

5 
17

0 
60

6 
10

0 
60

7 
11

00
 

60
8 

30
0 

60
9 

12
0 

61
0 

25
0 

61
1 

45
0 

61
2 

35
0 

61
3 

95
 

61
4 

62
5 

61
5 

47
5 

61
6 

97
5 

61
7 

47
5 

61
8 

35
0 

61
9 

50
0 

62
0 

42
5 

62
1 

37
5 

62
2 

95
 

62
3 

11
0 

62
4 

80
 

62
5 

11
0 

62
6 

42
5 

62
7 

26
0 

62
8 

11
0 

62
9 

14
0 

63
0 

32
 

63
1 

95
 

63
2 

26
0 

63
3 

90
0 

63
4 

8 
63

5 
95

 

63
6 

77
5 

63
7 

13
0 

63
8 

67
5 

63
9 

11
0 

64
0 

11
0 

64
1 

15
 

64
2 

32
5 

64
3 

47
5 

64
4 

50
0 

64
5 

26
0 

64
6 

42
5 

64
7 

42
5 

64
8 

80
 

64
9 

8 
65

0 
80

0 
65

1 
19

00
 

65
2 

87
5 

65
3 

16
 

65
4 

90
 

65
5 

28
 

65
6 

14
 

65
7 

95
 

65
8 

14
0 

65
9 

92
5 

66
0 

16
 

66
1 

16
 

66
2 

70
 

66
3 

16
0 

66
4 

80
 

66
5 

32
5 

66
6 

10
0 

66
7 

45
0 

66
8 

20
0 

66
9 

21
0 

67
0 

35
0 

67
1 

40
0 

67
2 

67
5 

67
3 

16
 

67
4 

16
 

67
5 

30
0 

67
6 

18
 

67
7 

35
0 

67
8 

15
0 

67
9 

16
0 

68
0 

57
5 

68
1 

16
0 

68
2 

23
0 

68
3 

21
0 

68
4 

30
0 

68
5 

47
50

 
68

6 
11

00
 

68
7 

20
0 

68
8 

80
 

68
9 

26
0 

69
0 

17
0 

69
1 

57
5 

69
2 

85
 

69
3 

12
50

 
69

4 
80

 
69

5 
80

 
69

6 
19

0 
69

7 
29

0 
69

8 
55

 
69

9 
11

0 
70

0 
12

0 
70

1 
65

 
70

2 
10

0 
70

3 
50

0 
70

4 
75

 
70

5 
32

5 
70

6 
42

5 
70

7 
17

0 
70

8 
40

0 
70

9 
40

0 
71

0 
10

50
 

71
1 

70
0 

71
2 

42
50

 
71

3 
18

0 
71

4 
65

 
71

5 
65

 
71

6 
14

0 
71

7 
32

5 
71

8 
17

0 
71

9 
11

0 
72

0 
11

0 
72

1 
13

0 
72

2 
14

0 
72

3 
17

0 
72

4 
80

 
72

5 
13

0 
72

6 
12

0 
72

7 
20

0 
72

8 
70

 
72

9 
32

5 
73

0 
20

0 
73

1 
12

0 
73

2 
11

0 
73

3 
21

0 
73

4 
55

 
73

5 
40

0 
73

6 
65

 
73

7 
21

0 
73

8 
21

0 
73

9 
37

5 
74

0 
23

0 
74

1 
11

0 

74
2 

50
0 

74
3 

14
0 

74
4 

28
0 

74
5 

14
0 

74
6 

19
0 

74
7 

16
0 

74
8 

23
0 

74
9 

95
 

75
0 

14
0 

75
1 

18
0 

75
2 

17
0 

75
3 

23
0 

75
4 

26
0 

75
5 

25
0 

75
6 

16
0 

75
7 

50
 

75
8 

19
0 

75
9 

18
0 

76
0 

15
0 

76
1 

25
0 

76
2 

65
 

76
3 

55
 

76
4 

28
0 

76
5 

85
 

76
6 

22
0 

76
7 

55
 

76
8 

95
 

76
9 

18
0 

77
0 

16
50

 
77

1 
42

5 
77

2 
12

0 
77

3 
40

 
77

4 
62

5 
77

5 
60

0 
77

6 
65

0 
77

7 
18

0 
77

8 
12

0 
77

9 
12

0 
78

0 
13

50
 

78
1 

97
5 

78
2 

50
 

78
3 

80
 

78
4 

85
 

78
5 

14
0 

78
6 

14
0 

78
7 

32
5 

78
8 

67
5 

78
9 

30
0 

79
0 

50
0 

79
1 

14
50

 
79

2 
15

50
 

79
3 

67
5 

79
4 

80
 

79
5 

32
5 

79
6 

13
0 

79
7 

48
 

79
8 

27
0 

79
9 

72
5 

80
0 

19
0 

80
1 

47
5 

80
2 

13
0 

80
3 

77
5 

80
4 

32
5 

80
5 

13
0 

80
6 

45
0 

80
7 

52
5 

80
8 

26
0 

80
9 

14
0 

81
0 

35
0 

81
1 

16
0 

81
2 

30
0 

81
3 

15
0 

81
4 

23
0 

81
5 

27
0 

81
6 

11
0 

81
7 

55
 

81
8 

26
 

81
9 

55
 

82
0 

30
0 

82
1 

16
0 

82
2 

50
0 

82
3 

27
0 

82
4 

25
0 

82
5 

32
5 

82
6 

55
 

82
7 

55
 

82
8 

52
5 

82
9 

32
5 

83
0 

11
0 

83
1 

80
0 

83
2 

62
5 

83
3 

13
00

 
83

4 
52

5 
83

5 
72

5 
83

6 
42

5 
83

7 
19

0 
83

8 
15

0 
83

9 
62

5 
84

0 
21

0 
84

1 
37

5 
84

2 
72

5 
84

3 
82

5 
84

4 
45

0 
84

5 
16

0 
84

6 
37

5 
84

7 
40

0 

84
8 

24
0 

84
9 

82
5 

85
0 

42
5 

85
1 

42
5 

85
2 

11
0 

85
3 

35
0 

85
4 

77
5 

85
5 

20
0 

85
6 

22
0 

85
7 

12
50

 
85

8 
30

0 
85

9 
70

 
86

0 
26

0 
86

1 
15

0 
86

2 
13

0 
86

3 
22

00
 

86
4 

32
5 

86
5 

80
 

86
6 

47
5 

86
7 

77
5 

86
8 

55
 

86
9 

55
0 

87
0 

21
0 

87
1 

12
0 

87
2 

11
0 

87
3 

24
00

 
87

4 
20

00
 

87
5 

47
5 

87
6 

62
5 

87
7 

42
5 

87
8 

17
00

 
87

9 
62

5 
88

0 
55

 
88

1 
11

0 
88

2 
70

0 
88

3 
13

50
 

88
4 

11
0 

88
5 

72
5 

88
6 

52
5 

88
7 

85
 

88
8 

18
0 

88
9 

60
0 

89
0 

27
0 

89
1 

13
0 

89
2 

38
 

89
3 

26
 

89
4 

16
0 

89
5 

11
0 

89
6 

12
0 

89
7 

32
5 

89
8 

11
0 

89
9 

18
0 

90
0 

12
0 

90
1 

11
0 

90
2 

12
0 

90
3 

37
5 

90
4 

17
0 

90
5 

30
0 

90
6 

11
0 

90
7 

65
 

90
8 

55
 

90
9 

15
0 

91
0 

32
5 

91
1 

12
50

 
91

2 
16

00
 

91
3 

20
00

 
91

4 
30

0 
91

5 
23

0 
91

6 
37

5 
91

7 
57

5 
91

8 
13

0 
91

9 
21

0 
92

0 
13

0 
92

1 
30

0 
92

2 
26

0 
92

3 
17

0 
92

4 
44

 
92

5 
22

0 
92

6 
16

0 
92

7 
52

5 
92

8 
32

50
 

92
9 

22
0 

93
0 

30
0 

93
1 

40
00

 
93

2 
25

0 
93

3 
29

0 
93

4 
15

0 
93

5 
90

 
93

6 
28

0 
93

7 
62

5 
93

8 
29

0 
93

9 
20

00
 

94
0 

21
00

 
94

1 
27

0 
94

2 
10

00
 

94
3 

70
0 

94
4 

17
50

 
94

5 
65

 
94

6 
50

0 
94

7 
55

 
94

8 
80

 
94

9 
11

0 
95

0 
12

0 
95

1 
21

0 
95

2 
28

0 
95

3 
14

0 

95
4 

37
5 

95
5 

60
0 

95
6 

42
5 

95
7 

52
5 

95
8 

32
5 

95
9 

52
5 

96
0 

52
5 

96
1 

32
5 

96
2 

42
5 

96
3 

80
 

96
4 

20
0 

96
5 

37
5 

96
6 

40
0 

96
7 

26
0 

96
8 

19
0 

96
9 

18
0 

97
0 

87
5 

97
1 

11
 

97
2 

20
0 

97
3 

55
0 

97
4 

19
0 

97
5 

28
 

97
6 

50
0 

97
7 

12
0 

97
8 

37
5 

97
9 

18
50

 
98

0 
40

0 
98

1 
30

0 
98

2 
21

0 
98

3 
W

R
 

98
4 

35
0 

98
5 

37
5 

98
6 

37
5 

98
7 

14
00

 
98

8 
77

5 
98

9 
16

0 
99

0 
57

5 
99

1 
17

50
 

99
2 

50
0 

99
3 

20
00

 
99

4 
42

5 
99

5 
55

0 
99

6 
20

0 
99

7 
20

0 
99

8 
30

0 
99

9 
45

0 
10

00
 

17
0 

10
01

 
55

 
10

02
 

18
0 

10
03

 
47

5 
10

04
 1

90
0 

10
05

 
62

5 
10

06
 

45
0 

10
07

 
25

0 
10

08
 

45
0 

10
09

 
29

0 
10

10
 

32
5 

10
11

 
29

0 
10

12
 

14
0 

10
13

 
37

5 
10

14
 

28
0 

10
15

 
14

0 
10

16
 

40
0 

10
17

 
90

0 
10

18
 1

10
0 

10
19

 1
10

0 
10

20
 

57
5 

10
21

 
22

0 
10

22
 

32
5 

10
23

 
35

0 
10

24
 

22
0 

10
25

 3
75

0 
10

26
 

17
0 

10
27

 
25

0 
10

28
 

40
0 

10
29

 
50

0 
10

30
 

80
0 

10
31

 
57

5 
10

32
 1

40
0 

10
33

 
26

0 
10

34
 1

65
0 

10
35

 
26

 
10

36
 2

50
0 

10
37

 
50

0 
10

38
 

42
5 

10
39

 
10

0 
10

40
 

32
5 

10
41

 
26

0 
10

42
 

42
5 

10
43

 
W

D
 

10
44

 
42

5 
10

45
 

45
0 

10
46

 
35

0 
10

47
 

55
0 

10
48

 
35

0 
10

49
 

35
0 

10
50

 
42

5 
10

51
 

37
5 

10
52

 6
50

0 
10

53
 

32
5 

10
54

 
10

0 
10

55
 

42
5 

10
56

 
18

0 
10

57
 

28
0 

10
58

 
25

0 
10

59
 

27
0 

10
60

 1
25

0 
10

61
 

11
0 

10
62

 
32

5 
10

63
 

17
0 

10
64

 
25

0 
10

65
 

18
0 

10
66

 
17

0 
10

67
 

23
0 

10
68

 
24

0 
10

69
 

45
0 

10
70

 
13

0 
10

71
 

14
0 

10
72

 
22

0 
10

73
 

26
0 

10
74

 
85

 
10

75
 

95
 

10
76

 
55

 
10

77
 

85
 

10
78

 
28

0 
10

79
 

17
0 

10
80

 
27

0 
10

81
 

42
5 

10
82

 
25

0 
10

83
 

15
0 

10
84

 
17

0 
10

85
 

55
 

10
86

 
65

0 
10

87
 

19
0 

10
88

 
19

0 
10

89
 

23
0 

10
90

 
45

0 
10

91
 

19
0 

10
92

 
25

0 
10

93
 

21
0 

10
94

 
17

0 
10

95
 1

10
0 

10
96

 
14

0 
10

97
 

13
0 

10
98

 
13

0 
10

99
 

77
5 

11
00

 
11

0 
11

01
 

17
0 

11
02

 
85

 
11

03
 

15
0 

11
04

 
52

5 
11

05
 

11
0 

11
06

 
20

0 
11

07
 

70
0 

11
08

 
80

 
11

09
 1

05
0 

11
10

 
28

0 
11

11
 

50
 

11
12

 
55

 

11
13

 
29

0 
11

14
 

40
0 

11
15

 
13

0 
11

16
 

17
0 

11
17

 
12

0 
11

18
 

30
0 

11
19

 
80

 
11

20
 

12
0 

11
21

 
26

0 
11

22
 

40
0 

11
23

 
28

0 
11

24
 

67
5 

11
25

 
12

0 
11

26
 

80
 

11
27

 
11

0 
11

28
 

15
0 

11
29

 
16

0 
11

30
 

80
 

11
31

 
80

 
11

32
 

67
5 

11
33

 1
80

0 
11

34
 

42
5 

11
35

 
23

0 
11

36
 

16
0 

11
37

 
11

0 
11

38
 

13
0 

11
39

 
87

5 
11

40
 

52
5 

11
41

 
80

 
11

42
 

45
0 

11
43

 
52

5 
11

44
 

12
0 

11
45

 
32

5 
11

46
 

67
5 

11
47

 
26

0 
11

48
 

17
0 

11
49

 
13

0 
11

50
 

26
0 

11
51

 
95

 
11

52
 

80
 

11
53

 
23

0 
11

54
 

57
5 

11
55

 
13

0 
11

56
 

15
0 

11
57

 
15

0 
11

58
 

16
0 

11
59

 
36

 
11

60
 

17
0 

11
61

 
35

0 
11

62
 

40
0 

11
63

 
95

 
11

64
 

13
0 

11
65

 
28

0 

11
66

 1
25

0 
11

67
 

32
5 

11
68

 
55

0 
11

69
 

23
0 

11
70

 
28

0 
11

71
 

85
 

11
72

 
26

0 
11

73
 

30
0 

11
74

 
19

0 
11

75
 

62
5 

11
76

 
60

0 
11

77
 

40
0 

11
78

 
37

5 
11

79
 

65
0 

11
80

 
10

0 
11

81
 

65
0 

11
82

 
37

5 
11

83
 1

80
0 

11
84

 
13

0 
11

85
 

17
0 

11
86

 
24

0 
11

87
 

82
5 

11
88

 1
75

0 
11

89
 

75
 

11
90

 
75

 
11

91
 

11
0 

11
92

 
77

5 
11

93
 1

20
0 

11
94

 1
20

0 
11

95
 

90
0 

11
96

 
52

5 
11

97
 1

55
0 

11
98

 
82

5 
11

99
 1

25
0 

12
00

 
42

5 
12

01
 

55
0 

12
02

 
23

0 
12

03
 

15
0 

12
04

-5
1W

D
 

12
52

 
57

5 
12

53
 1

05
0 

12
54

 
19

0 
12

55
 

38
 

12
56

 
16

0 
12

57
 

27
0 

12
58

 
90

 
12

59
 

75
 



 

 

 
FIRST SESSION – WEDNESDAY APRIL 9, 2025 

AT 10:00 A.M. SHARP - SALE 585 - Live at Stamp Auction Network only. 

CANADA 
COLLECTIONS AND LARGER LOTS 

UCS Cat Val 
1  Accumulation of mint $ vals to $5, in s/s, booklets, blocks, sheets, $1 (42), $2 (30), with embedded Ps (27), many self 

adhesives, mostly nh, f-vf. (Face val - $602) ...................................................................................................................  ..... 
2  Accumulation of mint 1968 to 2011 in sheets, booklets, s/s, 13 annuals and 1 millennium, 10 uncut press sheets, CPC 

items, etc, 90% is 30¢ and up, stationery envelopes, postcards and early annuals not counted, mostly nh, f-vf. (Face 
val - $4532) .....................................................................................................................................................................  ..... 

3  Collection of mint 1953 to 2012, including over 400 ‘P’ stamps, mostly nh, f-vf. (Face val - $1750) ................................  ..... 
4  Accumulation of many hundreds of mint 1939 to 2014, including blocks, PO packs, uncut press sheets, complete 

sheets, duplication, appears mostly nh, f-vf. (Face val - $1989) ......................................................................................  ..... 
5  Accumulation of mint $ values, 1977 to 2010, in singles, uncut press sheets, blocks, PO packs, souvenir sheets mostly 

nh, f-vf. (Face val - $1326) ..............................................................................................................................................  ..... 
6  Accumulation of 1953 to 2000, sheets, blocks, singles, including some booklets and presentation packs, plus some 

used and earlier mixed quality, mostly nh, f-vf. (Face val - $439) ....................................................................................  ..... 
7  Collection of 1950 to 1999, in singles, blocks, s/s, complete sheets, booklets, mostly nh, f-vf. (Face val - $411) ...........  ..... 
8  1942 to 2000, in singles, blocks, $325 in $ vals, souvenir sheets, presentation packs, and sheets, mostly nh, f-vf. (Face 

val - $3200) .....................................................................................................................................................................  ..... 
9  Hundreds of mint 1975 to 2019, with singles, blocks, s/s, and booklets, etc, mostly nh, f-vf. (Face val - $2530) ............  ..... 
10  Accumulation of mint 1975 to 2019, with over 2500 P stamps, singles, blocks, souvenir sheets, booklets and 

presentation packs, as well as 3 uncut press sheets, mint $ values, mostly nh, f-vf. (Face val - $3863) ........................  ..... 
11  Accumulation of modern mint with high vals, Ps, etc, mostly nh, f-vf. (Face val - $2512) ................................................  ..... 
12  Collection of many hundreds in 4 hingeless albums, 2006 to 2015, virtually complete, including many better perfs, 

UNESCO s/s and booklet, etc, detailed inventory calculating P’s at only 85¢, mostly nh, f-vf. (Face val - $3023) ..........  ..... 
13  586/1083: Hundreds of 1973 to 1987 mint PLATE BLOCKS, including papers, $ vals, Plates, etc, mostly nh, f-vf. (Face 

val - $504) .......................................................................................................................................................................  ..... 
14  Accumulation of mint $1 to $5 in different mostly matched sets, nh, very fine. (Face val - $408) ....................................  ..... 
15  Accumulation of mint $1 to $8, including coils, booklets, souvenir articles, etc, nh, very fine. (Face val - $532) .............  ..... 
16  Accumulation of modern mint, including self adhesives, booklets, s/s, duplication, high vals up to $5, etc, nh, very fine. 

(Face val - $1180) ...........................................................................................................................................................  ..... 
17  Accumulation of mint, 1960s to 1980s, including $ val Olympics, etc, nh, f-vf. (Face val - $455) ....................................  ..... 
18  Accumulation of mint, mostly 1990s to 2000s, including PO matched sets, $ vals, etc, nh, f-vf. (Face val - $491) .........  ..... 
19  Accumulation of mint, mostly 1960s to 1990s, including $ vals, etc, nh, f-vf. (Face val - $567) ......................................  ..... 
20  PLATE BLOCKS mostly in matched sets, 1977 to 2009 virtually complete, plus booklets, including Ps and $ vals, in 13 

stock books, mostly nh, f-vf. (Face val - $5977) ..............................................................................................................  ..... 
21  Accumulation of mostly 1980s to 1990s mint, mostly nh, f-vf. (Face val - $382) .............................................................  ..... 
22  Accumulation of $ values, $1 (129), $1.25 (32), $1.50 (45), $2 (177), and $5 (32) mostly nh, f-vf. (Face val - $750) .....  ..... 
23  Accumulation of 1967 to 2018 mint $ values, mostly nh, f-vf. (Face val - $2243) ............................................................  ..... 
24  Collection of mint mostly 1990s to 2010s, some earlier, mostly nh, f-vf. (Face val - $2243) ...........................................  ..... 
25  Accumulation of 1990 to 2010s $ values up to $10, nh, f-vf. (Face val - $943) ...............................................................  ..... 
26  Accumulation of mint Canada Post uncut press sheets with 1812ii framed (CV $130), 1773i signed (3 x CV$150), 2238i 

(x 2), 2410i (x 2), 2535ii (x 3), 2540ai (3 x CV$200) and the Millennium collection book, appears f-vf. Inspect. (Face 
Val alone $622) ...............................................................................................................................................................  1796 

27  Collection of mint 1903 to 1984, singles, blocks, s/s, some used, one annual, mostly nh, f-vf. (Face val - $319) ...........  ..... 
28  Property as received with mostly mint, mostly 1950s to 1990s, including complete sheets with George VI, presentation 

packs, CPC souvenir items, etc, appears mostly nh, f-vf. (Face val alone - $1274) ........................................................  ..... 
29  Accumulation of many thousands 1950s to 2000 in blocks, s/s, coils, full sheets, etc, much is sorted in glassines, mostly 

nh, 70% is 30¢ and up, additional thousands of vals 8¢ and under not included in totals, f-vf. (Face val - $1721+) .......  ..... 
30  Accumulation of many thousands of mint 1940s to 1970s, mostly lower vals and very disorganized, much is nh, quality 

mixed as much affected by poor storage, much appears f-vf. Huge Face val. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 55kg). Est. 500+ .  ..... 
31  Accumulation of mint 1927 to 2018, with singles, PBs, souvenir and complete sheets, PO packs, booklets, and some 

annuals, appears mostly nh, f-vf. (Face val - $4082) .......................................................................................................  ..... 
32  Accumulation of hundreds of mint including $ vals, mostly 1980s to 2000s, mostly nh, f-vf. (Face val - $306) ...............  ..... 
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33  Accumulation of CPC annual collections and souvenir articles, 5¢ to 8¢ complete sheets, 1947 to 1994, mostly nh, f-
vf. (Face val - $793) ........................................................................................................................................................  ..... 

34  Property as received, thousands and thousands of mint in 4 boxes, 1960s to 1990s, many complete sheets (incl 1935 
Princess Elizabeth 1¢ and 1970 Xmas 5¢), blocks, thematic, some s/s, incl 64 Ps and $110+ in $ val, appears mostly 
nh, will face over $4000, also includes albums, stock books and on and off paper of UN, used Canada to 2022, US, 
GB, WW, much is f-vf. (Shipping Wt. 50kg). Est. 1000+ ..................................................................................................  ..... 

35  Accumulation / stock of many thousands of mint mostly 1970s to 1990s, in 4 cartons, much is identified and priced, 
with singles, blocks, complete sheets, some Annuals, appears mostly nh, f-vf. (Face val - $3662) (Shipping Wt. 41kg)  ..... 

36  Accumulation of hundreds of mint $ values, appears mostly nh, f-vf. (Face val - $1103) ................................................  ..... 
37  Accumulation of many hundreds of mint, 1903 to 2012, plus some used, mostly nh, f-vf. (Face val - $4513) .................  ..... 
38  Accumulation of mint 1927 to 1996, with singles, blocks, s/s and booklets, some used, some duplication, mostly nh, f-

vf. (Face val - $851) ........................................................................................................................................................  ..... 
39  Collection / accumulation of 1870s to 1970s, mostly mint Elizabethan, including some mixed mint George V and VI, 

complete sheets, much is nh, f-vf. Plus, some used Victorian. (Face val - $852) ............................................................  ..... 
40  Collection of many hundreds of mint 1930 to 1999, in sheets, booklets, souvenir sheets and blocks, some used, a few 

FDCs, mostly nh, f-vf. (Face val - $3223) ........................................................................................................................  ..... 
41  Many 100s of mint, 1937 to 2011 mostly nh, f-vf. Plus, 350+ unaddressed FDCs 1947 to 1989. (Face val - $1010) ......  ..... 

PERMANENT ‘P’ STAMPS 
42  637 incl s/s, booklets, complete sheets, mostly self adhesive, nh, f-vf. (Face val - $789) ...............................................  ..... 
43  608 mint, mostly self adhesives, including booklets, coils, nh, f-vf. (Face val - $753) .....................................................  ..... 
44  451 mint, including matched sets, self adhesive booklets, s/s, nh, f-vf. (Face val - $559) ...............................................  ..... 
45  Over 3600 mint, incl booklets, souvenir sheets, and coils, nh, f-vf. (Face val - $4464) ...................................................  ..... 
46   ‘P’ BOOKLETS: All self adhesive, 55 of 10, and 14 of 12, nh, f-vf. (Face val - $890) ....................................................  ..... 
47   ‘P’ BOOKLETS: 77 booklets of 10, mostly different self adhesives, nh, f-vf. (Face val - $954) .....................................  ..... 
48  THEMATICS: Over 80 items, plus postal stationery, nh, mostly very fine. (Face val - $388) ..........................................  1668 
49  UNCUT PRESS SHEETS: Seventy-three, 64 different, 1997 to 2022, including ‘97 Year off the Ox and Birds II, ‘99 

Birds signed, Millennium, 2001 Birds VI (2), 2006 Snowbirds, 2012 EIIR, 2015 Canadian Flag, 2018 EIIR Coronation, 
Rock Mountain Sheep, 2020 Lunar New Year Cycle, etc, mostly nh, f-vf. (Face val - $2657).........................................  6852 

50  56 different, 1996 to 2001 incl Blue Whale, Art Deco, Elizabeth II Diamond Jubilee, Canada Flag, Elizabeth II 
Coronation and Rocky Mountain Bighorn Sheep, Lunar New Year Cycle, etc, mostly nh, f-vf. (Face val - $2263) .........  4832 

ANNUAL COLLECTIONS 
51  Fifteen different 1974 to 1988 complete, nh, f-vf. (Face val - $173) ................................................................................  770 
52  Forty-five different 1979 to 2013, nh, f-vf. (Face val - $1500) ..........................................................................................  3555 
53  Twenty-nine vols 1990 to 2010, mostly two each, including 3 Millennium collections, nh, f-vf. (Face val - $969) ...........  2520 
54  Twenty-five different QUARTERLY PACKS 2016 to 2023, nh, very fine. (Face val - $675) ...........................................  ..... 
55  Sixty vols, 1974 to 2011, and 8 Millennium Collections, duplication, some still sealed, others with toning on books, 

stamps nh, f-vf. (Face val - $1160) ..................................................................................................................................  4670 
56  Forty different, 1977, 1979 to 2012 complete plus some quarterlies and mint, nh, f-vf. (Face val - $1337+)...................  ..... 
57  Nine different 1979 to 1986, 3 Millennium collections and numerous Thematic, appears f-vf. Inspect. (Face val $303) .  ..... 
58  1914a/2139a: Collection neatly of mint 2001 to 2005, virtually complete including singles, set-tenants, booklet panes, 

souvenir sheets, 48¢ NHL with Guy Lafleur autograph, $5 Moose with offset, mounted in Uni Album, appears all nh, f-
vf. (Face val alone - $638) (Owners 2018 UCS $2143) ...................................................................................................  ..... 

59  274/316: Collection of hundreds of PLATE BLOCKS 1947 to 1952, including matched sets with 287 Pl 5, Pl 6, Pl 11, 
294 (2), 302, 306 Pl 6, etc, duplication, appears all nh, f-vf. No nh Premiums. ...............................................................  5605 

60  325-329,337-341,401,405,346,O33-O37,O40-44,etc: Collection of mint Karsh, Wilding and Cameo issues, incl 
Officials, mostly in matched sets, many different Plates, tagging, mini panes, etc, appears mostly nh, f-vf. Inspect. .....  2915 

61  Accumulation of CP collections with Annuals 1977 (33), 1978 (3), 1979 (6) and Thematic Collections #1, 8, 9, 13 (7), 
36, 38, 46, 53, 55 and 59 (2). Nearly all sealed in original packaging, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. ...............................  1880 

62  69,93,141-145: 3¢ Leaf (14), 10¢ Edwards (10), and 1927 Confederation 1¢ (62), 2¢ (6), 3¢ (34), 5¢ (8), and 12¢, 
mostly f-vf. Inspect. .................................................................................................................................... Photo Online 2936 

63  Accumulation of mint Canada Post collections with annual collections - 1977 (3), 1978 (8), 1979 (6), 1980 (6), 1981 
(6), Titanic Limited-Edition collection with silver coin (5 - CV$215 each), 13 Millennium cases and numerous Thematic 
collections including the Trudeau Commemorative Tribute (2), appears f-vf. Inspect. ....................................................  2667 

64  31/1310,etc: Collection of over 700 mint 1888 to 1991 with Quebecs, Admirals, Bluenose, all sets virtually complete to 
1971, includes BOB, some varieties, a few used (not counted), uses confining individual plastic mounts which may 
have affected some stamps, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. ..............................................................................................  4582 

65  Balance of a consignment, with mint George V and George VI, including Arch complete to $1, War to $1 plus panes 
and coils, ‘35 Maple Leaf, to $1, Pictorial complete to $1, some blocks of 4, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 350+ ....  ..... 
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66  50/324,etc: Collection of over mint 1897 to 1953 with Jubilees to 50¢, Numerals to 20¢, Quebecs, Admirals to $1, 
George V and VI, including shades, printings, some blocks, British Columbia mint 2½d, etc, mounted on pages, many 
nh, f-vf. Huge Cat Val. Inspect. Est. 1000+ .....................................................................................................................  ..... 

67  96/523,etc: Over 3000 mint 1908 to 1970, almost all nh (premium not incl in Cat Val), in singles, pairs, blocks, sheets, 
coils, with sheet of 1935 13¢, 1¢ orange Admiral paste-up pair, plate blocks of 2¢ and 3¢ 1927 Confederation 60th and 
many others incl $1 Destroyer, complete sheet of 1970 tagged 5¢ Xmas, unopened roll of 500 Karsh 3¢ coils, Airs, 
Officials, Dues, Special Dels, some later Newfoundland multiples, duplication, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. ................  7589 

68  50/1008,etc: Collection of over 400 mint 1897 to 1983 with Jubilees to the 15¢, Quebecs, Scroll Issue and Arch/Leaf 
high values, many other sets, Airs, Special Deliveries, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. ......................................................  3671 

69  Many thousands mostly used, 1890s to 2000s, in 9 stock books, 7 binders, in envelopes, glassines and loose. Mostly 
lower values issues with a few better scattered throughout, somewhat disorganized, most appear f-vf. Inspect. 
(Shipping Wt. 27kg). Est. 150+ ........................................................................................................................................  ..... 

70  15/316/MR7: Collection of mint and used in a binder with stock pages, early with some faults, Large and Small Queens, 
Jubilee (50-61 mint hinged), Maple Leaf, Numerals, Edward, Quebec (96-103 mint hinged), Admirals on up to KG VI, 
small collection of Newfoundland (24/C10), mostly used, generally stamps are clean and f-vf. ......................................  3508 

71  Forty-five PRE-PRINT PAPER FOLDS in singles, pairs, blocks, and one booklet pane, mint and used, with Cents, 
Large Queens, Edwards, Quebecs, Cameo, Karsh, etc. Interesting. Est. 350+ ......................................... Photo Online ..... 

72  454/1815,etc: Seventy-seven mostly different mint singles with DRAMATIC MISPERFORATION, including BOB, mint 
is mostly nh, striking. Est. 500+ .................................................................................................................. Photo Online ..... 

73  454/2357,etc: Sixty-seven blocks of four to 60, 412 stamps in total, all with DRAMATIC MISPERFORATION, some 
duplication, BOB, mint is mostly nh, striking. Est. 500+ .............................................................................. Photo Online ..... 

74  Three collections, with 1870s to 1998 mostly used, mostly George V on, earlier quality a bit mixed, useful for cancels. 
Inspect. Est. 150+............................................................................................................................................................  ..... 

75  30/477p: Collection of mostly mint 1870s to 1960s on pages, BOB, plus some duplication in glassines, and collection 
of used, f-vf. Est. 200+ ....................................................................................................................................................  ..... 

76  Large carton with many mint and used, including Small Queens to Widow Weeds, mint and used Jubilees to 50¢, mint 
Quebecs, Admirals, Scroll, coils, BOB, plus GB with 1864 Plates, mint 1924 Wembleys to 1981, Channel Is, United 
Nations, a little mixed but most is f-vf. Est. 1500+ ...........................................................................................................  ..... 

77  14/262: 10 mint and 62 used with better mint (CV as vf) 198, 245, 262 (2) and used (CV as fine) Large Queens (7), 
101, 102, 103 (2), 158 (3), 159 (8), most appear f-vf. Inspect. ........................................................................................  2846 

78  4/309,etc: Accumulation of many thousands of mint and used 1852 to 1951, disorganized in 4 stock books / 
albums,102s and loose, with Large and Small Queens, Jubilees to $2 (smudged cancel), Numerals, Maps, some 
Imperfs, complete mint nh Admiral set better than fine, singles, partial sheets, blocks, coils, Airs, Officials, Special 
Deliveries, Dues, Newfoundland, quality mixed as some affected by poor storage, but a significant amount appears f-
vf. Huge Cat Val. Inspect. Est. 1500+ ..............................................................................................................................  ..... 

79  Many hundreds of mint and used 1859 to 1981, in a Lighthouse hingeless album, incl a couple Large Queens, Small 
Queens complete, Jubilees to 20¢, Leaf, Numerals and Edwards complete, Quebecs complete except for 15¢, and 
then 99% complete (either mint or used) to 1981, minimal dup. A few faults, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 400+ ...  ..... 

80  37/300, BOB: A few hundred mostly mint accumulation with mint 37 imprint block of 10, 67 block of 6, 302 plate block 
(UR and LR) and MR1 lathework B singles (x 2) etc. on stock sheets and in glassines or 102s etc. A few faults, appears 
mostly f-vf. Inspect. (Owners Cat Val $6724) ..................................................................................................................  ..... 

81  Tens of thousands mint and used 1890s to 2000s in albums, stock books, loose etc. with two mint remaindered 
collections Jubilees to 1970s, The Story of Canada gold foil stamp albums (Orig. cost $269), FDCs and approximately 
$100 face val of lower denomination mint issues, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 250+ .............................................  ..... 

82  4/764, B1/O49: Mostly mint collection of hundreds in a Scott’s Specialty album with mint Widow Weeds, Jubilees to 
15¢, Leaf and Numerals complete, Edwards to 20¢, Quebecs complete, Admirals to 50¢ plus coils and War Tax 
complete. A few no gum, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 600+ ...................................................................................  ..... 

83  Collection of hundreds 1850s to 1983, with mint and mostly used to Admirals, with Pence, Cents, Large and Small 
Queens, Jubilees including $2 with smudge cancel, many better mint including Bluenose, $1 Parliament, Grand Pre, 
$1 Cavell, BOB, many SON cds, etc, on Lindner hingeless album pages, earlier quality a bit mixed, still many attractive. 
Huge Cat Val. Inspect. Est. 1500+ ..................................................................................................................................  ..... 

84  Hundreds of mint and used, 1870s to 1940s, mint with Widow Weeds, Jubilees, Leafs, Quebecs, Admiral, BOB, some 
a bit mixed, disorganized on stock sheets. Huge Cat Val. Inspect. Est. 750+ .................................................................  ..... 

85  Property as received with hundreds of mint and used in small safety deposit box stock book, Pence to 1940s, plus 
British Columbia, Newfoundland, somewhat disorganized, some neatly identified, quality varies. Inspect. Est. 200+ ....  ..... 

86  Large accumulation of mint and mostly used, 1859 to 1900s, including Cents, Large and Small Queens, Quebecs, 
Admirals, Scroll, Arch, $ vals, BOB, Provinces, duplication, earlier quality a bit mixed, much appears f-vf. Huge Cat 
Val. Inspect. Est. 500+ ....................................................................................................................................................  ..... 

87  Collection / accumulation of thousands of mint and mostly used, Victoria to 2000s, including Pence with 3d, 6d, ½d, 
10d, perforated ½d, Cents, Large Queens, Small Queens, Jubilees to $2 with roller cancel, fairly complete to George 
VI including $ vals, coils, BOB with 5 hole OHMS perfins, Revenues, Newfoundland, duplication, earlier mixed, much 
is f-vf. Inspect. Est. 1000+ ...............................................................................................................................................  ..... 
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88  4/3318: collection in 2 stock books (includes some St. Pierre and Miquelon), early with minor faults, many sets, $673 
face value after 1951 including 259 ‘P’ stamps, limited duplication, some never hinged including #158 (fine), good 
assortment of Souvenir Sheets in modern era, Cat Val to about 1951. Inspect. .............................................................  7490 

89  Property as received in two large cartons with mostly used 1940s to 2000s, some earlier, incl remaindered collections, 
clippings, FDCs, CPC articles, ‘76 Olympic bronze replicas, etc, some other worldwide. Inspect. Est. 150+ .................  ..... 

90  Collection of 1880s to 2000s, with used Small Queens to George V with Admirals, then mostly mint 1950s on, some 
Lunar New Year thematic packs, (Face val - $425+), duplication of pairs, blocks and part sheets, postal stationery and 
post cards and two albums of FDCs, some a bit mixed, mostly clean and f-vf. Inspect. Est. 350+ .................................  ..... 

91  1/436,etc: Collection of hundreds of mint and used many both George V on, 1851 to 1964 including Pence with 3d and 
6d (Gratton Cert) on laid, 3d, 6d, 10p, ½d and 7½d on wove, ½d and 3d perforated, Cents, Large and Small Queens, 
Jubilees mint to 50¢ $1 and $2 (2) used, Leaf, Numeral, Quebecs, Admirals, George V and VI $ sets, shades, printings, 
cancels, etc, much appears f-vf. Huge Cat Val. Inspect. Est. 5000+ .......................................................... Photo Online ..... 

92  Tens of thousands mint and used Small Queens to 2000 in 2 large cartons with better used ½¢ Small Queens strips, 
Jubilees to 50¢, Bluenose (3), two $1 Parliament, $1 Destroyer (27), $1 Fish G overprint etc, mint Millennium collections 
(6 - $190 face value), NHL stamp cards, plus, NHL, 1890s to 1970s Muskoka themed post cards with small-town 
Muskoka cancels and some Canada/USA/WW clippings, appears fine. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 26kg). Est. 400+ ..........  ..... 

93  Accumulation of thousands of mint and earlier mostly used, in large carton, with 1850s to 1980s, including Cents, many 
hundreds of used Small Queens, Numerals, Dues, Officials with large multiples to complete sheets, RPOs 1860s to 
1960s with many on cover, FDCs 1950s to 1980s, Newfoundland 1890s to 1920s mint and used with multiples, 
duplication, earlier very mixed, otherwise appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 750+ ..........................................................  ..... 

94  599/1378: Over 3800 used $1 to $5 denominations, over 1300 $5 vals, with 937 (65), 1084 (496), 1183 (706), 1378 
(99), above average condition, most appear f-vf. Inspect ................................................................................................  6367 

95  Massive stock of many hundreds of thousands, Admirals to 2012, on mostly black stock pages in 52 3-ring binders, 
plus clippings and off paper issues, wide range of cancels. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 145kg). Est. 300+ ...........................  ..... 

96  Collection / accumulation of hundreds of used Definitives, Small Queens to 2010, mostly Admirals on, with singles, 
blocks, coils, sheetlets, with high vals 1980s on including $5 Bonsecours Market complete sheet of 25, some a bit 
mixed, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 100+ ................................................................................................................  ..... 

97  14/1191: Stock of thousands of mostly used Small Queens to 1988, $1 Admirals, etc, some mint scatted through out, 
neatly sorted, catalogued, and identified on 102s in 3 red trays, Est. 250+ .....................................................................  ..... 

98  4/262: Collection of hundreds of mostly used, including 3d Beaver, Cents, Large and Small Queens, George V and VI 
$ vals, usual quality, much is f-vf. Inspect. Est. 350+ ......................................................................................................  ..... 

99  44/668: Collection of used 1890s to 1970s, with Jubilees including $1, $2, and $5, Leafs on fairly complete including 
shades, etc, Numeral, Edwards, to George V with Admirals, then mostly mint 1950s on, some Lunar New Year thematic 
packs, (Face val - $425+), duplication of pairs, blocks and part sheets, postal stationery and post cards and two albums 
of FDCs, some a bit mixed, mostly clean and f-vf. Inspect. Est. 750+ .............................................................................  ..... 

100  Massive accumulation of hundreds of thousands of used mostly 1870s to 1980s, many neatly sorted in large stock 
books, much is disorganized including clippings, in three large cartons, Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 39kg). Est. 350+ ..........  ..... 

101  15/103: Sixty-eight used, including Cents with 17¢ (2), Large and Small Queens with 10¢ shades, 20¢, and 50¢, 
Jubilees with 6¢ (4), $1 and $2 with roller cancels, 50¢ Edward (2), a bit mixed. Inspect. ..............................................  4160 

102  4/60: Sixty-nine used, including 3 pence (2), Cents with 1¢ (10), 5¢ (11), 10¢ (5), 12½¢ (4), 17¢ (7), Large and Small 
Queens with 10¢ shades, 20¢, and 50¢, Jubilees with 6¢ (4), $1 and $2 with roller cancels, 50¢ Edward (2), shades, 
printings, etc, a bit mixed. Inspect. ..................................................................................................................................  4095 

103  A large accumulation of many thousands of used 1911 to 1990s, in albums and packets, great lot for the cancellation 
collector, much duplication, appears, mostly fine. Est. 100+ ...........................................................................................  ..... 

104 Massive stock / retail of used mostly 1870 to 1990s, in 3 large cartons, with Small Queens, Numerals, George V and VI, 
BOB, etc, with various cancels including cds, Squared circles, many SON, blocks, huge duplication, appears mostly f-
vf. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 43kg). Est. 500+ .....................................................................................................................  ..... 

105  Collection / accumulation 1859 to 2008, with hundreds of mostly used in binders, including Large and Small Queens, 
Quebecs, Admirals, $50+ Face val, a few precancels, 20006 FDCs, FFs, etc, mostly f-vf. Est. 150+ ............................  ..... 

106 SIGNATURES: Four CAPEX ‘96 souvenir sheets, 47¢ NHL All Stars mini sheet signed by Jean Beliveau, NHL 75th 
anniversary booklet and FDC both signed by Jacques Demers, nh, very fine. Est. 100+ .......................... Photo Online ..... 

107 338a/1039a: Property as received with Wilding, Cameo and 1960s Christmas mini panes tagged and untagged, 1972 
Earth Sciences, 1976 $1 and $2 Olympics Sites and Sculptures, 1967 Postal Scrip cpl, plus some later issue FDCs, 
nh, f-vf. Est. 250+ ............................................................................................................................................................  ..... 

108 FVARIETIES: Over twenty, including DOUBLING 677c, 742iv, 743i, IMPERFORATES 604a, 951a, TAGGING errors, 
MISPERFS, SHIFTS, etc, plus some Forgeries, mostly clean and f-vf. Inspect. Est. 750+ ........................ Photo Online ..... 

109  COILS: 126d/409: Stock of hundreds of mostly strips of 4, including 228-230 (8), 126 (8), 180 (75), 267 (66), etc, nh, 
f-vf. Cat as nh fine ...........................................................................................................................................................  4583 

110  TOWN CANCELS: Collection of thousands of used, and on cover or piece, mostly 1970s to 1990s, including Alberta, 
Ontario, Quebec, etc, many neatly mounted on pages, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 14kg). Est. 100+ ...  ..... 
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111  PRIVATE PERFINS: A few thousand Victoria to 1970s, A to W, in three binders and in glassines plus some covers. 
Large number of CPR, CNR and BT but still a good selection of other companies to D scarcity rating, some faults, 
most appear fine. Inspect. Est. 300+ ...............................................................................................................................  ..... 

112 L LITERATURE: Small library with Canada, Boggs 1974 ed, Campbell Post Offices 1755-1895, Holmes 1959 ed, 
Graham Ontario Broken Circles, Lacelle Fancy Cancels, Marler Edward VII HB and Admirals HB, Tomlinson Map 
Stamp, Squared Circles,1947 Postal Guide Newfoundland Airmails 1984 ed, plus USA related, Towle U.S. Route and 
Station Agent Postmarks, Starnes United States Letter Rates to Foreign Destinations 1847 to GPU-UPU, etc. Mostly 
clean and lightly used. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 18kg). Est. 150+ ......................................................................................  ..... 

113 L Over 20 volumes, incl Arfken Leggett Canada’s Decimal Era, Arnell Atlantic Mail, Campbell Canada Post Offices 1755-
1895, Deville Colonial Postal Systems and Postage Stamps, Harrison Registry System, Jephcott Greene and Young 
The Postal History of Nova Scotia and New Brunswick, Howe, Lowe Encyclopedia of British Empire Postage Stamps 
Vol V, Ludlow, MacDonald Nova Scotia Post, Marler Edward VII, Pratt Newfoundland, Thompson Emerging 
Saskatchewan, Whitworth First Decimals, etc, mostly lightly used and fine. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 19kg). Est. 200+ ....  ..... 

114 L CANADA POSTAGE STAMPS AND POSTAL STATIONERY Howes, Clifton A., 1911 First ed., 288 pp, New England 
Stamp Co., red cloth bound edition, with photo-plates, spine is nice and tight and shows a little wear/fading, still a clean 
and very fine copy. Est. 100+ ..........................................................................................................................................  ..... 

CANADA - POSTAL HISTORY 
115  Over 65 folded letters or covers 1818 to 1871, incl Upper and Lower Canada, with double circles Port Burwell, City Of 

Toronto, Queenston 16 DE 1834 in green, red Niagara U.C. ms 4 July 1837; double broken circles Chippaiva ms 30 
Dec (1929), Toronto-Canada 31 MY 1851; Merrittsville C.W 20 Dec 1852, Quebec Fleurons, Crown PAID AT QUEBEC 
L.C. 11 Dec 1847, broken circles with Teston C.W ms 19 Oct (1868), 1854 Embossed Advertising, Cross boarder, 
Mourning, PAID handstamps, with detailed research and illustrations, as to sender, receiver, images of buildings, etc, 
much is f-vf. Inspect. Est. 350+ .................................................................................................................. Photo Online ..... 

116  1836 folded letter from Kingston Nov 19, datelined Newburgh 17 Nov 1836, MONEY LETTER with endorsement 
‘’Cash’’, rated 2/3 to Toronto, fine. Est. 100+ ............................................................................................. Photo Online ..... 

117  1837 folded letter from Grimsby UC, 27 JUL 1837, free franked MONEY LETTER to Postmaster Alex Hamilton in 
Queenston, fine. Est. 100+ ......................................................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 

118  1841 folded cover from London UC, 9 Feb 1841, MONEY LETTER with endorsement double only, rated 1/6 to Toronto, 
fine. Est. 100+ ............................................................................................................................................ Photo Online ..... 

119  1845 Bank of Upper Canada folded letter from Toronto UC 7 JUL 1845, MONEY LETTER, too late, rated 9d to Vittoria, 
Vittoria manuscript 9 JY 1845 on back, fine. Est. 150+ .............................................................................. Photo Online ..... 

120  ADVERTISING: STAMPLESS: Seven covers one with 3¢ Leaf on M. McLaughlin & Co, other Numerals with two 1¢ 
frankings, others 2¢, with Surgical Instruments, Hardware, Thistle Rubber Type, Typewriter, etc, mostly f-vf. Est. 100+
 Photo Online ........................................................................................................................................................ ..... 

121  ADVERTISING: ONTARIO: Collection of 120 covers, cards and stationery, late 1890s to 1974 neatly mounted and 
described, including many full colour, front and back, Hotels, Hospitals, Insurance Companies, Manufacturers, 
Universities, etc, condition varies, mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 100+ .............................................................. Photo Online ..... 

122  ADVERTISING: TORONTO: 44 covers 1880 to 1945, including Boxes, Cleaners, Clothes, Eatons, Embossed, 
Envelope, Floor Wax, Florist, Food, Foresters, Insurance, Paints, Toys, etc, mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 150+Photo Online ..... 

123  LEGISLATIVE MARKINGS: HAO2c,HAO3a: 6¢ yellow brown tied by HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY 19 DEC 1882 
ONTARIO, plus REGISTERED AT THE HOUSED OF ASSEMBLY ONTARIO and 2¢ Registered Letter Stamp with 
straight line REGISTERED, all in matching blue, to Brockville, 20 DE 82 receiver, with contents re payment for survey 
of Biggard Township, Crown Lands red wax seal, trimmed at both sides. Est. 500+ ............................................ Photo ..... 

124  SQUARED CIRCLES: ONTARIO: Sixty-eight covers, stationery, or cards, 1893 to 1908, including Acton 5 AU 99 (RF 
30), Bowmanville 22 MR 94 (RF 40), Burford 9AP 94 (RF 30), Brandtford 11 AU 96 on 2¢ UPU to England, Merrickville 
14 MR 96, etc, mostly clean and f-vf. Inspect. Est. 200+ ............................................................................ Photo Online ..... 

COVERS WITH STAMPS
125  Hundreds of mostly Canada 1950s to 1990s personal correspondence in 2 cartons with a few 1950s to 1960s 

advertising covers, a few registered, some USA and some GB including some FDCs, appears f-vf. Inspect. Est. 100+  ..... 
126  Accumulation of many hundreds of covers, 1860s to 1950s, including 5¢ Beavers, Small Queens, many oxidized, 

Mourning covers, Advertising, Airs, Dues, Squared Circles, Flag cancels, stationary, etc, many are just fronts, quality 
mixed, still many nice items. Inspect. Est. 350+ ..............................................................................................................  ..... 

127  160+ covers, 1861 to 1971, with Stampless, Large and Small Queens, some Advertising, Newfoundland, Telegram, 
Stationery (some unused), Registered, handstamps, Dues, Special Dels, a bit mixed, much is f-vf. Inspect. Est. 100+  ..... 

128  150 covers or post cards, incl Airmail to Hong Kong, advertising covers, strong in Montreal markings and small 
businesses corner cards, early machines, flag cancels, duplex with letter, stationery covers and cards, quality varies 
drastically, still a useful lot. Inspect. Est. 100+ ........................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 

129  A couple hundred post cards and covers, including Edward postcards with small towns, special events with Snowbirds 
Registered and Special Delivery Airmail covers, letter from John Labatt Ltd. 1947 signed, 25 RPO covers Victoria to 
Elizabeth, Postage Due covers, Senate / Commons FDCs, mostly sleeved and priced, mostly very fine. Est. 200+......  ..... 
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130  Over 100 covers, postcards and some stationery, 1911 to 1960s, with slogans, Advertising, Events, small town cds, 
plus 34 Ontario small towns postcards, mostly on Edwards, one Quebec, appears mostly f-vf. Est. 200+ .....................  ..... 

131  Collection of over 280 covers, stationery, post cards, etc, 1863 to 1976, with 1859s, Small Queens, Admirals, George 
VI, incl Advertising with Aerators, Bell Telephone, CPR, Censor, Chewing Gum, Cleaners, Druggist, Farm Machinery 
with Cockshutt, Frost & Wood; Hotels, Medicine with Dodd’s, Dr. Bell Wonder; Motor Oil, Movers, Shirriff, Signs, 
Sprinklers, Tires; Airmails, Cancels with Black out, House of Assembly, small towns cds, Flags, Slogans, Squared 
Circles, Victory; FDCs, FFCs, Foreign destinations with USA; O.H.M.S., Registered, Ship Mail, etc, neatly mounted on 
pages with detail research and illustrations of places, as to sender, receiver, images of buildings, etc, some a bit mixed, 
much is f-vf. Inspect. Est. 750+ .......................................................................................................................................  ..... 

132  66-68,76-77,87: ½¢ to 2¢ Leaf, both 2¢, and 5¢ Numeral plus 2 Cents on Leaf Provisional tied to large cover with 
Montreal Roller and 14 SP 03 cds to Mantes-sur Seine FRANCE, 15¢ double weight UPU rate, 22-9-03 receiver, 
opening tears. Est. 100+ ....................................................................................................................................... Photo ..... 

133  Forty covers, cards and stationery, 1903 to 1913, all with EDWARDS, including Advertising, Airs, AR Cards, Censored, 
drop letter, Foreign Destinations including Argentina, Australia, Austria, Belgium, Denmark, France, Jamaica, Japan, 
Java Dutch East Indies, Netherlands, New Zealand, Switzerland, one around the world, etc, Rates, Registered, re 
directed, Returned for Postage, Return to Sender, slogans, Postage Dues and markings, cancels with roller, etc, mostly 
clean and f-vf. Inspect. Est. 350+ ............................................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 

134  Forty-seven covers and stationery, 1917 to 1938, all with GEORGE V, incl Arch, ‘35 Maple Leaf, Medallion, Airs with 
Advertising, Airs, AR Cards, Censored, Dead Letter, Foreign Destinations incl Australia, Belgium, France, Germany, 
Guadeloupe, Japan, New Zealand, Norway, Puerto Rico, Romania, Sweden, Switzerland, etc, Rates, Registered, 
Return to Sender, slogans, Dues, Precancels, Special Dels, etc, mostly clean and f-vf. Inspect. Est. 300+Photo Online ..... 

135  Thirty-three covers, 1939 to 1951, all with GEORGE VI, including Mufti, War, and Peace issues with Advertising, Airs, 
AR Card, Censored, Dead Letter, mostly Foreign Destinations including Australia, Chile, Czechoslovakia, Denmark, 
Ecuador, Germany, India, Ireland, Jamaica, Peru, Philippines, Sweden, Switzerland, Venezuela, etc, Rates, 
Registered, OHMS, etc, mostly clean and f-vf. Inspect. Est. 300+ ............................................................. Photo Online ..... 

136  Twenty-seven covers, 1909 to 1962, all with PERFINS, including BT, CHI, CNR, CP, GE, JMD, LA, MMC, MRMC, PD 
Co, PS, SSC, etc, some Advertising covers, Return to Sender, Drop Letter, Freight Claim, COD, Registered, mostly 
clean and f-vf. Inspect. Est. 150+ ............................................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 

137  PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND TOWNS: 133 covers, Stationery and Post cards, 1860 to 1951, all but one with adhesives 
incl Small Queens, Numerals, Edwards, Admirals, RPOs, 49 mixed frankings, a bit mixed as usual, much is f-vf. 
Inspect. Est. 350+....................................................................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 

138  WWI: 135 covers or post cards, from and to Canada, including censors (oval, triangle, octagonal, rectangular), FPOs, 
unit markings and envelopes, some with Admiral stamps, YMCA Expeditionary Force, OAS green envelopes, some 
with letters, typical very mixed quality. Inspect. Est. 150+ .......................................................................... Photo Online ..... 

139  WWII PATRIOTIC: 20 patriotic covers, incl scarce McMillan cachets, British Evacuated Somaliland, Churchill States, 
Canada Mobilizes, De Gaulle, Invasion related, some Purkins, one to U.S. and Scotland, f-vf. Est. 150+ Photo Online ..... 

140  PICTURE POST CARDS: Several thousands, mostly 1930s to 1960s, but also incl many earlier Edward and Admiral 
frankings, with BC and Western Canada, Muskoka, Northern Ontario, Maritimes, Quebec, etc, topicals (many sorted 
that way) incl Bridges, Buildings, Hotels, Lakes, Mountains, Rivers, Ships, Sports, Towns, etc, quality varies somewhat 
and a few have been affected by moisture, mostly f-vf. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 17.5kg). Est. 350+ .................................  ..... 

FIRST DAY COVERS
141  Accumulation of over FDCs, to 2010, mostly CPC with cachets, many Cole Expo ‘70, mostly unaddressed, mostly 

clean and f-vf. Inspect. Est. 200+ ....................................................................................................................................  ..... 
142  Over 900 clean covers, 1986 to 2013, including cachets, CPC, plate blocks and singles often for the same issue, $ 

vals, some dual country cancels, etc, mostly unaddressed, some duplication, a few postcards; also includes the 
balance of consignment: in two cartons with worldwide covers, a collection of used Canada, loose used on paper and 
mostly used world, etc. Appears f-vf. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 33.5kg). Est. 200+ .............................................................  ..... 

143  Collection of over 1200 1957 to 2001, duplication, mostly clean and f-vf. Inspect. Est. 350+ .........................................  ..... 
144  Canada Post cacheted in original Quarterly PO packs, 1999 to 2010 complete, mostly still sealed, vf. (Cost $775) ......  ..... 
145  Over 800 mostly unaddressed in small FDC albums, mostly 1977 to 1997, some earlier to 1935, mostly Canada Post 

cachets, some others including HRW Royal Train addressed, Rose Craft, Colorano Silk, up to $8 vals, mostly clean 
and very fine. Inspect. Est. 200+ .....................................................................................................................................  ..... 

146  142/302,C5,C7,CE3,E8: 66 mostly different 1927 to 1951, including Medallion complete Registered to USA, some 
blocks of 4, 50¢ Pictorial, $1 Destroyer, $ Ferry, $1 Fish, BOB, mostly f-vf. Inspect. ......................................................  1955 

147  Many hundreds of mostly different unaddressed CPC cacheted, 1980 to 2012, many still sealed in Prestige quarterly 
packs (1995 to 2012), f-vf. Est. 200+ ...............................................................................................................................  ..... 

148  Collection of over 1800, 1937 to 1999, including $ vals, some addressed, some Cacheted, some earlier Victorian 
Stationery used with additional adhesives, mostly clean and f-vf. Inspect. Est. 200+ .....................................................  ..... 

149  Over 860 CPC FDCs and over 200 unused CPC postage-paid post cards, 2005 to 2015, in two albums and loose with 
singles, blocks, souvenir sheets, up to $5 vals, duplication to about four each, appears f-vf. Inspect. Est. 250+ ...........  ..... 

150  Over 1000 unaddressed 1990 to 1923 CPC cacheted, including many Ps, $ vals, and souvenir sheets, in FDC albums 
or stock sheets, clean and mostly very fine. Est. 350+ ....................................................................................................  ..... 
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151  Over 1100, 1932 to 2004, mostly in FDC albums, many with Cachets, incl Art Craft, Cachet Craft, Capital, Cole, H & 
E, Rose Craft, Canada Post, etc, much is addressed, mostly clean and f-vf. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 15kg). Est. 300+ ...  ..... 

152  POSTAL STATIONERY - REGULAR ISSUE POST CARDS: P22: 1898 Leaf 2¢ blue, U.P.U. type 17, VICTORIA B.C. 
7 JL 02 CANADA duplex to Yokkaichi JAPAN, partial receiver on reverse. Est. 100+ ......................................... Photo ..... 

153  P20a: 1897-98 MAPLE LEAF 1¢ & 1¢ black, reply half printed on back of message half, from and to Port Stanley Ont 
and Toronto, reply half printed on back of message half, mailed twice and still attached. Est. 100+ ......... Photo Online ..... 

154  PRIVATE ORDER POST CARDS: ADMIRAL ISSUE: KP55b: 1¢ orange, type I and ½¢ blue, type I, GYPROC 
FIREPROOF WALL BOARD advertising card. Paris ‘29 to Hamilton, clean and very fine .................................... Photo 500 

PENCE 
PROOFS, AND SPECIMENS 
155 P 1TCi: THREE PENCE: PLATE PROOF, BROWN RED with horizontal GREEN BLACK SPECIMEN on india, slight 

oxidation, still fine .................................................................................................................................................. Photo 300 
156 P 1TCv: - PLATE PROOF, BLACK with horizontal ORANGE SPECIMEN on india on card, vf ............................... Photo 300 
157 P 2TCi: SIX PENCE: PLATE PROOF, RED PURPLE on india on card, right margin FULL IMPRINT strip of 3, vf . Photo 975 
158 P 2TCi: - PLATE PROOF, RED PURPLE on india on card, very fine ....................................................................... Photo 325 
159 P 2TCii: - PLATE PROOF, ORANGE YELLOW on india, very fine. 2013 Greene Cert ............................................ Photo 450 
160 P 2TCii: - PLATE PROOF, ORANGE YELLOW on india, with large paper fiber appearing like a pre-print paper fold.Photo 450 
161 P 2TCv: - PLATE PROOF, GREY with vertical ORANGE SPECIMEN on india, very fine ....................................... Photo 300 
162 P 2TCvii: - PLATE PROOF, DARK GREY with vertical CARMINE SPECIMEN on india, very fine .......................... Photo 300 
163 P 2TCxiii: - PLATE PROOF, LILAC with vertical ORANGE SPECIMEN on india, very fine ..................................... Photo 300 
164 P 7P: TEN PENCE: PLATE PROOF, BLUE on india, very fine ................................................................................ Photo 300 
165 P 7Pi: - PLATE PROOF, BLUE with vertical CARMINE SPECIMEN on india, very fine ........................................... Photo 300 
166 P 8TC: HALF PENNY: PLATE PROOF, DEEP ROSE on india, very fine ................................................................ Photo 300 
167 P 8TCi: - PLATE PROOF, ORANGE YELLOW on india on card, very fine .............................................................. Photo 400 
168 P 8TC: - PLATE PROOF, DEEP ROSE on india on card, showing SHORT TRANSFER at top, very fine. 2008 Greene 

Cert Est. 350+ ....................................................................................................................................................... Photo ..... 
169  4ii: THREE PENCE ON WOVE PAPER: ORANGE RED, mint og, clear to large margins, fine. 2024 Greene CertPhoto 2200 
170  13a: PERFORATED SIX PENCE: GREY VIOLET, mint og, small repaired tear LL, small ownership mark, hr, perfs into 

at right. 2024 ‘pink’ Greene Cert ............................................................................................................................ Photo 6000 

FIRST CENTS 
PROOFS, AND SPECIMENS 
171 P 14P: ONE CENT: PLATE PROOF, ROSE on india on card, very fine .................................................................. Photo 250 
172 P 14TC: - PLATE PROOF, PALE ROSE on india, slight oxidization ........................................................................ Photo 250 
173 P 17TC: TEN CENT: PLATE PROOF, LILAC on india, very fine.............................................................................. Photo 250 
174 P 18TCviii: TWELVE AND A HALF CENT: PLATE PROOF, ORANGE YELLOW on india on card, very fine ........ Photo 500 
175 P 18TC: - PLATE PROOF, DEEP GREEN on india, very fine .................................................................................. Photo 350 
176 P 19Pi: SEVENTEEN CENT: PLATE PROOF, BLUE with vertical CARMINE SPECIMEN on india on card, very finePhoto 300 
177 P 20TC: TWO CENT: PLATE PROOF, DARK ROSE on india on card, pair, fine (pos 75-76) ................................. Photo 600 
178  15/20: 33 used with 1¢ (8), 5¢ (8), 10¢ (6), 12½¢ (6), 17¢ (3), and 2¢ (2), including shades, printing, perfs, cancels, 

etc, mixed quality, much appears fine. Est. 200+ ....................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 

LARGE QUEENS 
179  21/28: Seven vals, ½¢, both 1¢, 2¢, 3¢, 6¢ and 12½¢, all with 2-RING-7 cancels, couple perf faults, appears f-vf. Est. 

150+ ........................................................................................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 
180  22,23,27,28i,30,30b: 1¢ brown red, 1¢ yellow orange, 6¢, 12½¢, 15¢ grey and blue grey all in STRIPS OF THREE, 1¢ 

brown red and 12½¢ with tears, some other minor faults, appears fine Est. 500+ ..................................... Photo Online ..... 
181  23/29: 1¢ yellow orange, pair of 2¢, 3¢, 6¢, 12½¢ and 15¢ plus two covers, all with LONDON DUPLEX 6, some perf 

faults, appears f-vf. Inspect. Est. 300+ ....................................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 
182  21/27: Thirteen covers, 1868 to 1877, including single frankings with 2¢, six 3¢, three 6¢, multiple franking with five ½¢ 

1 AP 69, 2¢ strip of three, 2¢ plus 1¢ Small Queen MAXWELL 3 JA 71 ONT. (ERD), a bit mixed, most appear fine. 
Inspect. Est. 500+....................................................................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 

183  21/28: Ten covers or folded letters, 1869 to 1881, with pair ½¢ on printed circular to Quebec; 1¢ deep red brown on 
Bothwell paper Quebec 14 JA 69 to Cayuga with Hamilton 16 Jan transit ; 1¢ deep orange on printed court notice 
Brampton 8 MY 69 to Waterloo; 3¢ Toronto 9 JY 68 to Port Hope; 3¢ Prescott 30 JU 69 to Montreal; 6¢ brown Toronto 
41 JU 69 to Cincinnati (USA); 6¢ dark brown Vienna C.W 29 JU 69 to Waddington New York (USA); 6¢ brown on 
registered cover Halifax 12 AU 70 to Edinburg SCOTLAND with red Paid Liverpool Br. Packet, 23 AU 70 receiver; 
12½¢ Hamilton 23 JU 68 to Glasgow SCOTLAND with Glasgow Packet Paid hand stamp; and 12½¢ Hamilton 23 SP 
69 to Edinburg (SCOTLAND), all neatly written up on pages, mostly clean and vf. Inspect. Est. 2000+ .... Photo Online ..... 
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184  21: HALF CENT: BLACK pair, paying 1¢ rate on PRINTED ‘PATHMASTERS’ folded form, from and to TRAFALGAR 
7 JU 18(77) C.W double circle (dater reversed and 77 missing), returned to head office at Oakville 25 SP, regarding 
labour charges for cleaning of Thistles, some toning and separating at folds. Est. 300+ ...................................... Photo ..... 

185  22,24: ONE CENT BROWN RED and TWO CENT GREEN tied to all over back PERRY & CO advertising cover, 
MONTREAL 5 SP 68 CE to Port Hope, 7 SP C.W receiver, opening tears on back flap. Est. 300+ ..................... Photo ..... 

186  25: THREE CENT: RED, strip of four and single all pen cancelled on large REGISTERED quadruple rate cover, late 
DEVON 25 OC 69 C.W (26 and 9 manuscript) split ring to Goderich, two strikes of boxed REGISTERED B.&.L.H.R. 
(RY-6), Clinton 25 OC 1869 double split ring transit, and partial B.&.L.H.R. WEST 26 OC 69 (RY-5), 26 OC 69 enclosed 
split ring receiver on reverse, opening faults and filing fold, scarce. Est. 250+ ..................................................... Photo ..... 

187  28,vars: TWELVE AND A HALF CENT: BLUE, calendar collection of thirty-one used June 1868 to January 1880, 
some mostly perf faults, appears mostly f-vf. Cat as basic stamps. ........................................................... Photo Online 1860 

188  29i: FIFTEEN CENT: PURPLE (Firth’s IIB gray purple), bottom margin block of four showing E CO. MONTTREAL & 
OTTAWA Type IV imprint, disturbed og, fine. 2024 Gratton Cert .......................................................................... Photo 480 

SMALL QUEENS 
189  34-39,41: Specialized collection of over 475 used and 17 covers couple single frankings, couple mint, with printings, 

position dots, papers, shades, perfs with many 11½x12, multiples, cancels including cds, 2-RING, duplex, some corks, 
Squared Circles, targets, Crowns, offsets, JUMBOS, re-entries, imperforate singles, etc, some a bit mixed, much is 
neatly identified on pages. Inspect. ex Forbes. Est. 1000+ ........................................................................ Photo Online ..... 

190  34/47: Specialized collection of 350+ used and 14 covers, mostly 5¢ to 20¢, with printings, position dots, papers, 
shades, perfs, many 11½x12, multiples, cancels cds, Flag, 2-RING, duplex, corks, targets, Crowns, offsets, multiples, 
JUMBOS, Registered, etc, some a bit mixed, much is neatly identified. Inspect. ex Forbes. Est. 1000+ ... Photo Online ..... 

191  Twenty-five covers or stationery cards, 1874 to 1897 with ½¢ to 10¢ vals, including pair of 1¢ and 3¢ all perf 11½ x 12 
Registered Montreal 17 OC 74, 3¢ perf 11½ x 12 plus 2¢ Registered Letter stamp perf 11½ x 12 London 24 JU 79, 
Hamilton 27 DE 88 with 1¢ returned for Postage and re mailed, pair of 1¢ and 3¢ on mourning cover with 17 MR 87 
Ottawa duplex “1” to England and redirected, 1888 1¢ stationery with additional 1¢ paying UPU rate to Switzerland, 
Montreal 21 AU 90, 1890 1¢ stationery wrapper with two additional ½¢ JUMBOS (Heckler), 10¢ single franking 
(Monc)ton N.B 8 AU 81 duplex, 1¢ stationery with additional 2¢ paying UPU rate St John 29 JU 92 to England, 5¢ 
Montreal 10 MR (92) to Belgium via Umbria, ten ½¢ Toronto 1893 to Denmark, 3¢ Stationery with additional 5¢ 
Waubausheen 2 OC 97, etc, mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 350+ ................................................................................. Photo ..... 

192  34: HALF CENT: BLACK, 245 mostly used, some unused, singles to strips of 6, wide and narrow perfs, shades, 
jumbos, offsets, etc, appears mostly f-vf .........................................................................................................................  1425 

193  34: HALF CENT: collection of 8 mint blocks of 4 to 14, 17 used blocks of 4 to 18, and 4 covers all with block of 6, with 
various cancels, perfs, shades, etc, mostly clean and f-vf. ex Forbes. Est. 500+ ....................................... Photo Online ..... 

194  34: HALF CENT: BLACK, ten covers or stationery items, 1894 to 1897, with various frankings and destinations incl 
Germany, USA, various cancels including Squared Circles, Bleeker St Toronto, ex Forbes. Est. 500+ .... Photo Online ..... 

195 TC 35TC5: ONE CENT: TRIAL COLOUR PLATE PROOF, DARK GREEN on glazed paper, thins and creases. 2024 
Greene Cert Est. 500+ .......................................................................................................................................... Photo ..... 

196  35: - YELLOW, mint og, large margins, nh, very fine. 2024 Gratton Cert .............................................................. Photo 180 
197  35: - YELLOW, collection of 186 used in singles to strips of five, and seven covers, including printings, shades, cancels, 

etc, mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 200+ ...................................................................................................................................  ..... 
198  35,35a,etc: - YELLOW, 28 covers and three pieces, 1871 to 1896, all with 1¢ singles (7, one 1¢ stationery card), one 

pair, and strips of 3 (18), including shades, perfs, quality mixed, much appears fine. ex Forbes. Est. 200+Photo Online ..... 
199  35i var: - YELLOW, 1888 Montreal left margin block of 6, showing (Ban)k Note Co Montreal Type V imprint, perf 

12x12.3 (Kiusalas 65 x 64) disturbed og LL, and light traces of black offsets, otherwise nh, fine. 2024 Gratton Cert 
incorrectly described. Est. 500+ ............................................................................................................................ Photo ..... 

200  36: TWO CENT: GREEN, collection of almost 200 used and five covers, with printings, shades, perfs, papers, position 
dots, Plates, re-touches, JUMBOS, some multiples, much is neatly identified on pages, appears mostly f-vf. ex Forbes. 
Est. 200+ .........................................................................................................................................................................  ..... 

201  37,41,etc: THREE CENT: Collection of 5 mint and over 300 used, with Montreal and Ottawa printings, perfs, shades, 
papers, imprints, position dots, multiples, JUMBOS, cancels, etc, much is neatly identified on pages, much is f-vf. 
Inspect. Est. 300+............................................................................................................................................................  ..... 

202  37,41, etc: Collection of 47 used and 9 covers, with Montreal and Ottawa printings, perfs, shades, papers, multiples, 
JUMBOS, cancels, etc, much is neatly identified on pages, much is f-vf. Inspect. Est. 150+ .................... Photo Online ..... 

203  37,41,etc: Over 170 covers, 11 SEP 1871 to 24 DE 1893, from Nova Scotia, some to USA, with printings, shades, 
cancels including 2-RING, cds, corks, duplex, Squared Circles, RPOs, Advertising, etc, plus one earlier, mostly with 
opening tears. Inspect. ex Forbes. Est. 500+ ..................................................................................................................  ..... 

204 TC 38TC2a: FIVE CENT: TRIAL COLOUR PLATE PROOF, BLACK on india, thin. RARE. 2024 Greene Cert Est. 
1000+ .................................................................................................................................................................... Photo ..... 

205  39(3): SIX CENT: YELLOW BROWN, pair and single, all tied by Quebec 15 MR 72 CE duplexes to oversize TRIPLE 
WEIGHT cover to ENGLAND, Clitheroe 28 MR receiver on reverse, FORWARDED to BELGIUM with Brussels next 
day receiver, some edge wear/folds/stamp faults. Est. 150+ ..................................................................... Photo Online ..... 
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206  39: - YELLOW BROWN, block of four, top 2 hr, bottom stamps nh, almost very fine. 2023 Greene Cert ............. Photo 1500 
207  40,45: TEN CENT: twenty-five Montreal, and thirty-six Ottawa printings, various shades, perfs, cancels, including corks, 

duplex, cds, Registered, etc, a bit mixed, appears mostly f-vf. Cat as cheapest. ....................................... Photo Online 2960 
208 P 41P: THREE CENT: BRIGHT VERMILION, PLATE PROOF, on india on card, some oxidization ........................ Photo 600 
209  41: - BRIGHT VERMILION, tied to PAID WELLS FARGO & COs EXPRESS cover by oval Wells Fargo oval in pink to 

California, reduced at left, still fine. Est. 150+ ............................................................................................ Photo Online ..... 
210  41,etc: - BRIGHT VERMILION, calendar collection of 160 covers, 4 Jan 1895 to 9 MAR 1898, Ottawa printings from 

Nova Scotia addressed to Mr. Henry Mitchell Old Bridgeport Cape Breton, with cds, Squared Circles, RPOs, etc, mostly 
with opening tears. Inspect. Est. 350+ .............................................................................................................................  ..... 

211  42,38: FIVE CENT: Two covers, one with Slate Green Kingston 4 AU 82 duplex, the other with  Grey Montreal 4 SEP 
1896 F Flag, both to England, fine. Est. 100+ ............................................................................................ Photo Online ..... 

JUBILEES 
212  51-53,56,58-59: Fifty-four mint with 1¢ (7), 2¢ (6), 3¢ (21), 8¢ (8), 15 (6), and 20 (6), some hrs, few light creases, 

appears f-vf ................................................................................................................................................ Photo Online 2650 
213  51-62: 25 used, some vals with shades, some cds including $1, $2 (2) with rollers, a bit mixed, appears fine ..... Photo 

Online ..............................................................................................................................................................................  2185 
214  51-52,54: 1¢, 2¢ and 5¢ on registered cover from Hamilton AU 97 to Belleville, fancy cancel and Hamilton registered 

cds, very fine. Est. 150+ ............................................................................................................................. Photo Online ..... 
215  53,51: THREE CENT: BRIGHT ROSE, pair and strip of three, plus 1¢ (2), one oxidized, all tied to large REGISTERED 

OHMS cover (Form 31-15,000-26-3-97), paying 17¢ QUADRUPLE RATE LONDON 2 OCT 97 to Mount Vernon 
Indiana US, 5 OCT Detroit and same day receiver. Est. 350+ .............................................................................. Photo ..... 

216  56: EIGHT CENT: DARK VIOLET, UR margin block of four, nh, tall JUMBOs at top, selvedge faults, appears very fine. 
2017 Greene Cert .................................................................................................................................................. Photo 2400 

217  61: ONE DOLLAR: LAKE, mint og, very fine......................................................................................................... Photo 1000 
218  62: TWO DOLLAR: DARK PURPLE, mint og, fresh colour, nh, almost very fine .................................................. Photo 3000 
219  62: - DARK PURPLE, used with UNION STN TORONTO 1 roller, fine ...................................................... Photo Online 300 
220  62: - DARK PURPLE, right margin block of four, mint og, UL lh others nh, fine .................................................... Photo 10200 
221  63: THREE DOLLAR: YELLOW BISTRE, mint og nh, fine ................................................................................... Photo 3000 
222  63: - YELLOW BISTRE, mint og lh, fine ................................................................................................................ Photo 1200 
223  63: - YELLOW BISTRE, smudge cancel, very fine centering ..................................................................... Photo Online 400 
224  64: FOUR DOLLAR: PURPLE, mint og, fresh, nh, fine ......................................................................................... Photo 3000 
225  65: FIVE DOLLAR: OLIVE GREEN, mint og, light bends, couple shorter perfs .................................................... Photo 3000 
226  65: - OLIVE GREEN, mint og, very fine ................................................................................................................. Photo 1200 

LEAFS 
227 P LEAFS AND NUMERALS: 66-71,73-78,87-88: Dealers stock of mint with duplication up to 197 (½¢ Leaf), many nh, 

plus some PROOFS 66P, 67P, 71P (3), 74P, 79P, some a bit mixed, Cat as fine only. Inspect. ....................................  13238 
228  67: ONE CENT: BLUE GREEN, nh, very fine. 2024 Gratton Cert ......................................................................... Photo 240 
229  71: SIX CENT: BROWN, nh, very fine ................................................................................................................... Photo 750 
230  71: - BROWN, bottom margin JUMBO, very fine. 2025 Greene Cert .................................................................... Photo 750 
231 P 73P: TEN CENT:: PLATE PROOF on india on card in colour of issue, very fine .................................................. Photo 500 

NUMERALS 
232  74,50,51: ½¢ and 1¢ Jubilees, and ½¢ Numeral tied by Montreal 9 JAN 1899 flag cancel on Men’s Furnishing cover to 

Sydney N.S. Scarce and very fine. Est. 150+ ............................................................................................. Photo Online ..... 
233  79: FIVE CENT: BLUE, nh, very fine. 2015 Gratton Cert ...................................................................................... Photo 1050 
234 P 79P: - BLUE, PLATE PROOF PAIR on india on card, very fine ............................................................................ Photo 400 
235  81: SEVEN CENT: OLIVE YELLOW, nh, tall JUMBO, very fine. 2024 Gratton Cert ............................................. Photo 900 
236  84: TWENTY CENT: OLIVE GREEN, block of four, mint og, UR shallow thins, appears very fine ....................... Photo 3300 
237  MAPS: 85,53: 2¢ oxidized, and 3¢ Jubilee on cover from Simcoe Ont, Hybridist corner card, 5¢ UPU rate to 

GERMANY. Scarce and f-vf. Est. 150+ ...................................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 
238  PROVISIONAL OVERPRINTS: 88: TWO CENT on 3¢ NUMERAL, carmine, nh, superb Est. 150+ .................... Photo ..... 
239  EDWARDS: 90xxx: TWO CENT: CARMINE in EXPERIMENTAL COIL vertical PASTE-UP strip of six (pos 35-40), with 

VERTICAL OTTAWA ‘1’ ROLLER cancel, nh, vg (as usual). ex Anglin. 1993 Maresch Cert, all lightly signed and 
numbered .............................................................................................................................................................. Photo 1400 

240  92: SEVEN CENT: OLIVE BISTRE, block of four, bottom two nh, very fine .......................................................... Photo 2500 
241  95: FIFTY CENT: PURPLE, mint bottom margin block of four, bottom two with partial double gum, fresh and fine.Photo 1600 
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QUEBECS 
242  96-98: Stock of mint, with ½¢ (103), 1¢ (91), and to 2¢ (29), some multiples including top margin OTTAWA-No-1 

inscription pair, approximately half hinged, some disturbed og, appears f-vf ............................................. Photo Online 2315 
243 () 96ii: HALF CENT: BLACK BROWN, IMPERFORATE PAIR without gum as issued, very fine ............................. Photo 1000 
244 () 98: TWO CENT: CARMINE, IMPERFORATE PAIR without gum as issued, very fine .......................................... Photo 1000 
245 () 100i: SEVEN CENT: OLIVE GREEN, IMPERFORATE PAIR without gum as issued, very fine ........................... Photo 1000 
246 () 101ii: TEN CENT: VIOLET, IMPERFORATE PAIR without gum as issued, ......................................................... Photo 1000 
247 () 101ii: - VIOLET, IMPERFORATE PAIR without gum as issued, ........................................................................... Photo 1000 
248  102: FIFTEEN CENT ORANGE, nh, very fine. 2022 Gratton Cert ........................................................................ Photo 1050 
249 () 102i: - ORANGE, IMPERFORATE PAIR without gum as issued, very fine. 2021 Greene Cert ............................ Photo 1000 

ADMIRALS 
250  104-122,etc: Specialized collection of over 270 mint with shades, printings, dies, coils, precancels, Lathework, coils, 

imperforates, 10 complete booklets, booklet panes, War Tax including dies, imperf 2¢+1¢ brown, etc, some duplication 
mostly in coils with singles, pairs, strips of four and paste-ups, mostly nh, f-vf, with many extremely fine or better, and 
jumbos. Certs for 112c (APS), 113a (PF). Catalogued with nh premiums where applicable and fine only. Inspection a 
must. Est. 10000+ ...................................................................................................................................... Photo Online 18954 

251  107,111,114-115,118: five different vals, nh, very fine ............................................................................... Photo Online 1515 
252  104-109,125i/184: Over 370 low vals, duplication up to 127, with shades, printings, etc, many nh, some with small 

faults, mostly f-vf. Cat as cheapest. .................................................................................................................................  3267 
253  107a: 2¢ deep green (wet) on thin paper, nh, superb Est. 100+ ............................................................................ Photo ..... 
254  109: 3¢ carmine, die I, 17 mint blocks of four, nh, f-vf ................................................................................ Photo Online 1360 
255  109c: 3¢ carmine, die II, top L.B.C. – OTTAWA – NoA-156 944 CC plate strip of 6, nh, very fine ....................... Photo 1890 
256  116: 10¢ plum (wet), nh, very fine ......................................................................................................................... Photo 1200 
257  116: 10¢ plum (wet), bottom margin OTTAWA-No-No-6 block of 8, fresh, slight separation at left, fine ............... Photo 1440 
258  119a: 20¢ olive green (dry), IMPERFORATE PAIR, hr, minute thin, appears very fine. 2016 Gratton Cert .......... Photo 3000 
259  123i: 1¢ green perf 8 horizontal PASTE-UP COIL PAIR, light Printer’s ink smudge on lower stamp, og, nh, very fine. 

2015 Greene Cert .................................................................................................................................................. Photo 1200 
260  138: 3¢ carmine IMPERFORATE bottom margin T-7-OTTAWA-No-A127 944 B G block of 10 with full LATHEWORK 

D, hinged top middle, small spots on ink LL stamp, still very fine .......................................................................... Photo 1600 
261  GEORGE V: Over 17 kg of used, with many thousands including Scroll with 1¢, Arch with 5¢ blue, 10¢ Mount Hurd, 

20¢ Harvesting, 3¢ coil, 3¢ Provisional, 5¢ Ottawa Conference, Medallion with 4¢ to 13¢ and 1¢ to 3¢ coils (200), 5¢ 
UPU, Silver Jubilee with 1¢, 2¢, 3¢, 5¢ (5000+), Confederation with 1¢ (5000), 2¢ (10000+), Pictorials with 4¢, 8¢, 10¢ 
RCMP (6000+), 13¢ Charlottetown (6000+), 20¢ Niagara Falls (9800+), 50¢ Parliament, $1 Champlain, 1¢-3¢ coils, 
plus many thousands not included in totals, much is counted in glassines and some bundles, some a bit mixed, mostly 
f-vf. (Shipping Wt. 20kg). Est. 750+ .................................................................................................................................  ..... 

262  135: 1917 Confederation, 49 mint, 28 nh, and 21 hinged, singles, some blocks, pairs, appears f-vf ......... Photo Online 1540 
263  141b-145b: 1927 CONFEDERATION: 1¢ to 12¢ cpl in horizontal pairs, IMPERFORATE VERTICALLY, nh, vf .. Photo 1200 
264 DP 144 DP: 5¢ Confederation LARGE DIE PROOF, DIE SUNK on india on card (151x158mm), in colour of issue, Die # 

X-G-170, card trimmed and creased UL, Est. 500+............................................................................................... Photo ..... 
265  149b,150b,151a: 1¢ to 3¢ complete in IMPERFORATE PAIRS, nh, very fine (Est 250 pairs) ................... Photo Online 600 
266  149d-159b: 1¢ to $1 cpl in horizontal pairs, IMPERFORATE VERTICALLY, 4¢ hr, 8¢ lh, 50¢ light natural wrinkle, 

otherwise nh, very fine........................................................................................................................................... Photo 5175 
267 P 156: Quebec Bridge, PROOF PAIR on india, very fine Est. 250+ ......................................................................... Photo ..... 
268  156b: 12¢ Quebec Bridge top margin horizontal pair IMPERFORATE VERTICALLY, showing D of inscription, stamps 

nh, very fine. (Est 250 pairs) .................................................................................................................................. Photo 375 
269  158: 50¢ Bluenose, right margin block of four, nh, almost very fine ...................................................................... Photo 1200 
270  158: 50¢ Bluenose, used block of four, Montreal 25 MY 39 cds, very fine ................................................. Photo Online 400 
271  158: 50¢ Bluenose, four used with different PRIVATE PERFINS, BT, MLI Co, P D .Co, and SUN LIFE, small faults. 

Est. 200+ .................................................................................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 
272  159: $1 Parliament, olive green, nh, very fine. 2024 Gratton Cert ......................................................................... Photo 900 
273  159a: $1 Parliament, olive green, top partial inscription IMPERFORATE PAIR, nh, very fine. (Est 250 pairs) ..... Photo 1350 
274  170: nh, superb JUMBO. Est. 100+ ...................................................................................................................... Photo ..... 
275  176: 50¢ Grand Pré, dull blue, nh, very fine. 2024 Gratton Cert ............................................................................ Photo 600 
276  191aii: 3¢ on 2¢ deep red, Die I, SHIFTED SURCHARGE in top margin block of four, nh, fine. 2024 Gratton CertPhoto 500 
277  191ii: 2¢ deep red with 3¢ SURCHARGE BADLY SHIFTED in block of four, disturbed og, appears fine ............ Photo 400 
278  195-200: 1932 MEDALLION ISSUE stock of mint 1¢ (55), 2¢ (73), 3¢ (142), 4¢ (51), 5¢ (75), and 8¢ (20), mostly 

hinged, some disturbed og, Inspect. ........................................................................................................... Photo Online 3019 
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279  208: 3¢ Jacques Cartier, blue, left Pl 1 sheet of 100 separated, nh, f-vf .................................................... Photo Online 450 
280  219c: 3¢ dark carmine PRINTED ON GUM SIDE, off-centre as usual, nh, fine. 2024 Gratton Cert ...................... Photo 300 
281  221a: 5¢ blue, horizontal pair, IMPERFORATE VERTICALLY, nh, very fine. (150 pairs) .................................... Photo 450 
282  223: 10¢ Mountie, carmine rose, 43000 used, mostly f-vf ...............................................................................................  8600 
283  227: $1 Champlain, 10 copies including block of four, couple with small disturbances still nh, very fine .... Photo Online 1200 

GEORGE VI 
284  Over 30 kg of used, with many thousands including Mufti including 4¢, 5¢, 8¢, coils 1¢-3¢, Pictorials with 10¢ Memorial 

dark carmine and rose carmine, 13¢ Halifax Harbour, 20¢ Fort Garry Gate, Coronation, Royal Visit with 1¢, 3¢, Peace 
with 8¢ Farm, 14¢ Hydro, 20¢ Combine, 50¢ Logging (600), $1 Ferry (300), Post-Postage with 5¢, coils 3¢, 4¢ carmine 
and orange, 2¢ Sepia w/o, much is counted in glassines and some bundles, some a bit mixed, mostly f-vf. (Shipping 
Wt. 34.5kg). Est. 500+ .....................................................................................................................................................  ..... 

285  241-245,241a,245a: 1938 Pictorial including 10¢ carmine rose, and $1 aniline in blocks of four, nh, very fine .... Photo 2226 
286  245: $1 Ramezay, UR Plate 1 block of four, nh, very fine ..................................................................................... Photo 750 
287  253/260,265-266: 12 kg of used WAR ISSUE, with many thousands including 4¢ Grain Elevator, 5¢ George VI, 8¢ 

Farm, mostly 10¢ Parliament Buildings, 14¢ Ram Tank, 20¢ Corvette, 3¢ and 4¢ perf 8 coil, much is counted in 
glassines and some bundles, mostly f-vf. (Shipping Wt. 13kg). Est. 300+ ......................................................................  ..... 

288  249var: 1¢ green pair with DRAMATIC PRE-PRINTING PAPER FOLD, lh, trifle separation at top, still a very fine and 
attractive pair. Est. 150+ ........................................................................................................................................ Photo ..... 

ELIZABETH II 
289  341var: 5¢ Wilding bright blue UR corner margin block of four with DRAMATIC PRE-PRINT PAPER FOLD, small 

toning and disturbance in selvedge on back, striking. Est. 350+ ........................................................................... Photo ..... 
290  347: 4¢ violet, Wilding COMPLETE COIL ROLL OF 500, unopened, nh, f-vf .................................................................  1000 
291  365-368,629-632,664-666: 1957 Recreation (over 2000 sets), 1974 Keep Fit Summer and Winter (5375 sets), 1976 

Track and Field 20¢ (1000), 25¢ (200), and 50¢ (1000), all used, mostly f-vf. ................................................................  14980 
292  Unissued 1958 4¢ NATIVE INDIAN ESSAY COMPLETE SHEET OF 25, full og, nh, vf. Est. 1000+ Photo Back Cover ..... 
293  387a: 5¢ St. Lawrence Seaway with INVERTED CENTRE, nh, gum slightly disturbed, very fine. copy of 2024 Greene 

Cert, UR stamp from block of four ......................................................................................................................... Photo 12500 
294  405q: 5¢ Cameo mini pane of 20, 59 copies, nh, mostly, very fine..................................................................................  3245 
295  415: 15¢ Canada Goose, ultramarine, 23000 used, mostly f-vf .......................................................................................  5750 
296 E AMERICAN BANK NOTE ‘EXPERIMENT SPECIMEN’ PLATE ESSAYS, three pairs in GREEN on white gummed 

paper nh, BLUE on buff, and BLACK on buff, latter two no gum, scarce and very fine. Est. 200+ ............. Photo Online ..... 
297  CENTENNIALS: 454-465Bv,etc: Specialized collection of hundreds of mint including inks, fluorescent, gums, dies, 

tagging, coils, mini-sheets, booklets including BK63, precancels, varieties, jumps, cutting guides, etc, clean and neatly 
mounted and identified, appears mostly nh, f-vf. Inspect. (Owner’s Cat $4915)..............................................................  ..... 

298  454var: 1¢ block of four, with DRAMATIC PERF SHIFT, nh, striking. Est. 150+ .................................................. Photo ..... 
299  457var: 4¢ left margin block of 4, with DRAMATIC PERF SHIFT, light fingerprint otherwise nh, striking. Est. 150+Photo ..... 
300  468Aii: 6¢ orange IMPERFORATE STRIP OF THREE, HB, DEX, nh, very fine. 2024 Gratton Cert..................... Photo 4000+ 
301  C.B.N. TEST COILS: Four strips of four, two IMPERFORATE, two on HB paper with PVA gum, one with BROKEN T 

variety, plus three pairs, one IMPERFORATE, one on HB paper with PVA gum, one with dramatic MISPERF, one PVA 
strip of four with small gum disturbance, otherwise nh, very fine. PVA gum is very RARE. Est. 250+ ....... Photo Online ..... 

302  502var: 1969 Christmas 5¢ block of 10 with DRAMATIC PERF SHIFT, couple light fingerprints / spots on gum, 
otherwise nh. Est. 350+ ......................................................................................................................................... Photo ..... 

303  522pi: 5¢ Christmas TAGGED centre blocks of four, 10 copies, nh, very fine .................................................................  2000 
304  529/902: over 96000 used, 1970 to 1981 CHRISTMAS stamps, mostly f-vf, plus many thousands of lower values not 

included in totals. (Shipping Wt. 23.5kg) .........................................................................................................................  29546 
305  533var: 6¢ Insulin, UL corner margin block of 24 (8x3) showing PERFORATION SHIFT to left (just into design), nh and 

very fine. Est. 150+ ..................................................................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 
306  544var: 8¢ Centennial UL corner block of 25 with DRAMATIC PERF SHIFT, ink number at left, striking. Est. 200+Photo ..... 
307  572ii: 8¢ Pacific Coast Indians cpl sheet of 50 with MISSING BIRD ON TOTEM variety (pos. 28), nh, vf . Photo Online 250 
308  587var: 2¢ green, top margin block of 35 (7x5) with SHIFTED VERTICAL PERFORATIONS through the C of Canada, 

nh very fine. Est. 150+ ................................................................................................................................ Photo Online ..... 
309  619i: 8¢ Scottish Settlers, on YELLOW BACKED PAPER, nh, very fine. ex Bileski. 2024 Gratton Cert .............. Photo 275 
310  641a: 1974 8¢ Telephone, IMPERFORATE PAIR, untagged, nh and very fine .................................................... Photo 2000 
311  641a: 1974 8¢ Telephone, right margin IMPERFORATE PAIR, untagged, nh, heavy vertical crease .................. Photo 2000 
312  670-673,700-703,744-747,776-779: 8¢, 10¢, 12¢, and 14¢ SHIPS over 30000 used, mostly f-vf ...................................  14950 
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313  711var: 10¢ Lady’s Slipper horizontal strip of 10 with PAPER FOLD on 6th stamp, after background BROWN colour 
printed, creating PRINTING SHIFT on stamps at left, slight paper folds on 9th stamp and in right selvedge, nh, 
interesting. Est. 150+ .................................................................................................................................. Photo Online ..... 

314  726b: $1 Fundy, left margin copy with BLACK INSCRIPTIONS OMITTED, untagged, nh, fine. (Approx 200 known)Photo 750 
315  726ii: $1 Fundy National Park, LR corner margin copy with DOUBLING OF INSCRIPTIONS, nh, very fine ........ Photo 350 
316  727a: $2 Kluane MISSING SILVER INSCRIPTIONS, nh, very fine. Gratton Cert ................................................. Photo 400 
317  727ii: $2 Kluane with SLIVER KISS PRINT, nh, very fine. 2024 Gratton Cert ...................................................... Photo 250 
318  790var: 17¢ House of Parliament top half sheet of 50 with DRAMATIC PERF JUMP showing extra spacing between 

perfs all across the sheet on 3rd row and partial double perforation on vertical and horizontal perforations into designs 
on all of 2nd row, nh, interesting. Est. 200+ ................................................................................................. Photo Online ..... 

319  818a var: 17¢ Fruits of Earth and Le Vaisseau d’or, left margin vertical se-tenant pair with DRAMATIC MIS-PERF, nh 
and very fine. Est. 150+ ......................................................................................................................................... Photo ..... 

320  878 note: 17¢ Mandora, UL corner IMPERFORATE PAIR with BROWN AND MOST OF MAGENTA MISSING, 
wrinkles and creased, nh. 2024 Gratton Cert ........................................................................................................ Photo 1500 

321  927-933,1080-1083: 1982-1988 ARTIFACTS, 37300 used, mostly f-vf. Est. 150+ .........................................................  ..... 
322  953a: 36¢ Parliament dark red IMPERFORATE PAIR, nh, very fine .................................................................... Photo 375 
323  1070/1588: Eleven different 1985 to 1995 CHRISTMAS booklet stamps, 1500 each used, mostly f-vf, plus tens of 

thousands not included in totals. (Shipping Wt. 11kg) .....................................................................................................  15450 
324  1122var: 34¢ CAPEX ‘87 in UR corner margin block of four with severe vertical PERFORATION SHIFT (4mm to left) 

resulting in ‘split’ denomination and 3-bar tag error, nh, striking. (On-line Tagging Cat 1122 T4 G4cR $400+) .... Photo ..... 
325  1166d: 39¢ Flag over clouds, left imprint margin IMPERFORATE BLOCK OF FOUR, nh, very fine .................... Photo 3000 
326  1166d: 39¢ Flag over clouds, IMPERFORATE BLOCK OF 20 and 4 labels, two complete panes, light bend effecting 

1 pair, otherwise nh, very fine ..................................................................................................................... Photo Online 7000 
327  1167c var: 39¢ Elizabeth booklet pane of ten, RIGHT HALF UNCUT IMPERFORATE SHEET with 36 HORIZONTAL 

IMPERFORATE PAIRS (1167c) and EIGHT IMPERFORATE PLUS LABEL (1167di var) not included in Cat Val, nh, 
very fine. ..................................................................................................................................................... Photo Online 25200 

328  1167d,1167di: 39¢ Elizabeth, top imprint block of 23 stamps and 5 labels, with six IMPERFORATE BETWEEN and 
two IMPERFORATE BETWEEN STAMP AND LABEL, light bend in top selvedge, still nh, very fine ....... Photo Online 4200 

329  1170-1173,1175-1180: 1988-90 Mammal definitives, used, 43¢ (3300), 44¢ (1200), 45¢ (3400), 46¢ (2700), 57¢ 
(2500), 61¢ (1000), 63¢ (1000), 74¢ (2600), 76¢ (3600), 78¢ (4300), and 80¢ (8100), 1000 each, mostly f-vf ..............  23910 

330  1172h: 45¢ Pronghorn, LR IMPERFORATE IMPRINT BLOCK OF FOUR, nh, couple small light bends, appears very 
fine  ....................................................................................................................................................................... Photo 3000 

331  1172h: 45¢ Pronghorn, COMPLETE IMPERFORATE SHEET OF 50, wrinkles and creases, small tears at upper right, 
still 8 pairs unaffected nh. RARE ........................................................................................................ Photo Back Cover 32400 

332  1175a: 61¢ Timber Wolf, PERF 13.1, LR margin block of 4, SON LAVERLOCHERE 29 XI 90 P.Q. cds, very fine (Mint 
Cat Val $500) ........................................................................................................................................................ Photo ..... 

333  1179d: 78¢ Beluga Whale, IMPERFORATE PAIR, nh, very fine .......................................................................... Photo 1200 
334  1194Cg: 40¢ Flag blue grey coil, IMPERFORATE STRIP OF THREE plus normal, nh, very fine. ex Baillie ........ Photo 375 
335  1292b: 39¢ Folklore, horizontal GUTTER MARGIN IMPERFORATE BLOCKS OF FOUR, right block with faint trace 

of writing, nh, very fine........................................................................................................................................... Photo 5000 
336  1359c var: 43¢ Flag over field, perf 14.5x14.6, right margin partial strip of three, showing IMPERFORATE BETWEEN 

and straight edge at bottom, nh, striking. Est. 500+ .............................................................................................. Photo ..... 
337  1362c: 45¢ Flag over Building, left margin IMPERFORATE PAIR, wrinkled, nh ................................................... Photo 750 
338  1362c var: 45¢ Flag over building, CBN perf 13.6x13.1, UR corner margin block of four, with DRMATIC PERF SHIFT, 

light fingerprint otherwise nh, striking. Est. + ......................................................................................................... Photo ..... 
339  1373var: 88¢ Westcot Apricot in UR corner margin block of 4 with DRAMATIC PERF SHIFT, nh, light bend, still very 

fine. Est. 100+ ....................................................................................................................................................... Photo ..... 
340  1375var: $1 Court House with DRAMATIC UPWARD SHIFT IN INSCRIPTIONS showing CANADA $1 at bottom and 

other inscriptions totally missing, nh, striking. Est. 100+ ....................................................................................... Photo ..... 
341  1375var: $1 Court House with DRAMATIC UPWARD SHIFT IN INSCRIPTIONS showing CANADA $1 split between 

and top, other inscriptions totally missing, nh, striking. Est. 100+ ......................................................................... Photo ..... 
342  1375var: $1 Court House with DRAMATIC SHIFTED INSCRIPTIONS, appearing at bottom of stamp, nh, striking. Est. 

150+ ...................................................................................................................................................................... Photo ..... 
343  1395iii: 43¢ olive green Flag coil, HB, IMPERFORATE PAIR, nh, very fine ......................................................... Photo 250 
344  1454var: 84¢ Weihnachtsmann 1990 Christmas with accent over O of NOEL, horizontal pair with label IMPERFORATE 

BETWEEN, nh and very fine. Est. 350+ ................................................................................................................ Photo ..... 
345  1764b: 45¢ Angel, PERF 13.1 x 13.6, nh and very fine ......................................................................................... Photo 500 
346  1764b: 45¢ Angel, PERF 13.1 x 13.6, LR Plate block of four, nh and very fine ..................................................... Photo 2500 



UCS Cat Val 

 

347  1786var: 1999 Sikh New Year, LR corner inscription block of four, showing DRAMATIC SHIFT, nh striking. Est. 100+Photo 
Online ......................................................................................................................................................................... ..... 

348  1878a: 47¢ Maple Leaf Self-Adhesive BLUE INSCRIPTIONS OMITTED, nh, very fine. 2024 Gratton Cert ......... Photo 900 
349  1969a: 48¢ Year of the Ram, left margin strip of three, two with GOLD INSCRIPTION OMITTED, nh, very fine, 2024 

Gratton Cert ........................................................................................................................................................... Photo 1200 
350  2844: 2015 UNESCO s/s showing RECALLED Dinosaur Provincial Park HOODOOS ERROR, nh, very fine ..... Photo 275 
351  2875i: 2015 $1.80 Johnny Bower, AUTOGRAPHED card, nh, very fine ............................................................... Photo 180 
352  2877i: 2015 $1.80 Bernie Parent, AUTOGRAPHED card, nh, very fine ................................................................ Photo 180 
353  3136ii: 2018 CHRISMAS UNCUT PRESS SHEET in special box, plus CPC gift including 3132, 3133a, 3134a, 3135a, 

3135a plus FDCs of 3133 and 3134, nh, very fine. (#097 of 500) .............................................................. Photo Online 850 
354 F 3227: $1.94 coil gutter strip of four, second-generation Chinese COUNTERFEIT, showing INVERTED CENTERS, 

interesting. Est. 100+ ............................................................................................................................................. Photo ..... 
355  SEMI POSTALS: B1/B14: 1974 to 2008, used, B1 - 200, B2 - 400, B3 - 1800, B4 - 4000, B5 - 300, B6 - 300, B7 - 7000, 

B9 - 200, B110 - 1000, B11 - 300, B12 - 200, B13 - 1000, B14 - 200, plus many extras not incl in totals, mostly f-vf .....  9325 
356  B1i: 1974 8¢+2¢ Olympic issue, with HB on front, duller back and greenish gum, 20 sheets, nh, f-vf ............................  15000 
357  B4var: 8¢ + 2¢ in bottom margin block of 10 showing WIDE and NARROW VERTICAL PERFORATIONS and 

perforation doubling/gap every 24 perforations, nh, striking. Est. 100+ ...................................................... Photo Online ..... 

COMPLETE BOOKLETS 
358  BK23b: (FRENCH) 1¢, 2¢ and 3¢ panes of 4, nh, very fine ....................................................................... Photo Online 900 
359  BK59var: 14¢ Elizabeth, pane of 25 plus 2 labels, RED COULOUR SHIFTED just into perfs at bottom, counter booklet, 

nh, striking. Est. 100+ ................................................................................................................................. Photo Online ..... 
360  BK236A var: 47¢ self-adhesive Flag COMPLETE BOOKLET with PANES MISCUT HORIZONTALLY, nh, striking. Est. 

150+ ...................................................................................................................................................................... Photo ..... 
361  BK317ii: 51¢ Flag pane of 10, with all DIE CUTTING OMITTED, nh, very fine ..................................................... Photo 2000 
362  BK340i: Queen Elizabeth II ‘P’ booklet of 10 (2188b), with DIE CUTTING OMITTED, nh, very fine ..................... Photo 1200 
363  BOOKLET PANES: 232b: 2¢ Mufti, pane of 6, 72 neatly priced and identified in glassines, nh, very fine. ex Bileski.....  1620 
364  249c,252b,254b: 1942 “Chewing gum” booklet panes of 3 used, 1¢, 3¢ and 4¢, 306 sets, mostly very fine. ex Bileski..  4280 
365  PRECANCELS: Victoria to 1970s hundreds mostly sorted by town in two binders, many identified with Walburn 

catalogue number. Strength in Toronto and Montreal issues. Inspect. Est. 150+ ...........................................................  ..... 

BACK OF BOOK ISSUES 
366  Collection of Airs, Dues, Special Delivery with many hundreds of mint PLATE BLOCKS of 4 to 6, including Swollen 

Breast, C7 Pl 2 LL, C8 Pl 5 UR, LL, LR, E4 Pl 1 UL, E6 Pl 1 top strip of 10, E8 Pl 1 UR, LL, J8 block of 4 with 
REVERSED 1, J29ii and J32A in matched sets, hibrite, etc, much is nh, mostly clean and f-vf. Inspect. .......................  12000 

367  AIR MAILS: C1,C3,C6-C9: 1928 5¢ brown olive (400), and 6¢ on 5¢ (200), 1938 6¢ blue Monoplane (13000), 1942 6¢ 
deep blue (2000), 1943 7¢ deep blue (13000), and 1946 7¢ deep blue (13000), plus thousands more of C6 and C9 not 
included in totals, all used, mostly f-vf .............................................................................................................................  13100 

368  AIR MAIL SPECIAL DELIVERY: CE1: 16¢ bright ultramarine, 500 used, mostly f-vf .....................................................  750 

SEMI-OFFICIAL AIR MAILS 
369  ELLIOT-FAIRCHILD AIR SERVICE: CL8,CL8c: (25¢) red on yellow background of swastikas, COMPLETE PANE OF 

8 showing the ‘tall r’ variety at positions 2 and 4, nh, very fine ................................................................... Photo Online 675 
370  CL8,CL8c: (25¢) red on yellow background of swastikas, COMPLETE PANE OF 8 showing the ‘tall r’ variety at 

positions 2 and 4, nh, very fine ................................................................................................................... Photo Online 675 
371  ELLIOT-FAIRCHILDS AIR SERVICE: CL9c,CL9d: (25¢) blue on yellow COMPLETE PANE OF 8 with upper right 

stamp INVERTED showing ‘filled-in wing’ variety (pos 1), nh, very fine ..................................................... Photo Online 525 
372  CL9c,CL9d: (25¢) blue on yellow COMPLETE PANE OF 8 with upper right stamp INVERTED showing ‘filled-in wing’ 

variety (pos 1), nh, very fine ....................................................................................................................... Photo Online 525 
373  WESTERN CANADA AIRWAYS: CL40: (10¢) black and pink, COMPLETE SHEET OF 50, with 10 OZ. TEN CENTS 

imprint at top and bottom, nh, very fine ...................................................................................................... Photo Online 525 
374  COMMERCIAL AIRWAYS LTD.: CL50: (10¢) orange AIR FEE, complete pane of 10, nh, very fine ........ Photo Online 250 
375  SPECIAL DELIVERY: E2,E6-E7,E10: 1922 20¢ carmine, 1935 20¢ dark carmine, 1939 10¢ dark green, and 1942 10¢ 

green, 200 used each, mostly f-vf ...................................................................................................................................  3600 
376  E3a: 1927 20¢ orange, IMPERFORATE PAIR, nh, very fine. (250 pairs known) .................................................. Photo 500 
377  E3b: 1927 20¢ orange, horizontal pair IMPERFORATE VERTICALLY, nh, very fine. (250 pairs known) ............ Photo 500 
378  E4: 1930 20¢ henna brown, left margin copy, nh, very fine. 20131 Gratton Cert .................................................. Photo 180 
379  E7,E10-E11: 1939 10¢ dark green 300 used, and 1942 and 1946 10¢ green 500 used each, mostly f-vf ......................  2350 
380  REGISTERED LETTER STAMPS: F1-F2: TWO CENT ORANGE 126 used, and FIVE CENT GREEN 181 used, with 

various shades, cancels, JUMBOS, etc, appears mostly f-vf. Cat as cheapest. ..............................................................  1228 



UCS Cat Val 

 

381  F1-F2: TWO CENT ORANGE (6) and FIVE CENT GREEN (11), on 22 covers 1882 to 1885, from Cape Breton, Nova 
Scotia, Ontario, with shades, cancels, destination, RE-ENTRIES, etc, to various destinations including USA, appears 
mostly f-vf. ex Forbes. Est. 500+ ................................................................................................................ Photo Online ..... 

382  F3a: EIGHT CENT BRIGHT BLUE, mint og, fresh and almost very fine. 2017 Greene Cert ................................. Photo 400 
383  POSTAGE DUES: J1/J36,etc: Accumulation of many thousands of used including J1 (500), J2 (1000), J3 (500), J7 

(500), J12-J14 (100), J15 (1000), J16 (3000), J17 (9000) J18-J19 (1000), J20 (6000), J21 (700), J22 (600), J32 (1000), 
J35 (10000), J36 (500), pus approximately a ream of 10¢ red type in mostly complete sheets, plus many large multiples 
and many thousands of fourth issue 10¢ not included in totals, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect..........................................  11900 

WAR TAX 
384  Collection of mint, mostly used, and 50 covers or cards, neatly mounted and described on pages, including dies, 

shades, advertising, Soldiers mail, Censors, Revenues, etc, Est. 150+ ..........................................................................  ..... 
385  MR2B: 5¢ blue with WAR TAX overprint, LR corner margin block of 6, just into at left ......................................... Photo 1200 
386  MR3a: 2¢ + 1¢ carmine, die II, right margin block of 8, fine ................................................................................... Photo 1200 
387  MR4a: 2¢ + 1¢ brown, die I, nh, almost very fine .................................................................................................. Photo 800 
388 () MR4b: 2¢ + 1¢ brown, die I, IMPERFORATE PAIR, without gum as issued, very fine ......................................... Photo 275 
389 () MR4b: 2¢ + 1¢ brown, die I, IMPERFORATE PAIR, without gum as issued, very fine ......................................... Photo 275 
390 () MR4c: 2¢ + 1¢ brown, die II, IMPERFORATE PAIR without gum as issued, very fine ......................................... Photo 3000 
391 () MR4ii: 2¢ + 1¢ yellow brown, die I, horizontal pair IMPERFORATE VERTICALLY, without gum as issued, fine . Photo 375 

OFFICIALS
392  O.H.M.S. OVERPRINTS: O9: 50¢ Lumbering with O.H.M.S. overprint, block of four, nh, very fine ...................... Photo 1320 
393  O15: 1824 mint in 19 UL and UR sheet margin blocks of 96, Plate blocks removed, nh, some selvedge faults, still 

mostly very fine ...............................................................................................................................................................  4100 
394  G OVERPRINTS: O16,O18-O21,O26,O28-O30,O33-O39,O43-O45: 33 different vals, 68500 used, from 300 to 4000 

each, mostly f-vf ..............................................................................................................................................................  22155 
395  O48: 5¢ Cameo with ‘G’ ovpt, 50 blocks of 80, mostly nh, very fine ................................................................................  6600 

REVENUES - FEDERAL AND PROVINCIAL 
VanDam Cat Val 

396  Over 100 mint and used mostly Federal issues including Bill, Electric Light, Electricity and Gas, Gas Inspection, 
Weights and Measures, etc, usual mixed quality. ....................................................................................... Photo Online 1174 

397  FEDERAL ISSUES: Collection of hundreds of mint and used, some both, in VanDam specialty album with perfs, etc, 
including FB15, FB32b, FSC4, FSC15, FWT1-FWT4, FWT6, FX20, FX33, FX38a, FX45, FWS6a, FWS15, FCF1-5, 
duplication, etc, better than normal with many used with dated cancels. Inspect. 2018 VanDam $17350) .....................  ..... 

398  Collection of hundreds of mint and used, some both, including Excise, Supreme Court, Wine Strips, War Tax, Weights 
and Measures, Postal Script, duplication, etc, many nh, . Inspect. No Premiums added. .......................... Photo Online 6601 

399  Stock of mint Federal Gas, FG19 (50 plus sheet of 50), FG22 (50 plus sheet of 50), FWM61 (92), and Federal Weights 
and Measures, FWM64 (52), FWM68 (32), FWM70 (20), FWM71 (40), mostly nh, f-vf. Inspect. ....................................  3486 

400 P BILL STAMPS: FB19: 1865 SECOND ISSUE 2¢ PLATE PROOF RED complete sheet of 100, on india on card with 
only one partial American Bank Note Co. New-York. inscription, repaired LR with glue now staining three, otherwise 
very fine. Est. 250+ ..................................................................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 

401  CUSTOMS DUTY: FCD6-FCD9: 1935 Bilingual Issue, complete sheets, 1¢ to 5¢ 100 each, 10¢ 4, some bends and 
selvedge faults, nh, mostly f-vf. .......................................................................................................................................  30875 

402 DP EXCISE TAX: FX34 DP: 1/10¢ Two Leaf LARGE DIE PROOF DIE SUNK on india (96x88mm) on large card 
(229x152mm) in DARK BROWN with (Die No) X-G-212, scarce and very fine. Est. 500+ ......................... Photo Online ..... 

REVENUES - TOBACCO 
403 DP STRIP STAMPS: RP820 DP: 1/10 Pound TOBACCO, 1917 Series “A”, LARGE DIE PROOF on india (158x19mm) on 

cut down card in BLACK, scarce and very fine. Est. 200+ ......................................................................... Photo Online ..... 
404 DP RP824 DP: 1/8 Pound TOBACCO, 1917 Series “A”, LARGE DIE PROOF on india die sunk (206x76mm) on card 

(230x152mm) in BLACK, (Die No) X-G-214 at top, scarce and very fine. Est. 350+ .................................. Photo Online ..... 
405 DP RP828 DP: 2/15 Pound TOBACCO, Series “A”, LARGE DIE PROOF on india (156x19mm) die sunk (66x224mm) on 

card (228x153mm) in BLACK with (Die No) X-G-436 in pencil at bottom, scarce and very fine. Est. 500+ Photo Online ..... 
406 DP RP836 DP: 1/16 Pound TOBACCO, 1926 Series “B”, LARGE DIE PROOF on india (155x18mm) on cut down card in 

BLACK, with (Die No) XG 337 in pencil at bottom, scarce and very fine. Est. 250+ ................................... Photo Online ..... 
407 DP RP838 DP: 1/15 Pound TOBACCO, 1926 Series “B”, LARGE DIE PROOF on india (155x18mm) on cut down card in 

BLACK, with (Die No) XG 341 in pencil at bottom, scarce and very fine. Est. 250+ ................................... Photo Online ..... 
408 DP CIGARETTES: RC313 DP: 21 CIGARETTES, 1926 Series A, LARGE DIE PROOF DIE SUNK on india (89x89mm) 

on large card (229x153mm) in BLACK with (Die No) XG-211 and C.B.N. logo underneath, UL corner crease, still 
scarce. Est. 500+........................................................................................................................................ Photo Online ..... 
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PROVINCIAL REVENUES 
409 P ALBERTA LAW: AL27/AL39: 1907-1910 JUSTICE STANDING, 5¢ to $10, PLATE PROOFS on india on card, with 

red SPECIMEN overprint and punched, in colour of issue, 13 vals incl two 20¢ one orange vermilion, no 25¢ carmine 
or $3 red brown, all in UNIQUE LR corner blocks of 4, very fine. (Only one sheet of 50 printed). Est. 1500+ ...... Photo ..... 

410  ONTARIO - LAW: OL6/OL84: Collection of over 170 mint and mostly used, including OL10, OL13-OL15, OL23, OL25-
OL30, OL37a, OL38-OL40, OL44-OL45, OL80, etc, some duplication in latter issues, plus some others not included in 
totals, better than normal condition. Inspect. ...................................................................................................................  4830 

411  QUEBEC: Collection of over 175 mint and mostly used, some nh, with Law, Registration, License, Stock Transfer, 
Prohibition, perf varieties, etc, neatly mounted in VanDam album, mostly different, f-vf. ................................................  2563 

412  QUEBEC - STOCK TRANSFERS: QST6,QST9-QST17: Stock transfer book from THE MAJOR MANUFACTURING 
COMPANY (LIMITED) Montreal from 1886 to 1926 with transfer receipts 1 to 153, many with Revenue Adhesives 
starting from 1910, plus addition book with transfer 1931 to 1951, with over 150 adhesives including two $2 first issue, 
rest Second issue 1¢ (9), 2¢ (50), 3¢ (8), 10¢ (12), 20¢ (25), 50¢ (17), $1 (9), $2 (21) and 10 (4), plus some other 
Federal issues, some pages faulty, mostly book is clean and f-vf. RARE. Est. 300+ ......................................................  ..... 

413  SASKATCHEWAN - LAW STAMPS: SL46: 1938 10¢ orange, 285 used neatly set in 57 glassines with a single and 
block of four in each, appears mostly f-vf. ex Bileski .......................................................................................................  4275 

414  WILDLIFE AND HUNTING (DUCK) STAMPS: FWH1-FWH29: 1985 to 2012 complete, extra 2008, nh, f-vf ................  965 

CANADA PROVINCES
COLLECTIONS AND LARGER LOTS 

UCS Cat Val 
415  Over 175 mint or used incl Newfoundland Pence, Cents, Airs, to 1930s, New Brunswick and Nova Scotia Pence, Cents, 

Prince Edward Is, duplication, some a bit mixed, much appears f-vf. High Cat Val. Inspect. Est. 1000+ ... Photo Online ..... 
416  Over mostly used Cents issues, some mint, with New Brunswick (26), Nova Scotia (106), and Prince Edwards Is (3), 

duplication, quality a bit mixed, much appears f-vf. Inspect.............................................................................................  1368 
417  BRITISH COLUMBIA AND VANCOUVER ISLAND: 2/11: Thirteen vals including 2½d perf 14, 5¢ rose, and TWO 

CENTS on 3d brown both mint and used, used 10¢ blue, usual mixed quality. Inspect. ............................ Photo Online 3160 
418  2a: TWO AND A HALF PENCE: PALE DULL ROSE, perf 14, mint og, hr, very fine. 2024 Greene Cert .............. Photo 900 
419  4: TEN CENT: BLUE, IMPERFORATE mint og, pencil notation on back, almost very fine. 2024 Greene Cert .... Photo 2250 

NEW BRUNSWICK 
420  1/11: Eighteen vals, including used Pence with 3d red, 3d dark red and 6d olive yellow, all close to into margins, plus 

Cents both mint and used, usual quality. Inspect. ...................................................................................... Photo Online 1927 
421  1,1a,(1b),2: Four 3d, one bisect on piece, and two 6d, all with NUMERAL CANCELS, stamps mostly cut into, faded or 

small faults. Est. 300+ ................................................................................................................................ Photo Online ..... 
422 DP 5DP: 5¢ CONNELL, BROWNISH RED, small GOODALL DIE PROOF on india, faulty. (Minuse & Pratt 5E-A) 2024 

Greene Cert. Est. 250+ ......................................................................................................................................... Photo ..... 
423 DP 9TC var: 10¢ GOODALL DIE PROOF, GREEN, on india, thins at top and tear at right. (Minuse & Pratt 9TC2a). 2024 

Greene Cert Est. 500+ .......................................................................................................................................... Photo ..... 

NOVA SCOTIA 
424 P 8Pii/13TCvi: Fifteen different PLATE PROOFS on india, with 8TCiii, 8TCviii, 9TCiii, 10Pii, 10TCi, 10TCii, 11TCii, 

11TCv, 12Pi, 13Pi, 13TCii, 13TCiii, and 13TCvi, three with partial imprints, mostly very fine .................... Photo Online 1080 
425  1/13: 20 mint or used and one 3d on cover, with shades, multiples, etc, some nh, mostly f-vf. Inspect. .... Photo Online 3511 
426  1: ONE PENNY RED BROWN, mint og, hr, clear to good margins. 2024 Greene Cert ........................................ Photo 3000 
427  4: SIX PENCE: YELLOW GREEN, grid cancel, full to large margins, small crease LR corner, appears very fine. 2024 

Greene Cert ........................................................................................................................................................... Photo 500 
428  6: ONE SHILLING: REDDISH VIOLET rebacked. Great space filler. 2024 pink Greene Cert Est. 300+ .............. Photo ..... 
429  PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND: 2/16: Thirty-one vals including 1862-65 Pence and Cents issues in both mint and used, 

plus 1¢ brown orange, IMPERFORATE at BOTTOM MARGIN, appear mostly f-vf .................................. Photo Online 1028 
430  9,9ii,9v: BLACK, complete sheet of 30, with SHADING (pos 7) and “FOUP” (pos 19) varieties, nh, usual toned gum, 

still fine ....................................................................................................................................................... Photo Online 312 

NEWFOUNDLAND 
COLLECTIONS AND LARGER LOTS 
431  29/270 etc: Collection of over 90 different mint 1894 to 1947, much is nh, complete sets incl Caribou and Gilbert, etc, 

Dues, on Minkus pgs with confining plastic mounts, some stamps affected, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. Photo Online 830 
432  Collection of over 160 mint to 1947, including Pence, Cents, Guy issues, shades, mostly clean and f-vf. High Cat Val. 

Inspect. Est. 1500+ ..................................................................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 



UCS Cat Val 

 

433  114/270,C19: Twenty-six different mint mostly in multiples, 115 (16), 140 (100), 189 (28), 234 (500), 235 (5), 237 (100), 
240 (96), 241 (96), 249 (100), 250 (4), 251 (55), 252 (87), 253 (4), 254 (126), 255 (66), 256 (466), 257 (22), 258 (302), 
259 (4), 260 (2), 263 (100), 267 (14), 268 (560), 269 (107), 270 (57), C19 (50), appears mostly f-vf. ............................  4002 

434  Collection of over 200 stamps neatly mounted on homemade pages, all mint except for 5 used, many sets including 
(104 to 114, 115 to 126, 233 to 243, etc), some minor duplication on additional stock sheets, most stamps selected for 
centering with many nh, catalogued as fine with no premiums, f-vf. ................................................................................  1856 

435  Collection of mostly used Cents to 1940s, including mint 1, 1897 Royal Family SPECIMEN ovpts, plus some New 
Brunswick, PEI, and Nova Scotia, some a bit mixed. Inspect. Est. 150+ ........................................................................  ..... 

436  Collection of over 160 mint and used, 1868 issues mostly used and later mint to 1930s, Airmails, some earlier mixed, 
on album pages, much is f-vf. Inspect. Est 450+ .............................................................................................................  ..... 

437  Hundreds mint and used 1850s to 1947 Newfoundland with Heraldic Flowers, some First Cents, etc to Airmails and 
Postage Dues. Also includes some British Columbia and Vancouver Island, Nova Scotia, New Brunswick and PEI. A 
few faults, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 400+ ..........................................................................................................  ..... 

438  20/J6: Collection in one small stock book of predominantly Newfoundland, but also includes one page with PEI, Nova 
Scotia and New Brunswick, mainly mint, some duplication of sets, not checked for varieties. Inspect. ..........................  2686 

439  40/270,etc: Collection / accumulation of over used 1877 to 1940, all with mostly cds cancels, incl blocks of 4, RPOs, 
duplication, incl Newfoundland cancels on Canadian 1953 to 1989, appear mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 500+Photo Online ..... 

440  Collection of over 250 used to 1947, including Pence, Cents, Airs including Halifax airmail on cover, and DO-X, shades, 
mostly clean and f-vf. High Cat Val. Inspect. Est. 1500+ ............................................................................ Photo Online ..... 

441  78/270,C19: Twenty-seven different used 78 (100), 82 (100), 83 (1800), 85 (100), 86 (300), 104 (700), 105 (1100), 115 
(100), 116 (100), 117 (700), 118 (100), 131 (300), 132 (600), 133 (300), 134 (200), 135 (200), 164 (400), 165 (500), 
169 (100), 172 (500), 193 (600), 195 (300), 227 (100), 234 (200), 270 (100), C19 (455), appears mostly f-vf. ..............  7024 

442  Forty covers or cards, 1881 to 1988, mostly to 1940s with Newfoundland adhesives, including RPOs, Censors, 
cheques, Stationery, Airmails, town cancels, etc, a bit mixed. Inspect. Est. 100+ ...........................................................  ..... 

443  Fifteen Newfoundland covers to Canada or to U.S., Airmail and surface, interesting for CAN US censor numbers: 
C.163,DC/29, DC/32 (2), DC/34, DC/35 (3), DC/37, DC/49 (3), DC/56, 6889, 6774, 6827, f-vf. Est. 100+ Photo Online ..... 

CENTS ISSUES
444 S 61s-74s: 1897 Cabot issue, 1¢ to 60¢ cpl with large red SPECIMEN overprints, all mint nh, f-vf............... Photo Online 1500 
445 S 83: 3¢ orange, block of nine with SPECIMEN overprint and small punch, slight separation, nh, fine ......... Photo Online 450 
446 S 86s: 2¢ Map, rose carmine, left margin block of 20 (10x2) with red SPECIMEN overprint and punched, violet JAN 31 

1910 handstamp, nh, very fine. Est. 750+ .................................................................................................. Photo Online ..... 
447  190var: 5¢ Caribou, Die I perf 13.3 (21 mm), nh, very fine. (NSSC 181e US $1050) 2022 Gratton Cert .............. Photo ..... 
448  270iii: 5¢ rose violet Cabot, left margin IMPERFORATE BLOCK OF FOUR with large and small security punches, 

usual wrinkles and Printer’s correction, nh ............................................................................................................ Photo 450 
449  AIR MAILS: C3b: 1921 HALIFAX AIR MAIL, PERIOD AFTER 1921 tied to cover by ST JOHNS NFLD 22 NOV 1921 

cancel, to Halifax Nova Scotia, opening tears, fine. 2023 Gratton Cert ................................................................. Photo 250 
450  OFFICIALLY SEALED: OX1i var: 1905 issue in black on bluish paper, with DICI of WATERMARK, large part missing 

gum, fine. (NSSC OS 1a US $975). 2024 Gratton Cert incorrectly says inverted ................................................. Photo ..... 

GREAT BRITAIN  
COLLECTIONS AND LARGER LOTS 

Scott Cat Val 
451  205/785: Collection of many hundreds of mint 1925 to 1976, mostly nh, with DUES, Regional issues and Agencies in 

Morocco (CV over $400) and Tangier (CV over $300), many complete sets, neatly mounted on Minkus album pages 
with confining individual plastic mounts, some stamps affected, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. .......................................  2300 

452  Collections of decimal-era GREAT BRITAIN 648/1943,etc: largely complete with well over 1000 different mint 1970 to 
2000, Machins and some regional issues, and ALDERNEY 1/162, appears complete 1983 to 2000, JERSEY, 7/973 
mostly complete with a few pre-decimals 1969 to 2000, GUERNSEY, 8/725 mostly complete with a few pre-decimals 
1969 to 2000, ISLE OF MAN, 12/887 mostly complete 1973 to 2000, all lightly hinged in four Davo Specialty albums 
including semis, souvenir sheets, booklets, etc, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 400+ ................................................  ..... 

453  3/1472: Over 2500 mostly used 1840s to 1990s, incl Victoria, Edwards, George V and VI, Seahorses, shades, printings, 
plates, cancels, etc., neatly identified on cards, some duplication, earlier quality mixed with many faults. Inspect. (Will 
Cat over $22000) .............................................................................................................................................................  ..... 

454  Collection of many hundreds of mint and used, 1840 to 2000, including Penny black, 1d and 2d blue imperforate, 
Victoria 2/- to 10/-, Seahorses, Edwards, George V and VI, Elizabethan mostly mint commems, many perfins, plus 
Channel Is, earlier quality mixed as usual, many f-vf. Huge Cat Val. Inspect. Est. 500+.................................................  ..... 

455  Carton with thousands of mint and used, George VI to 10/- used, Machins and Castles to £1 in quantities, mint year 
sets, Millenium collection, regionals, offices, sales circuit pages, quality a bit mixed. Inspect. Est. 350+ .......................  ..... 

456  Collection of hundreds of mint and used, 1840 to George VI, including Penny Blacks (3), 108 (2 mint), Seahorses to 
10/-, used, PUC £, Plates, shades, Officials, on SG Windsor pages, usual mixed quality, many f-vf. Inspect. ...............  18269 



Scott Cat Val 

 

457  1841 to 1934, 150 used and 6 mint mostly better issues with used 28(2), 37, 42, 46, 73, 96(12), 105, 108(5), 139(5), 
140 and mint 32. Some perfins and cancels. Huge Cat Val with no premiums added for centering or cancels. A few 
faults, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. (Owners Cat Val $17718) ........................................................................................  ..... 

458  Large carton filled with thousands of mint, used, and some on cover with used Victoria up to 2/- vals, incl imperf and 
perforated Penny reds, various cancels incl Scottish, etc, mint and used Edwards, George VI and IV, and Elizabeth 
pre-decimal issues, some sorted, duplication, usual quality, much is f-vf. Inspect. Est. 500+ .........................................  ..... 

459  Used collection of over 150 in a stock book with a page of line-engraved with three 1840 2d Blues, balance is a solid 
run of Surface Printed up to 1887 Jubilees, some mixed condition. Huge Cat Val. Inspect. Est 500+ ............................  ..... 

460  50/138: A few hundred used identified on stock sheets with better including 50a (2), 51, 55, 60 (3), 62 plate 17 (2), 64 
plate 11, 64 plate 12 (2), plate 13 (3), 64a plate 8, 66 plate 13 (3), 70 plate 16 (6), 73, 85 (3), 103, 122 (10), 126 (7). 
Some cancels and shaded. Huge Cat Val with no premiums added for centering or cancels. Some faults, appears 
mostly fine. Inspect. (Owners Cat Val $18806) ...............................................................................................................  ..... 

461  Collection / accumulation in 2 large cartons, many thousands with line engraved, numeral cancel collection, much used 
Elizabethan, album with useful mint sets, Offices, Offices Abroad, etc, 12 other stock books, hundreds of covers, usual 
mixed condition throughout, much is f-vf. Inspect. Est. 500+ ..........................................................................................  ..... 

462  1846 folded letter from London 6 Jan, with double split ring paid and rated 3/6 to Portugal with blue octagonal Porto 
16/1, ms 840 reis charge, discussing purchase of kegs, very fine. Est. 100+ ............................................ Photo Online ..... 

463  FIRST DAY COVERS: Collection of over 625 1979 to 2017, duplication, mostly clean and f-vf. Inspect. Est. 200+ .......  ..... 

VICTORIA 
464  1: PENNY BLACKS: 14 used with Maltese Crosses, 10 in red, mostly 3 margin copies, some small faults, appears 

fine Photo Online ..................................................................................................................................................... 5250 
465  3: ONE PENNY: RED BROWN on BLUISH PAPER, twenty-eight mostly different positions, AC / TB, mint or unused, 

15 with og, mostly 3 margin copies, some faults, couple war Plates, many appear fine ............................ Photo Online 17500 
466  3: - mint block of four, full og, strong vertical line LR between stamps, creased, appears fine. (SG - £3500) ....... Photo 3675 
467  3: - 536 used, neatly mounted by letters, AA to TL, 317 with Maltese Cross cancels, others mostly numeral cancels, 

some with up to 5 of each letter combination, including RE-ENTRIES with doubling of letters, extended frame lines, 
coloured cancels, most cancels SON, many 4 margin copies, mostly usual cut into at one or more sides. Inspect. .......  17450 

468  3: - 815 used, on pages, 677 with Maltese Cross cancels, some with Numerals, others numeral cancels, incl RE-
ENTRIES with doubling of letters, imprint copies, 8 covers some pairs, shades, Plates, usual mixed quality. Inspect. ..  26487 

469  3: - 465 used, with various cancels including Maltese Crosses, Numeral, usual mixed quality. Inspect. .........................  15112 
470  3: - 28 used, all with NUMERALS IN MALTESE CROSSES, No. 1 to No. 12, no No. 2, duplication in No’s 1 (2), 6 (2), 

8 (4), 9 (7), 10 (5), 11 (2), and 12 two on pair, mostly cut into, appears fine. (SG - £6645) ....................... Photo Online 6890 

471  4: TWO PENCE BLUE, 242 used, mostly usual quality, mostly Numeral cancels. Inspect. ............................................  21780 
472  4: - used multiples, 23 pairs, 10 strips of three, three blocks/strips of four, a strip of five and seven, mostly usual quality, 

mostly Numeral cancels. Inspect. ............................................................................................................... Photo Online 20990 
473  76: 10/- greenish grey, (AF) Plate 1, used, a few nibbed perfs and minute thin, attractive. (SG 128 - £3200) ...... Photo 3750 
474  109: 1884 10/- ultramarine, with SON WARWICK B 20 JY 88 M.O & S.B cancel, fine. (SG 183 - £525) .............. Photo 615 
475  GEORGE V: 209: £1 P.U.C., used with faint Registered oval, fine. (SG 438 - £600) ............................................ Photo ..... 
476  ELIZABETH II: Thousands of mint 1970s to 2000s with many complete sets in 102s and 150+ presentation packs, 

singles, blocks, strips and gutter pairs, no Machins, most appear nh and f-vf. (Face val - £1161) Inspect. ....................  ..... 
477  A few thousand mint 1970s to 2000s mostly loose with singles, blocks, strips and gutter pairs, no Machins, most appear 

nh and f-vf. (Face val - £2018) Inspect. ...........................................................................................................................  ..... 
478  Accumulation of mostly non-Machin mint, with singles, blocks, presentation packs, souvenir sheets, and booklets. 

Some pre-decimals. (Face val - £392) ............................................................................................................................  ..... 
479  Hundreds of Presentation packs 1971 to 1984, nh, very fine. (Face val - £300) .............................................................  ..... 
480  Hundreds of mostly mint 1952 to 2004, (Face val - £500, with 1st (151), 2nd (35), E (32), not including Machins Face 

val £80.00) pre-decimal mixed mint and used, mostly mint after, including Regionals, much is nh, f-vf. Inspect. ...........  ..... 
481  Hundreds of mint 1977 to 2002, with 1st (195), 2nd (46), E (38), appears mostly nh, f-vf. Plus, over 175 Machins not 

included in total. (Face val - £616) ..................................................................................................................................  ..... 
482  Collection of many hundreds of mint and used, much is both, 1952 to 2010, with over 1st (592), 2nd (72), and E (31), in 

6 Linder hingeless albums, clean and f-vf. (Decimal Face val £1250, plus over £110 in Machin Face not incl in totals).  ..... 
483  POST OFFICE YEAR PACKS, vols 1 to 24, 1984 to 2007 complete, clean, nh, very fine. (2023 SG Concise- £854) ...  ..... 
484  Thousands of mint decimal non-Machins, with duplication, 1970 to 19xx, in a red box of 102s and four albums neatly 

priced and identified, appears f-vf, much is nh. Inspect. (Face Val. £xxx) .......................................................................  ..... 
485  MACHINS: Accumulation of mostly Machins to 1990s, with singles, blocks of 6, presentation packs, souvenir sheets, 

and booklets, appears mostly nh, f-vf. (Face val alone - £1412) .....................................................................................  ..... 
486  POSTAGE DUES: J42a: 4d blue IMPERFORATE PAIR, lh, very fine. (SG D43a £250) ...................................... Photo 275 
487  J45-J54: 1955-57 ½d to 5/- complete, St. Edward’s Crown and E 2 R, nh, fine. (SG D46/D55 - £475) ..... Photo Online 588 



Scott Cat Val 

 

488  COMPLETE BOOKLETS: Hundreds of Elizabethan stitched, folded, plus Prestige fairly complete to 2016, nh, f-vf. 
Inspect. Property of a smoker. (Owner’s Cat $3901) .......................................................................................................  ..... 

CHANNEL ISLANDS 
489  A stock of thousands of mostly mint and some used 1958 to 2012 in 14 small stock books, with modern sets and sheets 

along with the usual early, neatly identified and priced Alderney, Guernsey, Jersey, and Isle of Man, Dues, Occupation 
stamps, duplication, mostly nh, most appears f-vf. Inspect. (Owners old Cat Val $4725) ...............................................  ..... 

490  FIRST DAY COVERS: Many hundreds of new-issue 1960s to 1980s FDCs and post cards, many in original PO packs, 
some duplication and a few GB FDCs and post cards scattered throughout, appears f-vf. Inspect. Est. 150+ ...............  ..... 

491  GURENSEY: Collection of over 1170 mint and used, mostly both, 1969 to 2008, fairly complete in three Linder 
hingeless albums, clean and f-vf. (Owner’s Cat $1051) ..................................................................................................  ..... 

492  ISLE OF MAN: Collection of 1069 mint and 805 used, 1969 to 2008, fairly complete in three Linder hingeless albums 
and stock book, clean and f-vf. (Owner’s Cat $1968) ......................................................................................................  ..... 

493  JERSEY: Collection of over 1320 mint and used, mostly both, 1969 to 2008, fairly complete in four Linder hingeless 
albums, clean and f-vf. (Owner’s Cat $1374) ..................................................................................................................  ..... 

BRITISH COMMONWEALTH 
COLLECTIONS AND LARGER LOTS 
494  Hundreds of mostly Elizabethan mint to 1980s, including Australian Antarctic Territory, Bahamas, Bechuanaland, 

British Honduras, British Indian Ocean Territory, Christmas Is, Coco Is, Gibraltar, Pitcairn, neatly identified in glassines, 
all nh, mostly very fine .....................................................................................................................................................  2280 

495  Collections of BRITISH ANTARCTIC TERR 1/416,etc, BRITISH INDIAN OCEAN TERR 1/446, and SOUTH 
GEORGIA 1/454,etc, to 2000s, earlier issues lh, later mostly nh, clean and f-vf. Inspect. (Owner’s Cat $4686) ............  ..... 

496  Collection of over 6000 mint in 7 albums, and on album pages, including NEW ZEALAND 382/1199, etc: with over 
1500 different mint 1967 to 2006 incl semis, and MALTA 19/1722, etc: with over 1100 different mint 1901 to 2021, and 
TUVALU, 1/898, etc: with over 750 different mint 1976 to 2002, and DOMINICA, 94/2651, etc: with over 2000 different 
mint 1937 to 2008, also large collections of Kiribati, Sri Lanka, and many others, all lightly hinged, including many 
souvenir sheets, BOB, etc, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 31kg) (Will Cat over $8000) .............................  ..... 

497  Thousands of mint and used 1935 to 1983, mostly Elizabethan, some earlier, with Omnibus, Birds, some pairs and 
blocks of four, some worldwide, much is nh, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. .....................................................................  2066 

498  1000s of mostly George VI and Elizabeth, some earlier, mixed mint and used, incl Great Britain, Channel Is, Australia, 
and much more, (no Canada), almost 400 glassines and cards, many stuffed full. Inspect. Est. 250+ ...... Photo Online ..... 

499  Balance of a consignment with thousands of mint, and some earlier used, with Aden, BWI, Falkland Is, Hong Kong, 
Montserrat SPECIMENS, Tristan da Cunha, Great Britain Offices, etc, much is nh, mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 500+ .......  ..... 

500  Carton filled with thousands of mint and used, incl mint collections, 1980 Queen Mother, 1981 Royal Wedding in four 
vols, 1982 Princess Diana 21st Birthday, 1986 Elizabeth II 60th Birthday, with singles, s/s, booklets, common and non 
common design types, etc, in SG Specialty albums, plus collections of mint Australian Antarctic Territories 1957 to 
1987 and Christmas Is 1958 to 1989, Australia on 102s, souvenir sheets, etc, mint is mostly nh. Inspect. Est. 250+ ....  ..... 

501  Collection of many hundreds of mint and used, with Australia, 1913 to 1997, some States, AAT, Gibraltar 1898 to 1997, 
Ireland 1922 to 1997, Malta 1860 to 1992, New Zealand 1870s to 1997, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 600+ .........  ..... 

502  Collections of BERMUDA, BRITISH GUIANA, and BRITISH HONDURAS with hundreds of mostly used Victorian, and 
mixed mint and used after, 1850s to 1950s, earlier a bit mixed, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. ........................................  8490 

503  Hundreds of mostly mint in a large flat box with Australia, Bahamas, Barbados, Bermuda, Hong Kong, and Ireland 
mostly modern Elizabethan, some earlier a bit mixed condition otherwise f-vf. Inspect. (Will Cat. over $4000) ..............  ..... 

504  Aden to Zululand over 11000 104s in 13 long red boxes, mint and used Victoria to 1980s, with Antigua, Bermuda, 
Ceylon, Cyprus, GB, Jamaica, Malta, SW Africa, etc, mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 3000+ ...................................................  ..... 

505  Stock of many thousands 1841 to modern incl GB line engraved, Edwards, George V and George VI gutter pairs, 
revenues, Australia and States, Bahamas, Barbados, British Africa, Ceylon, Fiji, Jamaica, New Zealand, St. Helena, 
and much more massive stock in 102 cards earlier a bit mixed there is much nh in modern. Hugh Cat Val. Inspect .....  ..... 

506  Large carton with thousands of mint and used in 7 stock books, mid 19th Century to 1980s including Canada, Bermuda, 
British Africa, Ceylon, Hong Kong, India, Jamaica, Leeward Is, Malaya States, Omnibus George V and George VI, 
Elizabeth. Earlier quality a bit mixed mostly appears f-vf. Huge Cat Val. Inspect. Est. 1250+ .........................................  ..... 

507  Four stock books with mint and mostly used, duplication incl Australia and States, New Zealand, Fiji, Cayman Islands, 
Ceylon, Cyprus, Malta, Malaya, Falkland Islands, Mauritius, Gold Coast, South Africa, Straits Settlements, Basutoland, 
Hong Kong, Samoa, St. Kitts, St. Lucia, St. Vincent and much more, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 400+ ...............  ..... 

508  250 different souvenir sheets, 150 mint and 100 used, f-vf. Est. 250+ ............................................................................  ..... 
509  Property as received with Great Britain 1840 to 2000 used, with Penny Black, Embossed, early Numeral cancels, 

Victoria and Edward high vals, Seahorses, etc, plus some mint mostly decimal Machins, (GB Owner’s Cat $25000+), 
plus New Zealand used Victoria to 2000s, some modern mint, usual mixed quality, many f-vf. Inspect. Est. 500+ ........  ..... 

510  Accumulation of hundreds of mostly mint, almost entirely decimal to 2002 with many gutter pairs, booklets etc, 1st (152) 
2nd (52) and E&W (17), a few Machins, Decimal Face (£970), f-vf. Inspect. ...................................................................  ..... 



Scott Cat Val 

 

511  Balance of a collection with over 1250 mint and used Victoria to George VI, including British Offices in Morocco, British 
Guiana, British Honduras, Ireland, Malta, Mesopotamia, Newfoundland, St Helena, etc, some earlier a bit mixed, 
appears mostly f-vf. .........................................................................................................................................................  12048 

512  Collection / accumulation of many thousands of mint and mostly used, with Great Britain George VI to 2000, Australia 
1900s to 2013 including Roos, New Zealand Victoria to 1990s, earlier quality a bit mixed, duplication, plus many 
Christmas and Tuberculosis Seals, much appears f-vf. Inspect. Est. 500+ .....................................................................  ..... 

513  24 stock books, many complete sets, incl 41 diff 1935 Jubilee sets, Gibraltar George V, Australia, Bahamas, Bermuda, 
British Virgin Is, Cyprus, Falkland Is, Great Britain, Hong Kong, New Zealand, Rhodesia / Southern Rhodesia, St. 
Helena, total of 130 countries, (incl a few non-Commonwealth) clean and reasonably organized, a few faults in earlier, 
limited duplication, mostly clean and f-vf. (Will Cat over $37000). Inspection will be rewarded. (Shipping Wt. 30kg) .....  ..... 

514  Many thousands of mint and used of retail show dealer stock, with New Zealand, India, Hong Kong, Ireland, Jamaica, 
Bermuda, Pakistan, and Omnibus and miscellaneous albums, includes singles, blocks, duplication, earlier quality 
mixed, otherwise mostly f-vf. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 14 kg) (Owners Cat Val $13785) ...................................................  ..... 

515  Property as received with many thousands of mint and used, including Canada with mint, used, Stationery and FDCs, 
Small Queens to 1990s, collections, stocks, varieties, George V and VI, Airs, Dues, FDCs 1970s to 1990s, etc, Great 
Britain mostly used Victoria on, Australian States, India, etc, much is neatly identified on 102s, in carton, earlier a bit 
mixed, much is f-vf. High Cat Val. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 13.5kg). Est. 750+ .................................................................  ..... 

516  Property as received in two cartons with mostly Elizabethan GB pre-decimal mint in Presentation packs and complete 
sheets, FDCs 1967 to 1977, Isle of Man mostly FDCs 1973 to 1983, some Ireland, 1000s of on piece mostly 1970s to 
1990s GB, and worldwide child’s collection mixed condition, mostly f-vf. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 20kg). Est. 250+ .........  ..... 

517  A huge accumulation in a carton with many thousands of mostly used in glassines, 102s, loose in small boxes, with 
much useful, quality is a bit mixed but some f-vf. Inspect. Est. 350+...............................................................................  ..... 

518  GEORGE VI: Collection of over 1750 mint in four volume Stanley Gibbons Specialty albums, including 1948 Royal 
Wedding, UPU, Great Britain, Ascension, Bermuda, British Honduras, Falkland Is, India, New Guinea Airs, South 
Africa, etc, much is nh, clean and f-vf. Inspect. (2018 SG £9488) ...................................................................................  ..... 

519  BRITISH AFRICA: Collection of over 1700 different mint 1904 to 1971, Ascension, Bechuanaland, Egypt, Gambia, 
KUT with varieties, mostly nh, many complete sets, Officials, Dues, Airs, neatly on Minkus pages with confining 
individual plastic mounts, some stamps affected, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. ......................................... Photo Online 4041 

520  BRITISH AFRICA: Collections of SOUTH AFRICA 269/1199,etc with over 2050 diff mint 1961 to 2000, plus 
Homelands, virtually cpl to 1994, and SOUTHWEST AFRICA 109/977,etc, NAMIBIA, lightly hinged in three Davo 
Specialty albums and Scott Specialty album pages, including semis, s/s, etc, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. ..................  3431 

521  BRITISH AFRICA: Three volume collection of over 1600 mostly mint, with Botswana, Kenya Uganda Tanzania, 
Lesotho, South Africa including Homelands, Swaziland, and Zambia, some duplication with gutter pairs and blocks of 
four, appears mostly nh, f-vf ............................................................................................................................................  1218 

522  Collection of over 1400 mint and used, Victoria to George VI, incl Ascension, Basutoland, Cape of Good Hope, Egypt, 
German East Africa, Kenya, Uganda and Tanganyika, Lagos, Natal, Niger Coast, Nigeria North and South, Nyasaland, 
Rhodesia North and South, Sierra Leone, South West Africa, South Africa, Sudan, Swaziland, Togo, etc, some earlier 
a bit mixed, some obviously questionable and Revenue cancels not included in totals, appears mostly f-vf. .................  18616 

523  BRITISH AMERICA: Collection of over 2600 diff mint 1911 to 1974, Antigua, Bahamas, British Antarctic, Honduras, 
Grenada, Jamaica, Leeward Islands etc, some varieties, mostly nh, many complete sets, Dues, Airs, neatly on Minkus 
pages with confining individual plastic mounts, some stamps affected, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. ........ Photo Online 4837 

524  BRITISH ASIA: Collection of over 1400 diff mint 1934 to 1970, Aden and States with varieties, Bahrain, Maldives, etc, 
mostly nh, many complete sets, Dues, Airs, neatly on Minkus pgs with confining plastic mounts, some stamps affected, 
appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. ....................................................................................................................... Photo Online 4657 

525  BRITISH ASIA: Collection of hundreds of mint and used, with Brunei to 2000s, mostly mint, Labuan and North Borneo 
with many remaindered cancels, Singapore George VI to 2015, mostly mint incl s/s, some used, appears mostly f-vf. 
many nh. Property of a smoker. Inspect. (Owner’s Cat $6808 including remaindered cancels). Est. 750+.....................  ..... 

526  BRITISH ASIA: Collection of over 800 mint and used, Victoria to George VI, including Aden, Bahrain, Burma, Iraq, 
Jordan, Kuwait, Singapore, appears mostly f-vf. .............................................................................................................  5718 

527  BRITISH CARIBBEAN: Collection of mint and used, mostly 1900s to 2001, with Grenada and Grenadines, St. Vincent 
and Grenadines, in large Minkus album, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. (1996 Scott Cat $3666)......................................  ..... 

528  BRITISH CARIBBEAN: Collection of over 1900 mint and used, Victoria to George VI, including Antigua, Bahamas, 
Barbados, Cayman Is, Dominica, Grenada, Jamaica, Leeward Is, Montserrat, St. Lucia, St. Vincent, Trinidad and 
Tobago, Turks and Caicos, Virgins Is, etc, some earlier a bit mixed, some obviously questionable and Revenue cancels 
not included in totals, appears mostly f-vf........................................................................................................................  22573 

529  BRITISH EUROPE: Collection of over 500 different mint 1918 to 1970, Gibraltar, Ireland, Malta, mostly nh, many 
complete sets, Dues, Airs, neatly on Minkus pages with confining individual plastic mounts, some stamps affected, 
appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. ....................................................................................................................... Photo Online 2031 

530  BRITISH INDIA: Queen Victoria SQUARED CIRCLE POSTMARKS, collection of 60 covers, postcards, stationery, 
with many rare cancels, including new finds and earliest or latest known dates not in catalogue, plus 10 non-Squared 
Circle covers. ex Ted Kerzner. (old Retail $1100) ...........................................................................................................  ..... 



Scott Cat Val 

 

BRITISH OCEANIA 
531  Collection of over 1800 different mint 1898 to 1976, New Zealand with many semis and souvenir sheets, Cook Islands, 

Fiji, Nauru, Solomon Islands etc, mostly nh, many complete sets, perf varieties, Dues, Airs, neatly on Minkus pages 
with confining individual plastic mounts, some stamps affected, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. .................. Photo Online 4976 

532  Collection of Aitutaki, Christmas Is, Cocos (Keeling), Nauru, and Norfolk Is in stock books, 1950s to 2000s, with 
souvenir sheets, later issues mostly nh, f-vf. Inspect. Property of a smoker. (Owner’s Cat $4169) ................................  ..... 

533  Three volume collection of almost 1400 mostly mint, including Cook Is, Gilbert and Ellice, Kiribati, Nauru, Pitcairn, 
Tokelau, Tuvalu, and Solomon Is, etc, some duplication with gutter pairs and blocks of four, appears mostly nh, f-vf ...  1032 

534  Collection of over 450 mint, including Christmas Is, Gilbert & Ellice Is, New Guinea including Airs, Officials, Norfolk Is, 
plus some used, mostly nh, f-vf. Inspect..........................................................................................................................  1365 

535  Six volume balance of a consignment, with mint and used 1890s to 1980s, plus Great Britain, 1960s Omnibus, and 
two volumes of mostly European, quality a bit mixed, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 150+ .......................................  ..... 

536  Collection of over 875 mint and used, Victoria to George VI, including Aitutaki, Gilbert and Ellice, Nauru, New Guinea, 
New Hebrides, Niue, North West Pacific Is, Papua New Guinea, Penrhyn, Pitcairn Is, Samoa, Solomon Is, etc, some 
earlier a bit mixed, appears mostly f-vf. ...........................................................................................................................  7053 

OMNIBUS ISSUES
537  Collection of mint with 1953 Coronation and West Indies Federation in blocks of 4, plus Freedom from Hunger, Red 

Cross, Churchill, all complete common types, appears all nh, f-vf ..................................................................................  741 
538  Collection / stock of many hundreds of mint with 1937 Coronation, 1946 Peace, 1949 UPU, 1953 Coronation, 1963 

Freedom from Hunger, 1965 International Co-operation, 1973 Royal Wedding, 1977 Silver Jubilee, 1978 Coronation 
sheets, 1981 Royal Wedding, etc, duplication, mint appears mostly nh, f-vf. Inspect. Est. 350+ ....................................  ..... 

539  Stock of many hundreds of mint and used including 1935 SILVER JUBILEE, 1948 SILVER WEEING, 1949 UPU, and 
1953 CORONATION, duplication, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. .....................................................................................  5880 

540  1935 SILVER JUBILEE: Collection of 235 different, complete for 60 countries including non common types, all but 
Ascension nh, f-vf. (SG - £1446) .....................................................................................................................................  2085 

541  1935 SILVER JUBILEE: 61 countries with 245 vals complete, including non common design types except Egypt, many 
nh, mostly very fine. (SG - £1350) ...................................................................................................................................  1401 

542  1948-49 SILVER WEDDING: Collection of 134 different common types complete, light hinged in small album, f-vf ......  2470 
543  1949 UPU: 262 common design complete on Lindner hingeless pages, nh, very fine ....................................................  392 
544  1978 ELIZABETH 25TH ANNIVERSARY: Collection of over 280 mint, including common and non common design 

types, gutter pairs, souvenir sheets, complete booklets, appears all nh, f-vf. Est. 200+..................................................  ..... 
 

END OF FIRST SESSION  
NEXT SESSION TOMMORROW 10:00 AM SHARP 
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SECOND SESSION - THURSDAY APRIL 10, 2025 
AT 10:00 A.M. SHARP – SALE 586- Live at Stamp Auction Network only. 

Scott Cat Val 
545  AITUTAKI: 48/668,etc: Collection of over 530 mint 1972 to 2018 lightly hinged in Palo album, including souvenir sheets, 

Semis, etc, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. .........................................................................................................................  1434 
546  ANGUILLA: 17/1233: Collection of over 1100 different mint 1967 to 2015 lightly hinged on Scott Specialty album 

pages, including souvenir sheets, etc, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. ...............................................................................  2698 
547  ANTIGUA: 304/3107: Collection of over 5800 different mint 1937 to 2010 lightly hinged in Scott Specialty album, 

including souvenir sheets, etc, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. ...........................................................................................  5373 
548  ASCENSION: 37/1242,etc: Collection of over 1150 different mint 1937 to 2021 lightly hinged on Scott Specialty album 

pages, including souvenir sheets, Airs, etc, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. .......................................................................  2866 
549  AUSTRALIAN STATES: Collection of hundreds of mostly used with New South Wales, Queensland, South Australia, 

Tasmania, Victoria, and Western Australia, usual mixed quality, much is f-vf. Inspect. Property of a smoker. (Owner’s 
Cat $5812) .......................................................................................................................................................................  ..... 

550  Collection of over 525 mostly used, neatly mounted on pages with New South Wales, Queensland, South Australia, 
Tasmania, Victoria, and Western Australia, including Officials, usual mixed quality including Revenue or questionable 
cancels, much appears f-vf. Huge Cat Val. Inspect. Est. 500+ ................................................................... Photo Online ..... 

551  TASMANIA: ONE PENNY: CARMINE 1864-69 with various shades and perfs including 10, 11½ to 12, 12½ and 13, 
all with pen cancels, plus some appearing imperforate with close margins, with MAJOR RE-ENTRIES one with MAJOR 
DOUBLING, still nice lot for the specialist. Inspect. (Owner’s Cat $4170).................................................. Photo Online ..... 

AUSTRALIA
552  Collection of hundreds of mint nh 1953 to 1991 on Scott pages, plus some blocks, Dues, and Antarctic Territory with 

some hinged or used, clean and f-vf ...............................................................................................................................  1668 
553  A couple thousand mint mostly late 1980s to 1990s with AP presentation packs, some blocks, strips and singles, mostly 

loose and a large number of the 1993 Dinosaur souvenir sheets (AUD$590 face value, a number of the souvenir sheets 
creased at the edges, but the stamps are presentable for use as postage). Total of AUD$1117 face value, most appear 
f-vf. Inspect. Est. 350+ .....................................................................................................................................................  ..... 

554  394/5400a, etc: Collection of over 2000 different mint 1966 to 2021, lightly hinged in in a Davo Specialty album and 
two Scott Specialty albums, including Australian Antarctic Territory, s/s, etc, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 350+ ...  ..... 

555  17/495,etc: Collection of over 350 different mint 1935 to 1971, mostly nh, DUES, Antarctic, many complete sets, neatly 
mounted on Minkus album pages with confining plastic mounts, some stamps affected, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. ..  1745 

556  1/2839: Comprehensive collection 1913 to 1953, in Lighthouse album with early used, mint and used starting at #95 
to approximately 1983, used in a small binder up to early 2000s, many sets include both mint and used, OS perforated 
and overprinted, plus 6 pages Australian Antarctic Territory, generally f-vf. (Will Cat over $3000) .................................  ..... 

557  Carton of thousands of mint and used on album pages, sheets, 102s, and plastic pages, Roos onwards and mostly 
mint George VI on, much is f-vf. Inspect. Est. 500+ ........................................................................................................  ..... 

558  1/248,etc: Collection of over 320 mint and used 1913 to 1952, some duplication, including Roos to 10/-, with mint 1949-
50 Arms with £2 (2), Military stamps complete, and used 44, 101, 127, etc, plus Airs and Dues, earlier a bit mixed, 
appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. ............................................................................................................................................  6003 

559  Many hundreds of mint and used in albums and stock books of retail show dealer stock, early 20th century to 1980s, 
with States, includes singles, blocks, duplication, earlier quality mixed, otherwise mostly f-vf. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 10 
kg) (Owners Cat Val $7299) ............................................................................................................................................  ..... 

560PCollection of hundreds of mostly mint 1915 to 1989, including Roos, George V heads, SPECIMENS with £ and £2 
Roos, 10/- and £1 Coronation Robes, 1948 Arms 10/- to £2, 1966 $1 to $4 Navigators, Post Office presentation packs, 
gutter pairs, plus Christmas Is, etc, mostly f-vf, much is nh. Inspect. Est. 350+ ..............................................................  ..... 

561  132: 5/- Sydney Harbour Bridge, lh, fine. (SG 143 - £275) .................................................................................... Photo 460 
562  AUSTRALIAN DEPENDENCIES: Collection of over 2000 different mint 1947 to 2021, with Australian Antarctic 

Territory 150 @ $856, Christmas Is 589 @ $1456, Cocos Is 366 @ $1056, Norfolk Is 933 @ $1697, lightly hinged on 
Scott Specialty album pages, including souvenir sheets, etc, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. ............................................  5056 

563  BAHAMAS: 96/1524,etc: Collection of over 1475 different mint 1935 to 2020 lightly hinged in Scott Specialty album, 
including souvenir sheets, etc, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. 3.9kg .................................................................................  3403 

564  93var: 2½d Silver Jubilee showing DOT TO LEFT OF CHAPEL variety, lh, very fine. (SG 142g - £375) ............. Photo ..... 
565  94var: 6d Silver Jubilee showing DOT TO LEFT OF CHAPEL variety, lh, very fine. (SG 143g - £250) ................ Photo ..... 
566  BAHRAIN: 1-14: 1933 overprints 3p to 5r cpl, hrs, f-vf. (SG 1/14 - £300) ............................................................. Photo 492 
567  20-37: 1938-41 overprints, 3p to 25r cpl, 10Rs with lh and shallow thins, o/w fresh, nh, f-vf. (SG 20/37 - £1000) Photo 1000 
568  BARBADOS: 180/1320,etc: Collection of over 1225 different mint 1927 to 2021 lightly hinged in Scott Specialty album, 

including souvenir sheets, etc, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. ...........................................................................................  2429 
569  BASUTOLAND: 1/108,etc: Collection of over 100 different mint 1933 to 1966, mostly nh, with many complete sets, 

including overprint varieties, LESOTHO complete 1-104, neatly mounted on Minkus album pages with confining 
individual plastic mounts, some stamps affected, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. ......................................... Photo Online 1027 



Scott Cat Val 

 

570  BECHUANALAND: 1/146: Collection of 99 mint and used 1885 to 1947, some earlier a bit mixed, appears mostly f-vf. 
Inspect. ............................................................................................................................................................................  2068 

571  BELIZE: 490/1243: Collection of over 430 different mint 1980 to 2015 lightly hinged on Scott Specialty album pages, 
including souvenir sheets, etc, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. ...........................................................................................  1434 

572  BERMUDA: 105/307,etc: Collection of over 190 different mint 1936 to 1973, mostly nh, with many complete sets, 
including perf and colour varieties, neatly mounted on Minkus album pages with confining individual plastic mounts, 
some stamps affected, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. .................................................................................. Photo Online 928 

573  115/1187,etc: Collection of over 1015 different mint 1937 to 2021 lightly hinged on Scott Specialty album pages, 
including souvenir sheets, etc, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. ...........................................................................................  2363 

574  1/137,etc: Collection of 131 mint and used 1865 to 1949, some earlier a bit mixed, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. .........  1933 
575  BOTSWANA: 1/1066a,etc: Collection of over 975 mint 1966 to 2018 lightly hinged in Palo album, including souvenir 

sheets, Semis, etc, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. ............................................................................................................  1887 
576  BRITISH ANTARCTIC TERRITORY: 16/617,etc: Collection of over 520 different mint 1966 to 2021, lightly hinged on 

Scott Specialty album pages, including souvenir sheets, etc, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. ............................................  1985 
577  BRITISH CENTRAL AFRICA: 1/70: Collection of 37 different mint and used, 1891 to 1907, appears clean and f-vfPhoto 

Online ..............................................................................................................................................................................  1708 
578  BRITISH EAST AFRICA: 14/102a: Collection of 41 different mint and used, 1890 to 1898, appears f-vf .. Photo Online 1056 
579  BRITISH INDIAN OCEAN TERRITORY: 34/492: Collection of over 300 different mint 1969 to 2018, lightly hinged on 

Scott Specialty album pages, including souvenir sheets, etc, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. ............................................  1272 
580  BRUNEI: 43/161: Collection of 108 different mint 1924 to 1969, mostly nh, virtually complete from 1947 except for 

some omnibus issues, neatly mounted on Minkus album pages with confining individual plastic mounts, some stamps 
affected, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. .............................................................................................................................  413 

581  1/96,N1/N17: Collection of 94 different mostly mint, 1906 to 1952, including Japanese Occupation, f-vf .. Photo Online 1428 
582  BURMA: 1/196,etc: Collection of 175 different mint 1937 to 1968, much is nh, with many complete sets, including all 

KGVI sets, neatly mounted on Minkus album pages with confining individual plastic mounts, some stamps affected, 
appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. ............................................................................................................................................  546 

583  CAYMAN ISLANDS: 69/330: Collection of 230 different mint 1935 to 1974, mostly nh, virtually complete except for 
some omnibus issues, neatly mounted on Minkus album pages with confining individual plastic mounts, some stamps 
affected, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. .............................................................................................................................  794 

584  69/1225: Collection of over 1050 different mint 1932 to 2019 lightly hinged in Scott Specialty album, including souvenir 
sheets, etc, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. ........................................................................................................................  2464 

585  CEYLON: 264/451: Collection of 162 different mint 1935 to 1970, mostly nh, virtually complete except for some 
omnibus issues, neatly mounted on Minkus album pages with confining individual plastic mounts, some stamps 
affected, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. .............................................................................................................................  413 

586  Collection of many thousands of mostly mint and used, some both, 1850s to 2000s, mostly mint 1930s on, including 
souvenir sheets, Sri Lanka, etc, earlier quality mixed, some duplication with shades, perfs, much is nh, appears mostly 
f-vf. Property of a smoker. (Owner’s Cat $7218) .............................................................................................................  ..... 

587  3/316,etc: Collection of over 260 mixed mint and used, 1857 to 1952, including high vals, Officials, earlier quality a bit 
mixed, many faulty of revenue cancels not included in totals, much is f-vf. Inspect ........................................................  5147 

588  COOK ISLANDS: 665a/998,B91a/C22a: Dealer’s mint sheet stock of 86 different in complete sets up to $2 vals plus 
many mini sheets including Ausipex, Stampex and Diana birthday, topicals including Whales, Royal Wedding (incl. 
Ovpt.), Scouting, Olympics, Queen Mother etc, nh, very fine ..........................................................................................  3280 

589  506/1238,etc: Collection of over 1050 different mint 1979 to 2019 lightly hinged on Scott Specialty album pages, 
including souvenir sheets, etc, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. ...........................................................................................  2394 

590  1/140,etc: Collection of over 129 mint, 1892 to 1949, including complete sets, appears f-vf. Inspect ........ Photo Online 2080 
591  Collection of many hundreds of 1858 to 2000s, mint and some earlier used, some later nh, including souvenir and mini 

sheets, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. Property of a smoker. (Owner’s Cat $2621) ..........................................................  ..... 
592  CYPRUS: 114/350 Collection of 210 different mint 1934 to 1970, mostly nh, virtually complete from KGVI except for 

some omnibus issues, some souvenir sheets incl SCOUTS, neatly mounted on Minkus album pages with confining 
individual plastic mounts, some stamps affected, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. ..............................................................  747 

593  114/1135,etc: Collection of over 960 different mint 1928 to 2010 lightly hinged on Scott Specialty album pages, 
including souvenir sheets, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. .................................................................................................  1253 

594  1/166: Collection of 145 mostly mint and some used, 1880 to 1951, including mint Victoria 4pi olive green wmk Crown 
CC, Dies, etc GB overprints usual quality, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect ..................................................... Photo Online 4946 

595  EAST AFRICA AND UGANDA PROTECTORATES: 1/62: Collection of 47 mint and used, 1903 to 1919, including, 
earlier quality a bit mixed, some with revenue cancels not included in totals, mostly f-vf. Inspect ............. Photo Online 1020 

FALKLAND ISLANDS 
596  84/222: Collection of 199 different mint 1938 to 1972, mostly nh, virtually complete except for some omnibus issues, 

includes DEPENDENCIES and separate islands to 1957, neatly mounted on Minkus album pages with confining 
individual plastic mounts, some stamps affected, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. ......................................... Photo Online 1418 



Scott Cat Val 

 

597  81/1317,etc: Collection of over 1225 different mint 1937 to 2021 lightly hinged in Scott Specialty album, including 
souvenir sheets, Airs, etc, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. ..................................................................................................  3532 

598  6/456,etc: Collection of over 550 mint and some earlier used, 1894 to 1986, with shades, cancels, etc, incl mint Victoria 
2/6, and 5/-, Elizabethan virtually complete with many nh, Dependencies with 1L19-1L33, mostly clean and f-vf. .........  4044 

599  6/407,etc: Stock of over 725 mint and some used, some duplication mostly 5 to 10, including Dependencies, some 
earlier without gum, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. ...........................................................................................................  4656 

600  3/120,etc: Collection of 141 different mostly mint, some used, 1878 to 1952, including Dependencies, mostly f-vf. 
Inspect ........................................................................................................................................................ Photo Online 2662 

601  37-39: 5s brown red, 5s plum, and 10s red on green, fresh centered, hrs, f-vf ..................................................... Photo 620 
602  FIJI: 110/1415,etc: Collection of over 1175 different mint 1935 to 2019 lightly hinged on Scott Specialty album pages, 

including souvenir sheets, etc, no 2006 to 2008 overprints, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. ..............................................  2538 
603  15/138,etc: Collection of 124 diff mostly mint, some used, 1878 to 1952, incl Dues, mostly f-vf. Inspect ... Photo Online 2283 

GAMBIA 
604  129/2096,etc: Collection of over 1750 different mint, 1937 to 1998, lightly hinged in four Palo albums, including souvenir 

sheets, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. ...............................................................................................................................  4950 
605  1499/3884: Collection of over 240 different modern mint 1994 to 2021 lightly hinged on Scott Specialty album pages, 

mostly souvenir sheets, a few singles, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. ...............................................................................  2190 
606  5/145,etc: Collection of 131 mostly mint and some used, 1880 to 1946, including mint 1-2, 50, Dues, used 55-56, 65-

66, etc, earlier quality a bit mixed, much is f-vf. Inspect ............................................................................. Photo Online 1777 
607  11: 1880-81 Victoria 1/- green, wmk Crown CC upright, og, minute perf thin, fresh and appears vf. (SG 19B - £325)Photo ..... 
608 S 132s-138s,140s-143s: 1938-45 George VI and Elephant PERFORATED SPECIMENS, og, f-vf. (SG 150s/156s,158s-

161s (£550 as complete set) ...................................................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 
609  GHANA: 1/2961,etc: Collection of over 2250 mint 1957 to 1997 in three Palo albums and 1998 to 2017, on pages, 

including souvenir sheets, Airs, and Dues, appears lightly hinged, mostly f-vf. Inspect. .................................................  4686 
610  GIBRALTAR: 104/1817,etc: Collection of over 1600 different mint 1937 to 2021 lightly hinged on Scott Specialty album 

pages, including souvenir sheets, Dues, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. ...........................................................................  4025 
611  1/130,etc: Collection of 111 mostly mint and some used, 1886 to 1950, earlier quality a bit mixed, much is f-vf. Inspect

 Photo Online .............................................................................................................................................................  2169 
612  1266: 2011 £2 Engagement of Prince William, 200 copies, nh, very fine ........................................................................  1900 

GOLD COAST 
613  3/141,etc: Collection of 127 mint and used, 1875 to 1948, earlier quality a bit mixed, much is f-vf. InspectPhoto Online 1755 
614 P 4: 1879 ½d olive-yellow, wmk Crown CC, PLATE PROOF, shallow thins, fresh, og, hr, appears vf. Est. 150+.... Photo ..... 
615 P 14: 1879 2d grey, wmk Crown CA, PLATE PROOF, fresh, og, hr, very fine. Est. 150+ ........................................ Photo ..... 
616  24: 20/- green and red, Crown CA perf 14, og, dulled perfs at top. (SG 24 - £3750) ............................................. Photo 3500 
617 E 103: George V 3d ultramarine and violet Christiansborg Castle, PHOTOGRAPHIC ESSAY Christiansborg Castle at 

right, very fine. Est. 150+ ....................................................................................................................................... Photo ..... 
618 E 103: 3d ultramarine, PHOTOGRAPHIC ESSAY with Christiansborg Castle at right, very fine. Est. 150+ ............ Photo ..... 
619 E 103: 3d brown, PHOTOGRAPHIC ESSAY PAIR with full og, very fine. Est. 150+ ............................................... Photo ..... 
620 E 103: 3d brown, PHOTOGRAPHIC ESSAY in LL corner margin block of four, with “1st Cyl shade Mch 16 1928” written 

in selvedge, full og, lh, very fine. Est. 300+ ........................................................................................................... Photo ..... 
621 P 103P: 3d ultramarine, top margin PROOF PAIR with full og, nh, very fine. Est. 150+ ........................................... Photo ..... 
622  GRENADA: 124/4343,etc: Collection of over 2500 different mint 1935 to 2019 lightly hinged in two Scott Specialty 

albums, including souvenir sheets, etc, mostly f-vf. Inspect. ...........................................................................................  6083 
623  GRENADA GRENADINES: 1/2905,etc: Collection of over 2200 different mint 1973 to 2014 lightly hinged mostly on 

Palo pages in 4 binders, including souvenir sheets, Semis, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. ..............................................  5697 
624  GUYANA: 1/3940,etc: Collection of over 960 different mint 1966 to 2006 lightly hinged on Scott Specialty album pages, 

including souvenir sheets, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. .................................................................................................  1674 

HONG KONG 
625  147/263 etc: Collection of over 150 diff mint 1935 to 1971, mostly nh, many complete sets incl 1938 George VI, $10 

green violet toned gum as usual, colour and paper varieties listed by Gibbons, SG 187a short leg variety, Dues, neatly 
on pages with confining individual plastic mounts, some stamps affected, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. ... Photo Online 2181 

626  168/2024,etc: Collection of over 1950 different mint 1941 to 2021, including souvenir sheets, some silks, lightly hinged 
in two Scott Special albums, plus some earlier used not included in totals, clean and f-vf ..............................................  4253 

627  8/878,etc: Stock of thousands of mint and mostly used, neatly sorted and identified on 102s, earlier quality a bit mixed, 
good duplication, much is f-vf. Inspect. (Owner’s Cat Val over $10000) .........................................................................  ..... 

628  Many hundreds with better mint George VI and Elizabeth, George V definitives used in large quantities and more of 
the Elizabeth 1st issue used quantities, also later Elizabeth high vals used, duplication, f-vf. Inspect. Est. 250+ ............  ..... 
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629  1/175,etc: Collection of 175 mixed mint and used, 1862 to 1946, including mint 1-2, 50, Dues, used 55-56, 65-66, etc, 
earlier quality a bit mixed, much is f-vf. Inspect .......................................................................................... Photo Online 7324 

INDIA 
630  54/527 etc: Collection of over 400 different mint 1899 to 1970, sparse until 1931, mostly nh, many complete sets 

including 1937 George VI, 1948 Gandhi (hinged), 1949 definitives, Airs, Officials, neatly mounted on Minkus album 
pages with confining individual plastic mounts, some stamps affected, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. ........ Photo Online 2177 

631  195/2982,etc: Collection of over 2275 different mint 1945 to 2017 lightly hinged in Scott Specialty album, including se-
tenants, souvenir sheets, etc, plus some used not included in totals, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. ................................  3331 

632  Collection of hundreds of mostly used, plus Indian States mint and used, mostly George V and VI, some Victoria, 
mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 250+ .........................................................................................................................................  ..... 

633  2/242,etc: Collection of over 360 mostly different mint and used, 1860s to 1952, including mint 1948 Ghandi set, plus 
Officials, Expeditionary Forces, Convention States (610+), and Feudatory States (850+), usual mixed quality, much 
appears f-vf. Huge Cat Val. Inspect. Est. 1500+ .............................................................................................................  ..... 

634  Collection of 115 early POSTCARDS, many unused, many printed in Europe, incl Germany, Great Britain, 
Luxembourg, with Tucks, real photo, to 1920s, with buildings, Railway Stations, Camel drawn Carriage, Churches, 
bridges, docks, Coronation, etc, mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 200+ ......................................................................................  ..... 

635  AIRMAILS: C7: 1948 12a, 150 copies in multiples of 18 to 50, mostly nh, very fine. (SG 304 - £900) ...... Photo Online 900 
636  FEUDATORY STATES - FARIDKOT: Collection of 323 mint and used, duplication with some multiples up to complete 

sheet of 160, with shades, varieties including tête-bêche, inverted, unissued, reprints, Forgeries, etc, some a bit mixed, 
appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 500+ ...................................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 

637  JAMAICA: 107/1135a,etc: Collection of over 960 different mint 1932 to 2020 lightly hinged in Scott Specialty album, 
including souvenir sheets, etc, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. ...........................................................................................  1870 

638  KENYA: 1/860: Collection of over 800 mint 1963 to 2012 lightly hinged on Palo album pages, including souvenir sheets, 
etc, mostly f-vf. Inspect. ...................................................................................................................................................  995 

639  LAGOS: 9: 3d chestnut, Crown CC, perf 14, with SON CROWN PAID AT LAGOS (SG CC1), couple perf faults, 
appears fine. Est. 150+ ......................................................................................................................................... Photo ..... 

640 P 23P: 4d pale violet, wmk Crown CA, PLATE PROOF og, fine. (SG 24P) Est. 150+ ............................................. Photo ..... 
641  LESOTHO: 1/1428,etc: Collection of 1200 different mint 1966 to 2008 lightly hinged on Palo album pages, including 

souvenir sheets, etc, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. ..........................................................................................................  2698 
642  MALAWI: 1/779: Collection of over 1000 mint 1964 to 2011 lightly hinged on Scott Specialty album pages, including 

souvenir sheets, etc, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. ..........................................................................................................  1594 
643  MALAYA, MALAYAN STATES, AND MALAYSIA: Over 850 diff mint 1922 to 1977, Malayan States early-mid 1930s 

to 1963, and Straits Settlement (Cat Val over $500), much is nh, many complete or nearly complete sets, with perf and 
watermark varieties, with confining plastic mounts, some stamps affected, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. . Photo Online 4969 

644  MALAYSIAN STATES: Collection of 572 mint and used, Victoria to George VI, including Kedah. Kelantan, Malacca, 
Negri Sembilan, Pahang, Penang, Perak, Perlis, Selangor, Sungei Ujong, Trengganu, and Federated Malay States, 
plus many with Revenue cancels not included in totals, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. ............................... Photo Online 8702 

645  JOHORE: 1A/127,etc: Collection of 120 mostly mint and some used 1884 to 1940, including mint 14-17, J1-J5, etc, 
appears f-vf ................................................................................................................................................ Photo Online 1589 

646  KELANTAN: 29-43: 1937-40 Sultan Ismail, 1¢ to $5 cpl, 2¢, and $2 nh, others lh f-vf. (SG 40/54 - £2000) ......... Photo 1139 
647  MALAYSIA: 1/1305a,etc: Collection of over 1300 different mint 1963 to 2010 lightly hinged on Scott Specialty album 

pages, including States, souvenir sheets, Dues, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. ...............................................................  1835 
648  MAURITIUS: 138/1147,etc: Collection of over 980 different mint 1910 to 2013 lightly hinged on Scott Specialty album 

pages, including souvenir sheets, etc, mostly f-vf. Inspect. .............................................................................................  1623 
649  7/249,etc: Over 230 mixed mint and used, 1849 to 1950, earlier quality a bit mixed, mostly f-vf. Inspect .. Photo Online 4854 
650  MONTSERRAT: 12/770,etc: Collection of over 460 different mint 1903 to 1991, no George VI, including 12-21, 31A-

41, 43-53, 54-74, 75-84, souvenir sheets, Elizabethan appears nh, f-vf. Inspect. ...........................................................  1447 
651  189/1105,etc: Collection of over 820 different mint 1967 to 2004 lightly hinged on Scott Specialty album pages, 

including souvenir sheets, Officials, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. ...................................................................................  1861 
652  NAURU: 31/603,etc: Collection of over 525 different mint 1935 to 2011, lightly hinged in Palo album, including souvenir 

sheets, etc, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. ........................................................................................................................  1079 
653  NEW ZEALAND: A couple thousand mint mostly late 1980s to 1990s with some blocks, strips and singles, mostly 

loose and a large number of the 1992 Dinosaur singles, (NZD$750 face value including 154 x $1.50, 156 x $1.20 – 
some of the stamps are creased but usable as postage, most appear f-vf. (Face Val NZD $965) Inspect. Est. 250+ ....  ..... 

654  51/886,B1/B129a,etc: Collection of over 975 mostly mint some Victorian used, 1874 to 1987, including mint 1898 5/-
(2), Semis including s/s, fairly complete to 1983, some duplication, etc, much is nh, mostly clean and f-vf. Inspect. .....  5951 

655  51/278,etc: Collection of over 375 with earlier mixed mint and used, 1874 to 1952, including mint 97, 126-128, used 
51-56, 60, 70-83, Officials, etc, plus 18 Chalon heads mixed quality not included in totals, earlier usual mixed quality, 
rest mostly f-vf. Inspect............................................................................................................................... Photo Online 6552 
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656  NORTH BORNEO: 1/259,etc: Collection of 123 different mint, 1883 to 1952, including BOB, plus many remaindered 
cancels not included in totals, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect ........................................................................ Photo Online 2483 

657  PAKISTAN: 1/61,etc: Collection of 140 mint 1947 to 1951, including Bahawalpur with Officials O1-O6, O8-O10, etc, 
appears f-vf ................................................................................................................................................ Photo Online 1860 

658  PAPUA NEW GUINEA: 60/2017,etc: Collection of over 1500 different mint mostly 1935 to 2021, some later lightly 
hinged in Scott Specialty album, including Airs, souvenir sheets, etc, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. ...............................  4859 

659  PITCAIRN ISLANDS: 192/349a: Dealer’s mint sheet stock of 30 different in complete sets plus souvenir sheets, 
including Bicentenary mini sheets, topicals with Turtles, Boats, Lady Diana, Queen Mother, etc, nh, very fine ..............  1765 

660  1/869: Collection of over 860 different mint 1940 to 2019 lightly hinged in Scott Specialty album, including souvenir 
sheets, etc, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. ........................................................................................................................  2739 

661  RHODESIA (BRITISH SOUTH AFRICA): 1/140,etc: Collection of 108 mint and used, 1890 to 1917, including mint 
1905 Victoria Falls, ½d to 5/- Double Heads, Admirals ½d to 5/-, plus 1901 £10 blue lilac perfin and others with Revenue 
cancels not included in totals, earlier quality a bit mixed, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect .............................. Photo Online 4664 

662  REVENUES: Eight full documents and five Quitrent receipts, mostly with regular stamps used as Revenues, including 
Scott 9, 33-35, 38-39, 47-48, 57, 69, 111, some punched, plus £2 (7) and £5 (2) vals, one with £50 on £2 (Barefoot 5 
- Cat £650), appears mostly fine. Inspect. Est. 300+ .................................................................................. Photo Online ..... 

663  SAINT HELENA: 115/1170,etc: Collection of over 1000 different mint 1937 to 2020 lightly hinged on Scott Specialty 
album pages, including souvenir sheets, Dues, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. .................................................................  2253 

664  6/1017,etc: Collection of many hundreds of mostly mint, some used, 1889 to 2010, mostly Edwards on, souvenir 
sheets, etc, f-vf. Property of a smoker. (Owner’s Cat $3666) ..........................................................................................  ..... 

665  SAINT KITTS: Collection of over 1421 mint 1967 to 2006 lightly hinged on Scott Specialty album pages, including 
souvenir sheets, Nevis, and St. Kitts to 2006, etc, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. .............................................................  2163 

666  SAINT KITTS-NEVIS: 1-21,37-51,79-92,95-118,MR1-MR2: Collection of 90 mint 1903 to 1952 including perfs, papers, 
complete sets, clean and f-vf ...................................................................................................................... Photo Online 1045 

667  Collection of hundreds two stock books, one Nevis with Victoria used and Elizabethan mint, other with St Kitts, to 
2000s, with s/s, Officials, etc, much is nh, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. Property of a smoker. (Owner’s Cat $2987) ....  ..... 

668  Collection of 131 mostly mint 1861 to 1952, including Nevis and St. Christopher, appears mostly f-vf ...... Photo Online 2357 
669  SAINT LUCIA: 91/1257,etc: Collection of over 1000 different mint 1935 to 2008 lightly hinged on Scott Specialty album 

pages, including souvenir sheets, Airs, Semis, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. ..................................................................  1416 
670  7/840: Collection of many hundreds of mostly mint, some used, 1864 to 1986, mostly Edwards on, souvenir sheets, 

booklets, etc, f-vf. Property of a smoker. (Owner’s Cat $2207) .......................................................................................  ..... 
671  AIR MAILS: C1: 100 IMPERFORATE souvenir sheets, nh, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. ..............................................  5000 
672  SAINT VINCENT: 138/3238,etc: Collection of over 2100 different mint 1937 to 2004 lightly hinged in two Scott Specialty 

albums and pages, including souvenir sheets, Grenadines to 1994, etc, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. ..........................  5382 
673  SAMOA: 166/1120a,etc: Collection of over 725 mint 1935 to 1989 in Palo album plus 1998 to 2008 on Scott Specialty 

album pages, lightly hinged, including souvenir sheets, etc, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. .............................................  908 
674  SARAWAK: 1/195: Collection of 147 mostly mint and some used 1869 to 1952, including mint 8-20, 109-34, etc, 

appears f-vf ................................................................................................................................................ Photo Online 1968 
675  135-154: 1945 BMA Ovpts, 1¢ to $10, 20 vals cpl, 15¢ and $3 hr, 30¢ lh, $10 with back stamp, otherwise nh, f-vf. (SG 

126/145 - £550) ..................................................................................................................................................... Photo 335 
676  SEYCHELLES: 125/903: Collection of over 700 mint 1937 to 2010, lightly hinged on Palo album pages, including 

souvenir sheets, etc, mostly f-vf. Inspect. ........................................................................................................................  1266 
677  1/171,etc: Collection of 160 different, mostly mint, 1890 to 1952, clean and mostly f-vf. Inspect ............... Photo Online 1486 
678  SINGAPORE: 1/2110: Collection of over 1300 different mint 1948 to 2021 lightly hinged on Scott Specialty album 

pages, including souvenir sheets, 2008 to 2019 very sparse, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. ...........................................  2596 
679  1/348: Collection of 262 mixed mint and used, some both, 1948 to 1980, appears mostly f-vf .......................................  1000 
680  SOLOMON ISLANDS: 64/1141,etc: Collection of over 960 different mint 1937 to 2009 lightly hinged on Scott Specialty 

album pages, including souvenir sheets, Semis, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. ...............................................................  1904 
681  SOMALILAND PROCTECTORATE: 1/126,etc: Collection of 119 different mostly mint, 1903 to 1951, including 1903 

overprints, etc, clean and f-vf. Inspect ........................................................................................................ Photo Online 1629 
682  SOUTH AFRICA: 1/102,etc: Specialized collection in 3 spring back binders with over mint 825 and over 800 used, 

including George V £1 and shade, booklet panes including 2d violet and grey ‘31, shades, Counters, many listed 
varieties including George V 6d with MISSING Z on ZUID, Airs, Dues, and Officials, mostly f-vf. Inspect. .....................  15117 

683  SOUTHERN RHODESIA - REVENUES: Fourteen documents 1935 to 1951, with Affidavits, Deeds, etc, mostly with 
regular stamps used as Revenues, including Scott 26-27, 30, 46, 50-51, plus 1931 George V 3s (9) and 10s (Barefoot 
9,11 - Cat £142), appears mostly fine. Inspect. Est. 200+ ...............................................................................................  ..... 

684  SOUTH GEORGIA: 1/656,etc: Collection of over 375 different mint 1963 to 2021 lightly hinged on Scott Specialty 
album pages, including souvenir sheets, etc, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. ....................................................................  1368 
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685  STRAITS SETTLEMENTS: 1/271,etc: Collection of 500 different mostly mint, 1867 to 1948, including 1st overprints, 
mint 1879 Surcharges, mint 1907 overprints, earlier quality a bit mixed, plus some obvious Revenue cancels or perfins 
not included in totals, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect ..................................................................................... Photo Online 5132 

686  SWAZILAND: 24/793: Collection of over 675 different mint 1937 to 2008 lightly hinged on Paulo Specialty album 
pages, including souvenir sheets, etc, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. ...............................................................................  995 

687 10/807,etc: Collection of over 675 mint, virtually complete 1933 to 2012, including 1982 Owl se-tenant strip of 5, plus 
over 90 FDCs 1976 to 2012, clean and f-vf. Inspect. ......................................................................................................  1467 

688  TANZANIA: 1/2557,etc: Collection of over 1400 different mint 1964 to 2010 lightly hinged on pages, including souvenir 
sheets, etc, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. ........................................................................................................................  3656 

689  TONGA: 1/99: Collection of 89 mostly mint 1886 to 1951, incl 1-5, 8-9, 10-14, 15-20, etc, appears f-vf .... Photo Online 1998 
690  TRISTAN DA CUNHA: 55/1208.etc: Collection of over 995 different mint 1963 to 2020 lightly hinged on Scott Specialty 

album pages, including souvenir sheets, etc, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. ....................................................................  2229 
691  TURKS AND CAICOS: 71/1440,etc: Collection of over 980 different mint 1935 to 2003 lightly hinged on Scott Specialty 

album pages, including souvenir sheets, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. ...........................................................................  2226 
692  VANUATU: 280/1125,etc: Collection of over 560 different mint 1980 to 2021 lightly hinged on Scott Specialty album 

pages, including souvenir sheets, Semis, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. ..........................................................................  1055 
693  VIRGIN ISLANDS: 182/1214,etc: Collection of over 750 different mint 1967 to 2021 lightly hinged on Scott Specialty 

album pages, including souvenir sheets, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. ...........................................................................  1656 
694  ZAMBIA: 1/735: Collection of over 660 mint 1964 to 1998 lightly hinged on Palo album pages, including souvenir 

sheets, etc, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. ........................................................................................................................  841 
695  ZANZIBAR: 3/243,etc: 180+ diff mostly mint, 1895 to 1952, incl 141-155, etc, appears mostly f-vf. InspectPhoto Online 2632 
696  ZULULAND: 1/222: Collection of 21 different mostly mint, 1888 to 1896, appears mostly f-vf .................. Photo Online 1113 

WORLDWIDE 
COLLECTIONS AND LARGER LOTS 
697  Many hundreds of mostly 1950s to 1960s mint, primarily SOUVENIR SHEETS with corresponding stamps, including 

Afghanistan, Cambodia, Republic of China, Japan, Korea, New Zealand, etc, appears all nh, f-vf. Huge Cat Val. 
Inspect. Est. 500+............................................................................................................................................................  ..... 

698  Accumulation of mostly modern IMPERFORATES to 1990s including Chad, Ivory Coast Sir Roland Hill, Mongolia 
CAPEX ‘96, Niger, North Korea, etc, duplication with complete sheets, some curling mostly in selvedge only, otherwise 
mostly nh, very fine, inspect. Est. 250+ ...........................................................................................................................  ..... 

699  Balance of a consignment with collections of thousands of mint and used, 1870s to 1990s, with Canada, Great Britain, 
Czechoslovakia, Italy, Spain, and Switzerland, earlier a bit mixed and mostly used, later mint or both, appears mostly 
f-vf. Inspect. Est. 350+ .....................................................................................................................................................  ..... 

700  Palo albums and pages for Balkans, Ecuador, Germany and Berlin ETB 1975 to 1990, French Colonies, Marini albums 
with Italy BOB and Occupations, Safe albums for Greece including some stamps, Netherlands Colonies, Poland in 
Davo and Lindner plus 1960s to 1980s stamps, Spain mint and used, much neatly identified on 102s, plus complete 
2021 Scott catalogues, 2020 Sassone, mostly clean and as new. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 78kg). Est. 500+ ...................  ..... 

701  Tens of thousands mint and used 1880s to 1990s in 4 cartons with a few stock books and binders, a few albums (some 
sparse to empty), in glassines, envelopes and loose with Canada (used $1 Bluenose, $1 Champlain etc), 
Newfoundland mint (some sets), Europe, USA and worldwide approvals. Disorganized, most appear f-vf. Inspect. 
(Shipping Wt. 40kg). Est. 350+ ........................................................................................................................................  ..... 

702  Balance of a consignment with thousands of mint and used including collection of Israel 1948 to 1987, 1952 on mostly 
mint with tabs, accumulation of used Great Britain Christmas stamps, Romania 1860s to 1963 mostly used or CTO, 
and Switzerland 1850s to 1978, earlier quality a bit mixed, much is f-vf. Inspect. Est. 350+ ...........................................  ..... 

703  Balance of a consignment with British Commonwealth Victorian to 1970s, incl Australian States, Cyprus, New Zealand 
with Chalon Heads, Belgium 1850s to 1960s earlier with duplication and very mixed, Danzig, France mostly 1960s to 
2000s used, Germany States, French Occupation mint and used, some favour cancels incl Baden Arms Semi 
imperforate s/s (5NB4a $1100 faulty), Switzerland with Sitting and Standing Helvetica, earlier quality mixed, many 
questionable cancels, much appears f-vf. Inspect. Est. 500+ ..........................................................................................  ..... 

704  Hundreds mint and used 1900s to 1970s stamps, seals, Cinderellas, labels etc, with many France, USA, GB, Monaco 
and Canada Philatelic exhibition labels, USA Xmas seal colour proofs, France Revenues, 195 worldwide PRIVATE 
PERFINS, Spain locals, various Xmas seals 1916 onwards, etc, most appear f-vf. Inspect. Est. 150+ ..........................  ..... 

705  Many thousands mint and used 1840s to 1970s in 8 International albums, strength in Europe (Germany, 
Czechoslovakia, Russia etc), plus some China, sparse in spots but ideal for expansion, most appear f-vf. Inspect. 
(Shipping Wt. 37kg). Est. 250+ ........................................................................................................................................  ..... 

706  Tens of thousands mint and used 1840s to 1970s balance of an estate in 9 albums, various boxes with stamps in 
glassines and loose and about 200 Canada FDCs still in sealed CP packaging. The slightly better albums are Canada, 
USA, Switzerland and Austria, most appear f-vf. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 44kg). Est. 250+ ..............................................  ..... 
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707  Balance of a consignment in large carton, many 1000s of mint and used, mostly 1900s to 1990s, some neatly identified 
in 102s, sorted by country, with Bhutan, Canada with Town cancels, Great Britain with George III to Victoria Royal 
Cyper Labels, British Commonwealth, Europe, Martinique, etc, quality a bit mixed, much is f-vf. Inspect. Est. 1000+ ...  ..... 

708  Property as received of many thousands of mint and mostly used, including two old collections 1850s to 1930s, with 
Canada, British Commonwealth, Europe, some Asia, etc, quality a bit mixed, much is f-vf. Inspect. Est. 750+ ..............  ..... 

709  Property as received in large carton, with collections of mint and used, mostly in Minkus albums, 1870s to 1990s, with 
Austria, Italy, Mongolia (CV $1665), South and Central America, Yemen, etc, usual mixed quality, much is f-vf. Huge 
Cat Val. Inspect. (Shipping 20.5 Wt.kg). Est. 750+..........................................................................................................  ..... 

710  Property as received in large carton, with mostly used, some mint, mostly 1900s, to 1970s, including Austria, British 
Commonwealth, Canada, Cuba, strength in Europe, Great Britain, Hungary, etc, usual mixed quality, much is f-vf. 
Huge Cat Val. Inspect. (Shipping 17.6 Wt.kg). Est. 500+ ................................................................................................  ..... 

711  Many hundreds of mint and used, 1850s to 1990s, including Canada, Belgium, France and Colonies, Portugal, USA, 
etc, neatly identified and catalogued on 102s, some duplication, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. ......................................  5145 

712  Many hundreds of mint and used, 1890s to 1990s, including British Commonwealth, Belgium, France and Colonies, 
USA, etc, neatly identified and catalogued on 102s, some duplication, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. .............................  4460 

713  Property as received, starter albums and Canada 1859 to 1990s, with Cents, Small Queens with town cancels, used 
Elizabethan $ vals, etc, and USA 1870s to 1980s incl precancels, some a bit mixed, much is f-vf. Inspect. Est. 350+ ..  ..... 

714  Collection of mint and used with Aden and States 1939 to 1970s, Oman, Sarawak to 1980s, South Arabia, and Qatar 
1957 to 1988, mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 150+ ..................................................................................................................  ..... 

715  Small accumulation of hundreds of mint and used 1870s to 1970s, mostly post WWII era, including Canada, British 
Commonwealth with British Antarctic, Christmas Is, Dominica, Fiji, Hong Kong, Ireland, Maldives, Europe, People’s 
Republic of China, etc, some duplication, some questionable Iran and Heligoland, still mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 250+ .  ..... 

716  Small balance of a consignment with mostly Canada used including Large Queens, mint 50¢ Bluenose, 1920s to 1970s 
Europe mostly used, somewhat disorganized, still many f-vf. Inspect. Est. 250+ ............................................................  ..... 

717  A-Z collection of many thousands of mostly used,1840 to the 1990s, in the five volumes of the Scott International 
Postage Album, US, Canada, China, Great Britain mixed as usual, India and States, Europe, no Commonwealth, 
appears most f-vf. Inspect. Est. 350+ ..............................................................................................................................  ..... 

718  Consignment in 2 cartons mostly 20th Century, includes used collection of Palestine and Sudan, and Turkey, US $130- 
Face Val, much is organized in binders and notebooks, also loose. Collection of TTC tickets and 10 empty FDC albums, 
appears f-vf. Inspect. Est. 400+ .......................................................................................................................................  ..... 

719  Many thousands mint and used 1860s to 1990s with Europe, British Commonwealth, and South America on pages, 
stock sheets, loose in glassines, bags and 102s many souvenir sheets, disorganized. appears f-vf. Inspect. Est 400+  ..... 

720  Tens of thousands of mint and used 1870s to 1990s with Romania, Sweden, and Spain mostly on album pages, sheets, 
and plastic sleeves, plus South Arabian States with many mint sheets, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 400+ ............  ..... 

721  Accumulation of many hundreds in a full black stock book with Europe, South America, Bahamas Elizabeth mint blocks, 
Poland, and many different A-F countries in 102 cards in a long red box mint and used, f-vf. Inspect. Est 250+ ...........  ..... 

722  Carton of mint and used filled with albums, stock books, approval pages, loose, and more, quality a bit mixed but much 
is f-vf. Inspect. Est. 250+ .................................................................................................................................................  ..... 

723  Accumulation of hundreds of souvenir sheets and sets, mostly mint but also some used, duplications, many different 
topics, mostly f-vf. Inspect. ..............................................................................................................................................  11000 

724  300 souvenir sheets all different, half mint, half used mostly CTO, appears f-vf. High Cat. Inspect. Est. 250+ ...............  ..... 
725  Balance of a consignment with many hundreds of mint and some used, with Great Britain mostly 2000s, Portugal - 

Azores, Portugal - Madeira, and Ryukyu Is, mostly clean and f-vf. Inspect. (Owner’s Cat $3928) ..................................  ..... 
726  Property as received with many thousands of mint and mostly used, 1870s to 1965 in seven Scott International Albums, 

incl Eastern and Western Europe, China, India, South America, with a somewhat sparse Commonwealth, UK, US, etc, 
plus a Scott Specialized Scandinavia / Finland album with overlapping duplication between collections, and a 15 
volume set of Poland singles mostly used or CTO 1944 to 1984, Canadian collection, some duplicates sorted and 
identified in envelopes, some covers, Xmas and other seals, mostly f-vf. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 60kg). Est. 750+ ........  ..... 

727  Balance of a consignment with hundreds of thousands of mint and used, mostly 1930s to 1990s, some earlier, with 
Canada, Great Britain, British Commonwealth, and Worldwide, in 7 large cartons, extremely disorganized and mostly 
loose, some neatly identified on 102s, remaindered collections, FDCs etc, quality mixed, much due to storage. Plus, 
supplies with 102s, stock sheets, Hawid mounts, etc. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 120kg). Est. 750+ ....................................  ..... 

728  Tens of thousands mint and used 1860s to 2000s A to Y countries in two large cartons on a large stack of album pages, 
plastic sleeves, cards and a few binders with Thailand, Switzerland, Turkey, Monaco, Liechtenstein etc, many souvenir 
sheets and some complete sets plus a little USA face value, most appear f-vf. Inspect. Est. 500+ ................................  ..... 

729  A couple thousand mint and used 1850s to 1980s on album pages, cards, in glassines and plastic sleeves with better 
mint Antigua 26-28, British Honduras 155, Denmark 25-30, 33-34, Switzerland 98, B6, B130 (3), C14 and used 
Denmark 11-15, St Lucia 8 (3), 8a, Switzerland 100, 185, B24, B84, B130, C11. A few faults, most appear f-vf. Inspect. 
(Owners Cat Val $8370) ..................................................................................................................................................  ..... 

730  A few hundred mint and used 1914 to 1981 in stock book, with France, Portuguese Congo, Portuguese India, Italy etc, 
much of the later is nh, with detailed inventory list, most appears f-vf. Inspect. (Owners Cat Val $4727) .......................  ..... 
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731  Consignment of many hundreds of mint and used 1860s to 2000s in envelopes of stock book pages and glassines, 
sorted by country with Yugoslavia, Hong Kong, Thailand, Japan, etc, BOB, much of the later is nh, with detailed 
inventory lists, most appears f-vf. Inspect. (Owners Cat Val $4714) ...............................................................................  ..... 

732  Consignment of many hundreds of mint and used 1900s to 1980s in four stock books and plastic pages, with 
Netherlands and Suriname, Romania, Poland, Liberia, Italy, Australia, Iran (some questionable) etc, BOB, much of the 
later is nh, with detailed inventory lists, most appears f-vf. Inspect. (Owners Cat Val $7624 ..........................................  ..... 

733  Consignment of thousands of mint and used 1860s to 1990s in seven stock books and plastic pages, with Bulgaria, 
France, Ceylon, Rhodesia, Martinique, Ethiopia, Eritrea, Switzerland, Italy etc, BOB, some of the later is nh, with 
detailed inventory lists, somewhat disorganized, some CTOs, most appears f-vf. Inspect. (Owners Cat Val $14092) ...  ..... 

734  Property as received of thousands of mint and earlier used, 1870s to 1970s, mostly post WWII, including Canada mint 
Face val - $300, Europe, with Austria, mostly Germany including DDR, Switzerland, loose, etc, in large carton, appears 
mostly f-vf. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 13.5kg). Est. 500+ .....................................................................................................  ..... 

735  Consignment of many hundreds of mint and used 1860s to 1970s in envelopes and one stock book, sorted by country 
with France, Italy, Netherlands, Romania, etc, BOB, with some detailed inventory lists, most appears f-vf. Inspect. 
(Owners Cat Val $6149) ..................................................................................................................................................  ..... 

736  Consignment of many thousands of mint and used 1890s to 1990s mostly singles in 13 stock books and 4 bags of s 
sheets, with Portuguese Colonies, Cape Verdi, France, St. Pierre and Miquelon, Thailand, South and Central America, 
especially Venezuela, etc, BOB, with detailed inventory lists but still somewhat disorganized, duplication, most appears 
f-vf. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 18.5kg) (Owners Cat Val $15388) ........................................................................................  ..... 

737  Many hundreds of G to L countries, 1870s to 1990s with mixed mint and used, including Germany and related, Great 
Britain, British Commonwealth, Hong Kong, Ireland, Italy and related, etc, identified mostly on 102s, some duplication, 
some earlier a bit mixed, much is f-vf. Inspect. (Owner’s Cat $4000+) ............................................................................  ..... 

738  Large collection with hundreds of thousands of later years mint and earlier used, in 6 packed large Worldwide Stamp 
Albums, in 3 cartons, 1900s to 2010s, with Africa, Asia, British Commonwealth, France, Germany, etc, including s/s, 
Airs, etc, some earlier a bit mixed, modern mint hinged, mostly f-vf. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 41.5kg). Est. 1000+ ...........  ..... 

739  Hundreds of mint and used 1840s to 1990s in glassines, 102s, on stock sheets and album pages with Angola ($640), 
Bavaria ($1167), Denmark ($1320, J14 mint, 136 used x 2), France ($914), Greece ($454, C14 mint, 16 used), Saar 
($561) plus other better mint British Honduras 1, Chile 11, Falklands 35, Nicaragua 5, Seychelles 14, 25 and better 
used Bahamas 11, Bermuda 3, Finland 9-10, Great Britain 52, 85, Netherlands 12, Turks Islands 3 and USA 63 no 
grill, 153, 214. Some faults, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. (Owners Cat Val $9598) ........................................................  ..... 

740  Tens of thousands mint and used 1850s to 2000s on a large stack of album pages, plastic sheets, in glassines and 
102s with France, Netherlands, Denmark, Finland, Nicaragua, Philippines etc, with some cancels and complete sets, 
appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 500+ ...........................................................................................................................  ..... 

741  A few hundred mostly used 1840s to 1950s in stock sheets and glassines with German/Italian States ($2434), France 
($1100) and better mint Belgium B208, France B282a, Great Britain 120, Portugal 667a, 681-182 and used Finland 
23, Great Britain 122 (2), 137, 139, 179-1870. A few faults, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. (Owners Cat Val $6783) .......  ..... 

742  A few hundred mostly mint and used 1840s to 1950s in stock sheets and glassines with better mint Mauritius 69, 71, 
New Zealand 181, Norway 95, 277-278, Prussia 5, Romania 22, Russia 67 (2), 72, St Lucia C1 imperf (10), Saudi 
Arabia RA3, Vatican City 155a and better used Cyprus 17, New Zealand 170 (2), 183, 216a, Norway 7, 10, New South 
Wales 44d, Poland 1K13, Romagna 2 (2), 4, Romania 51, 95 (2), Russia C57 and Tasmania 59. A few faults, appears 
mostly f-vf. Inspect. (Owners Cat Val $7894) ..................................................................................................................  ..... 

743  Tens of thousands mint and used 1850s to 2000s in stock books, on stock sheets and in glassines/102s with a used 
stock of Bavaria and Saar, a selection of France revenues, mint Peru specimen blocks and mint Monaco 1964 Philex 
SS (2), appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 350+ ...............................................................................................................  ..... 

744  LAST MINUTE property as received with hundreds of mint, used and some on cover, mostly 1850s to 1940s, some 
later to 1980s, including Canada with Pence, Large Queens, George V including Admirals, Newfoundland, Nova 
Scotia, British Commonwealth, Japan, USA, Dues, etc, some with Certificates, mostly neatly priced and identified, 
some questionable or obvious forgeries, appear mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 5000+ ...........................................................  ..... 

745  Balance of a consignment with hundreds of thousands of mint and used, mostly 19th Century to 1990s, with Berlin mint 
and used with overprints (many questionable), Liechtenstein, Monaco, Switzerland, USA, UN, etc, much is clean and 
f-vf. Inspect. Est. 500+ .....................................................................................................................................................  ..... 

746  Over 300 mint and used, including, Australia, Italy and related, Switzerland, USA, etc, neatly identified on pages, 
appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. ............................................................................................................................................  2166 

747  Approximately 200 mint and used, including, Europe with German and related, Switzerland, Iran, UAE, USA, etc, 
mostly 1890s to 1950s, neatly identified on pages, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. ...........................................................  3619 

748  Two cartons of mint and used accumulation in 18 albums,1900 to 1990s, including Canada Arab Nations, USA, more 
some albums sparely filled, appears fine. Est. 100+ .......................................................................................................  ..... 

749  Accumulation of used, 1930s to 1990s, including Europe, Great Britain, Canada and USA, some Commonwealth and 
South America, in 36 albums, appears fine. Est. 100+ ....................................................................................................  ..... 

750  Property as received in six cartons, 1850s to 1970s, with massive worldwide collection on handmade pages, with 
Canada 1859s on with some mint to 2000s, Asia including China, British Commonwealth, Europe including German, 
France and Colonies, earlier quality a bit mixed, much is f-vf. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 76kg). Est. 2000+ .......................  ..... 
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751  Dealer’s retail, with many thousands of mint and used in 2 cartons, neatly identified and priced on 102s, with Egypt, 
Finland, Indonesia, Iran, Israel, Japan, Liberia, Mexico, Thailand, some British Commonwealth, etc, duplication, mostly 
f-vf. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 26kg). (Owner’s 2014 Scott over $17140) ............................................................................  ..... 

752  Property as received in large carton, with thousands of mint, used and some on cover, including 1960 to 1970s 
Canadian FDCs, 1967 Expo, 1977 Silver Jubilee and 1981 Royal Wedding Omnibus collections, 1970s Israel, 1980s 
UN, mostly 1950s to 1980s, Ontario Law Revenues on document, Victorian used Straits Settlements, etc, much is f-
vf. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 20kg). Est. 750+ .....................................................................................................................  ..... 

753  Tens of thousands mint and used, 1880s to 2000s, in 3 cartons with 27 stock books, 3 binders, 2 albums, on album 
pages, on a stack of stock sheets, over 16000 stamps in bundles, others in envelopes, glassines, small boxes with 
Germany, GB, Spain, Australia, 2009 yearbooks (Hong Kong, IOM) and a few covers. Disorganized. Most appear f-vf. 
Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 56kg). Est. 400+ ..........................................................................................................................  ..... 

754  Balance of a consignment with collections topicals including 1937 Coronation, Red Cross, Freedom from Hunger, Expo 
‘67, Olympics, Hungary, etc, mostly 1950s to 1960s issues, plus many hundreds of mint neatly sorted in glassines with 
duplication, with Belgium, Vatican, etc, 1930s to 1970s mint USA etc, mostly clean and f-vf, much is nh. Inspect. 
(Shipping Wt. 26kg). Est. 500+ ........................................................................................................................................  ..... 

755  Balance of a consignment in large cartons with mostly used, some mint and on cover, including South and Central 
America, Europe, with starter collections, stocks including Australia, Canada, USA, etc, stamp club sales sheets, etc, 
quality mixed. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 67kg). Est. 200+ ...................................................................................................  ..... 

756  Property as received with Literature including two copies Howes Canada Postage Stamps and Stationery, 1911 with 
illustrations, one signed 26 of 50, Marler Admiral Issue of Canada, Air Mails of Canada and Newfoundland, Cockrill 
Liberia Vols I and II, and Ethiopia all bound, Canada Millennium collections, Germany Hitler sheets (no gum), some 
loose mint and used including Brazil, 2 March 1874 London Daily News, Canadian Advertising covers Victoria to 
Admiral era, etc. Literature fairly clean, rest mixed. Est. 150+ ........................................................................................  ..... 

757  Property as received in cartons, 1870s to 2000s, with mostly used, including Canada, FDCs, clippings, etc, quality 
mixed. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 14kg). Est. 100+ ...............................................................................................................  ..... 

758  Balance of a consignment with thousands of mint and used, some on cover, incl Canada George V to 1970s with BOB, 
Great Britain Victorian to George V, New Zealand, etc, earlier quality mixed, still much is f-vf. Inspect. Est. 500+ ........  ..... 

759  Property as received in large carton, mostly 1950s to 1970s, with Canada mint and used, FDCs, post cards, etc, 
worldwide starter collections, Niger, USA, etc, some a bit mixed, Inspect. (Shipping Wt.14kg). Est. 500+ .....................  ..... 

760  Property as received in large cartons, mostly 1940s to 1980s used, some earlier, with large quantity of used Canada 
P stamps off paper, Belgium, USA used plus 1970s FDCs, worldwide collection on stock pages, sorted in envelopes, 
child’s collections, 1980s sets, etc, a bit mixed. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 17.5kg). Est. 300+ ............................................  ..... 

761  Property as received in two carton many thousands of mint and used, mostly 1900s to 1990s, with Canada, Malayan 
States, Mexico, USA FDCs 1960s to 1990s many Art Craft cachets, etc, quality a bit mixed, much is f-vf. Inspect. 
(Shipping Wt. 22kg). Est. 750+ ........................................................................................................................................  ..... 

762  Balance of a consignment in carton many thousands of mint and used, mostly 1900s to 1990s, with Canada 1897 to 
1971, covers with Canadian 1970s FDCs, French Revenues, starter collections, clippings, quality a bit mixed, much is 
f-vf. Inspect. Est. 250+ .....................................................................................................................................................  ..... 

763  Property as received in two cartons, with mint, used, and on cover, with Canada including mint Jubilees, stock of used 
George V including high vals, and Face Val, Great Britain and Commonwealth Victoria to collection of Pitcairn Is 1940 
to 1995, mint India, etc, quality a bit mixed, much is f-vf. Inspect. Est. 750+ ...................................................................  ..... 

764  Over 325 mostly mint, some used, and a few FDCs, 1940s to 1960s, incl s/s, with Belgium, People’s Republic of China, 
and French Colonies including Africa, Portugal, and Cuba 1980s to 1990s, mostly clean and f-vf. Inspect. ...................  1668 

765  Consignment of hundreds of mint and used, including GB, Canada, and US. GB collection Victoria onwards in a good 
Lighthouse album, Elizabethan sets 1960s to 1990s, Millenium collection, Stock book of minor varieties, few FDCs and 
covers, much is f-vf. Inspect. Est. 450+ ...........................................................................................................................  ..... 

766  Balance of consignment in 4 large cartons, many British Commonwealth in glassines, Canada incl collection of Squared 
Circles, and many covers, 2 binders of Cinderellas with Prairie Conservation and Habitat stamps, Perfins, modern 
covers, stamps, US $200+ Face val. Quality somewhat mixed but mostly f-vf. (Shipping 53kg). Est. 1500+ .................  ..... 

767  Balance of a consignment with in three cartons with thousands of mint, and used, with Canada, mint 1937 and 1953 
Coronation, and used 1949 UPU Omnibus, USA, etc, with thousands of Canada and USA 1930s to 1970s covers, 
many FDCs, loose, clippings, etc, some a bit mixed, mostly f-vf. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 35kg). Est. 300+ .....................  ..... 

768  Balance of a consignment in two large cartons, with many thousands of mint, used, and covers, mostly FDCs, Canada 
mostly used 1859 to 1970s, Great Britain 1840s to 1976 with earlier used including high vals, Seahorses, mint 
Elizabethan with phosphors, worldwide starter albums with mixed mint and used, Swaziland, USA FD sheets 1970s to 
1980s, UN mint and FDCs, etc. Quality mixed in earlier, much is f-vf. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 40kg). Est. 350+ .............  ..... 

769  Balance of a consignment in large carton with mint, used and on cover, including Postal History, with Stampless 1764 
on, Foreign destinations, post cards, FFCs, Mourning covers, FDCs, with Great Britain, Italy, Canada mostly used 
Victoria on with Revenues, Austria, USA, UN, Vatican, much is neatly mounted on pages for display, some a bit mixed, 
appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 18.5kg). Est. 500+ .......................................................................................  ..... 

770  Property as received in large carton, mostly 1930s to 1980s mixed mint and used, some earlier with Canada, Great 
Britain, Australia, New Zealand, South Africa and USA, much is neatly mounted on pages, usual mixed quality, much 
is f-vf. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 17kg). Est. 500+ ................................................................................................................  ..... 
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771  Property as received with many 1000s of used and mint, 1840 to 1990s, incl Canada used Pence, Large and Small 
Queens, George V and VI, Stationery Newfoundland with mint Pence, GB used Penny black to 1970s, mint with Face 
Val - £317 not incl Machins, 100s of addressed FDCs 1940 to 2001, Omnibus, mint ‘37 Coronation, Commonwealth, 
USA with used 1860s to 1970s and FDCs, duplication, quality mixed. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 14kg). Est. 500+ ............  ..... 

772  CHARITY LOT: Large accumulation of many thousands of mint, used, covers, empty albums, supplies, 2015 Scott 
Catalogue complete, Children’s collections, sorted in 102s, loose, clipping, etc, mostly 1900s to 1980s, some earlier, 
with Canada, Great Britain perforated Penny reds, Europe, British Commonwealth, USA, etc, in 8 cartons, usual mixed 
quality, many f-vf. Inspect. All proceeds of this lot will go to charity. (Shipping Wt. 108kg). Est. 500+ ......................  ..... 

773  LAST MINUTE CONSIGNMENT: as received, including British Commonwealth, International Communication Union 
set, topical souvenir sheets, Easter and Christmas Cinderella, US precancels, Russia and Romania, small France 
accumulation on page, Canada Money Order receipts, Canada on page starting #14, early Germany, Zeppelin C-12-
13-14, some Canada covers mailed at sea, etc. Inspect. Est. 500+ ........................................................... Photo Online ..... 

774  Balance of a consignment with thousands of mint and used, mostly 1850s to 1950s incl Asia with China, Cilicia, Japan, 
Europe with Belgium, Portugal, Spain, Switzerland, some with Colonies, South and Central America with Brazil, earlier 
quality mixed, plus loose and sorted in envelopes with Great Britain, Commonwealth, Canada Small Queens, Admiral 
Perfins, covers incl Censors, etc, much is f-vf. Huge Cat Val. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 19.5kg). Est. 750+ .......................  ..... 

775  Balance of a consignment in seven cartons with many thousands of different mint, mostly 1970s to 1990s, (some to 
2021), with modern GB incl Channel Islands, Europe and possessions, USA, Asia, Russia, South America and many 
smaller countries, including souvenir sheets, BOB, all lightly hinged on Specialty album pages, with Davo, Minkus and 
Scott, many albums, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 132kg). Est. 1000+ .....................................................  ..... 

776  LAST MINUTE property as received with 100s of mint, used and some covers, mostly 1850s to 1940s, some to 1980s, 
incl Austria, Burma, Canada, Provinces, France, Germany, Italy, Japan, Russia, Spain, Switzerland, USA, etc, some 
questionable or obvious forgeries, some Certificates or guarantees, appear mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 3500+Photo Online ..... 

777  Property as received in large carton, mostly 1900s to 1970s, including collections of Estonia, Finland, Russia, souvenir 
sheets with 1949 Goethe, Russia Marx and Engles, Europe, Hungary, Sweden, Christmas Seals, etc, many loose, 
somewhat disorganized, some a bit mixed, much is f-vf. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 15.5kg). Est. 750+ ..............................  ..... 

778  Disorganized balance of a consignment with many thousands of mint, used, and on cover, mostly to 1970s, some later, 
with Canada, British Commonwealth with Australian Antarctic Territory, Falklands, Hungary, Europe, etc, quality mixed, 
much is f-vf. Inspect. Est. 500+ .......................................................................................................................................  ..... 

779  Property as received in cartons, mostly 1900s to 2000s, including Canada modern used, British Commonwealth mostly 
Elizabeth low vals to 1970s, some George VI, Monaco mint 1990s to 2004 mostly nh, including souvenir sheets, 
Eastern Europe, 2020 Scott Catalogue complete, quality mixed, much is f-vf. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 50kg). Est. 500+  ..... 

780  Property as received in 7 large cartons, 1880s to 1980s mostly used, incl Commonwealth, Australia, Austria, China, 
South Central America, Europe, France, Xmas Seals, 1970s era FDCs, 14 sparse Scott Specialty albums, etc, much 
is sorted on pages, duplication, some a bit mixed, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 145kg). Est. 1000+ .......  ..... 

781  Over 9 kg (20 lbs) of worldwide off paper, incl Canada in glassines, Switzerland, and many sorted, plus over 4 kgs of 
kilo ware, including modern Canada and USA, etc, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 15kg). Est. 350+ .........  ..... 

782  LAST MINUTE CONSIGNMENT: 100s of mint, used, PROOFS, SPECIMENS, IMPERFORATES, etc, incl Canada 
with Pence, Large and Small Queens, George V, Revenues with booklets, Newfoundland with 114a, Australia, Austria, 
France with 50Fr Bank Note, Polar Bear Legion s/s, Great Britain with George V mint Seahorses, Switzerland, USA 
with Columbians, Baby Zep block of four, Revenues, Ducks, mostly appears f-vf. Huge Cat Val. Inspect. Est. 5000+ ..  ..... 

783  LAST MINUTE CONSIGNMENT: Hundreds of mint, used, etc, incl Canada with Cents, Small Queens, mint Jubilees, 
George V $ vals and used blocks, varieties, Revenues, Newfoundland IMPERFORATES, SPECIMEN overprints, New 
Brunswick PROOFS, Nova Scotia PROOFS, Ape of Good Hope triangles, France, Portugal souvenir sheets 614a, 
670a, USA including PROOFS, Ducks, Revenues, mostly appears f-vf. Huge Cat Val. Inspection a must. Est. 5000+ .  ..... 

784  Collection / accumulation with many thousands of mostly used 1850s to 1950s, in old time albums, envelopes, and 
stock books including GB, British Commonwealth, Australia, Hong Kong, China, France, Germany and States, South 
and Central America, Revenues, covers, loose etc, variety. Earlier is mixed but much is f-vf. Inspect. Est. 1250+ ........  ..... 

785  A large accumulation of many thousands of used in two cartons, with 31 albums and stock books, mostly 1920s to 
1980s, including Canada, USA, Great Britain, China, Japan. some British Commonwealth, appears fine. Est. 100+ ....  ..... 

786  Accumulation of used 1950s to 1990s, in 25 albums, some scarce, including Great Britain, Europe, Canada, and USA, 
plus much more, in two cartons, appears fine. Est. 100+ ................................................................................................  ..... 

787  Balance of a consignment, with used in three cartons, includes Canada, European, USA, Great Britain, some 
Commonwealth, appears fine. Est. 100+ .........................................................................................................................  ..... 

788  A used hoard in 9 cartons of on and off paper, in packets, envelopes, boxes and tins, 10000s, much is identified by 
country or catalogue number, a great lot for the postmark collector, expect some duplication, appears fine. Inspect. 
(Shipping Wt. 75kg). Est. 150+ ........................................................................................................................................  ..... 

789  Balance of a consignment with used Canada incl Newfoundland from 1859 to the 1980s in 5 albums and stock books 
and loose on paper, much duplication, Large and Small Queens, shade varieties, Leafs, Numerals, Admirals, imperfs, 
JAPAN: over 30 covers and postcards from the 1870s incl 1904-5 war with Russia and invasion of China in the 1930s, 
a Russian censored cover, and a stock book with mint and mostly used Japan from 1945 to1966, other German and 
worldwide covers and singles, much is f-vf. Inspect. Est. 300+ .................................................................. Photo Online ..... 
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790 F Collection of hundreds of British Commonwealth and Europe, with Austria, Bangkok, Bechuanaland, Belgium, Canada, 
Czechoslovakia, Falklands, Finland, France, Germany and States, Great Britain, Heligoland, India, Marienwerder, 
Mauritius, Netherlands Indies, New South Wales, Ile Rouad, Russia, St Lucia, Samoa, Solomon, Sudan, Swaziland, 
some detailed reference, 38 BAD Certificates, obvious forgeries, great reference. Inspect. Est. 2000+ .........................  ..... 

791  Collection in 2 cartons with 31 stock books, mint and used, including USA, predominantly 20th Century with some 
earlier, many complete sets, reasonably organized, limited duplication, 121 different countries, clean and mostly f-vf, 
huge catalogue, inspection will be rewarded. (Shipping Wt. 33kg). Est. 1000+ ..............................................................  ..... 

792  ASIA: Collection of many hundreds mostly used, with many mint including souvenir sheets, including Cambodia 1951 
to 2001, Korea 1946 to 1989, North Korea 11960s to 1993, neatly mounted on pages and identified, appears mostly f-
vf. Inspect. Est. 350+ .......................................................................................................................................................  ..... 

793  EUROPE: Collection as received, 1870s to 1930s, with mint and used, some both, including Austria, Baltics, France, 
Germany, Ireland 1922 to 1938 with Seahorses, Scandinavia, etc, some a bit mixed due to storage. Huge Cat Val. 
Inspect. Est. 250+............................................................................................................................................................  ..... 

794  EASTERN EUROPE: Accumulation of mint and used with Albania, Bosnia, Serbia, better Romania, Bulgaria, used 
Czechoslovakia, Yugoslavia etc, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. .......................................................................................  ..... 

795  EASTERN EUROPE: Many hundreds of mint and used in a medium carton with Latvia, Lithuania, Estonia, Ukraine, 
Romania, Poland, Serbia, and Yugoslavia, variety, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 250+ ...........................................  ..... 

796  EASTERN EUROPE: Many thousands of mint and used in two cartons of retail show dealer stock, with Poland 
(extensive), Russia, Hungary, Bulgaria, Yugoslavia, Romania, Czechoslovakia, includes singles, blocks, duplication, 
earlier quality mixed, otherwise mostly f-vf. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 23 kg) (Owners Cat Val $8170) ...............................  ..... 

797  WESTERN EUROPE: Many thousands of mint and used in two cartons of retail show dealer stock, with Austria, 
Denmark, Europa, Greece, Italy, Luxembourg, Netherlands, Norway, Spain, Sweden, Switzerland, incl singles, blocks, 
duplication, earlier quality mixed, otherwise mostly f-vf. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 21 kg) (Owners Cat Val $12108) ..........  ..... 

798  FRENCH INDO-CHINA: Collection of hundreds of mint and used 1892 to 1997, including Laos, Viet Nam, North Viet 
Nam, Macao, and Thailand, with souvenir sheets, mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 400+ ..........................................................  ..... 

799  SCANDINAVIA: Collection of many thousands of mint and used, some both 1880s to 1990s with Finland in Lighthouse 
album, and Davo albums with Denmark, 2 vols Norway, and 3 vols Sweden, mostly clean and f-vf. Inspect. Est. 500+  ..... 

800  SOUTH & CENTRAL AMERICA: Hundreds of mostly 19 Century issues including Argentina, Brazil, Chile, Columbia, 
Equator, Peru, Venezuela, etc, earlier quality mixed, much is f-vf. Inspect. Est. 150+ ....................................................  ..... 

801  TRUCIAL STATES: Collection of over 2300 mint and used, 1964 to 1972, with Ras Al Khaima, Sharjah, Umm Al 
Qiwain, including imperforates, se-tenants, souvenir sheets, in large Minkus album suitable for expansion, appears 
mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 200+ .........................................................................................................................................  ..... 

TOPICALS 
802  AIRMAILS: Collection of hundreds of mint and used, mostly 1930s to 1940s, including France and Colonies, South 

and South America, duplication, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 350+ ........................................................................  ..... 
803  AIRPLANES: Accumulation of 190 souvenir sheets, 1970s to 2000s, mostly African nations, mostly different, some 

minor duplication, about half mint and half used, mostly f-vf. Est. 200+ ..........................................................................  ..... 
804  BIRDS: Over 300 souvenir sheets, 2000s to 2020s, all used except about a dozen mint, mostly CTO and different, 

some duplication, mostly f-vf. Est. 300+ ..........................................................................................................................  ..... 
805  DINOSAURS: Over 130 used souvenir sheets, mostly different, some minor duplication, f-vf Est. 100+ .......................  ..... 
806  DOGS: Accumulation of 160 s/s about 70 mint nh, rest used, mostly different, some duplications, f-vf. Est. 250+ .........  ..... 
807  EUROPA: Accumulation of 140 s/s mint from various countries, mostly 1990s to 2000s, maximum 5 per type, nh, f-vf  3000 
808  EUROPA: Thousands of mint 1972 to 1999, mostly different, earlier used, some both, with Epreve de luxe, souvenir 

sheets some both perf and imperforate, Monaco mini sheets, postal stationery, FDCs, etc, appears mostly nh, f-vf. 
Inspect. (Will Cat over $5000) .........................................................................................................................................  ..... 

809  FAUNA: Over 300 different souvenir sheets, 2000s to 2020s, mostly used CTO, some mint, mostly f-vf. Est. 200+ .....  ..... 
810  ROWLAND HILL: Specialized collection of mostly mint, 1938 to 1991, predominantly British Commonwealth, with over 

950 singles, and over 280 mini or s/s, some duplication, appears all nh, f-vf. (Approx. Cat Val $3000) ..........................  ..... 
811  SPACE: About 175 s/s plus stamps mostly diff, some minor duplication, about 30 mint, rest are used, f-vf. Est. 150+ ..  ..... 
812  TRAINS: Five volume collection of hundreds of mostly mint, 1913 to 1990s, mostly post WWII, countries C to Z, 

including China, Republic of China, Congo, Egypt, France, Kenya, Korea (North and South), Russia, Yugoslavia, etc, 
with souvenir sheets, Airs, clean and mostly f-vf. Inspect................................................................................................  4654 

813  TRANSPORTATION: Collection: 250 different souvenir sheets, mostly 2000s to 2010s, about 140 mint nh, rest used, 
with cars, motorcycles, trains, trucks, ships (including Titanic), etc, f-vf. Est. 300+ .........................................................  ..... 

COVERS AND POSTAL HISTORY 
814  A few hundred covers primarily 1950s to 1970s with Canada FDCs - CPC, Cole, Rosecraft etc, USA with over 75 1976 

Colorano Silk ‘Op Sail’ covers, Japan, Australia, etc, appears f-vf. Inspect. Est. 150+ ...................................................  ..... 
815  Accumulation of thousands of covers 1850s to 2000s including Canada, British Commonwealth, Great Britain with 

imperf Penny reds, Europe, USA, United Nations, QEII 25th Coronation, FDC’s, stationery, etc, some earlier mixed as 
usual, still much is f-vf. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 69kg). Est. 350+ .....................................................................................  ..... 
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816  Accumulation of many thousands of 1840s to 2010 covers and cards, including stampless, Great Britain, Europe, 
Canada, USA, cachets, etc, much is f-vf. Careful inspection will be rewarded. (Shipping Wt. 25kg). Est. 500+ .............  ..... 

817  Large accumulation of over 8500 mostly 1960s to 1990s covers, some FDCs, approximately 5600 USA, plus other 
countries, quality mixed, some f-vf. Inspect. Est. 250+ ....................................................................................................  ..... 

818  A couple hundred 1860s to 1960s covers and postcards, strength in Canada with Port Sarnia UC 1852 stampless 
cover, various First Flights, early postcards, some with advertising, censors and military-related, USA censors, early 
France, Germany, Switzerland postcards, GB censors, metallic FDCs and an 1861 8d rate cover to Germany, appears 
f-vf. Inspect. Est. 200+ .....................................................................................................................................................  ..... 

819  Hundreds of 1930s to 1990s, mostly FDCs, primarily Canada including mostly blocks of 4, plus Israel, New Zealand, 
USA, etc, cachets, some a bit mixed, mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 200+ ..............................................................................  ..... 

820  Hundreds of 1940s to 1980s, including British Commonwealth, Australia, Austria (about 100 1950s to 1970s FDCs), 
Germany, Netherlands, Great Britain postcards, some with Squared Circles, FDCs, mostly f-vf. Est. 100+ ...................  ..... 

821  Hundreds of 1940s to 1980s including Airmail, Censored, Portugal, Madeira, Azores, Sweden, many are FDCs, 
Domestagrams, minor duplication, mostly f-vf. Est. 100+ ................................................................................................  ..... 

822  Over 300 mostly used, 1900s on, incl Commonwealth, FDCs, FFCs, etc, sleeved and priced, mostly f-vf. Est. 200+ ....  ..... 
823  Approximately 350 1950s to 1980s, including Censored, commercial, FDCs, mostly Europe with Germany (1800s), 

Great Britain, Italian postcards, Portugal, Switzerland, and Antarctic related, mostly f-vf. Est. 100+ ..............................  ..... 
824  Over 70 covers or Stationery, 1863 to 1992, from Germany, Great Britain, India, South and Central America, USA, etc, 

incl Advertising, Airmail, Censored, FDCs, foreign destinations, some a bit mixed, much is f-vf. Inspect. Est. 200+ ......  ..... 
825  Balance of a consignment with many thousands of covers and post cards, mostly FDCs, including Czechoslovakia 

1950s to 1970s, Germany 1970s to 1990s, Liechtenstein 1970s, UN 1950s to 1980s, Vatican 1930s to 1970s, 
postcards from Austria, Germany and Switzerland with many early but unused, etc, much is clean and f-vf. Inspect. 
(Shipping Wt. 30.5kg). Est. 350+ .....................................................................................................................................  ..... 

826  WORLDWIDE - FIRST DAY COVERS: Over 675 including Canada 1950s to 1970s, some with cachets incl Capital, 
Schering, etc, Rose Craft; Israel 1960s to 1970s; and USA 1940s to 1980s to some with cachets incl Anderson, Art 
Craft, Artmaster, Cachet Craft, Grandy, Staehle, some earlier a bit mixed, mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 150+ ....................  ..... 

827  WORLDWIDE - POSTCARDS: Over 350 mostly used, mostly Canadian and US Pre WWI, including a US double 
folded, one with 1¢ Parcel Post adhesive, etc, mostly priced at $2 to $8, mostly f-vf. Est. 200+ .....................................  ..... 

828  Carton box full of thousands of used and unused, foreign including Canada, with various scenes, Vacation spots, 
Beaches, Buildings, Street scenes, some Real Photo, many with adhesives, 1905 to 1990s, some a bit mixed, mostly 
fine. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. kg). Est. 100+ ................................................................................................. Photo Online ..... 

829  SUPPLIES: Eight gently used stock books/binders, various stock sheets and hundreds of mounts, most unopened in 
original packaging. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 21kg). Est. 100+ ...........................................................................................  ..... 

830  Lindner supplies with 18-ring padded binders – 5 blue with slip cases, 9 tan (3 with slip cases), 300 black 2-pocket 18-
ring stock pages and over 475 white 2-4 pocket 18-ring stock pages. Binders and pages are like-new. Original retail 
was $5000. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 53kg). Est. 600+ .......................................................................................................  ..... 

831  Estate accumulation of catalogues and reference books in 2 cartons with Canada (Revenues, Errors etc), USA and 
some Worldwide. A number of the books are not recent editions. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 27kg). Est. 100+....................  ..... 

832  Two cartons filled with Lighthouse mounts and USB 2.0 digital microscope 20-200x, Vario pages, UV light, stock books 
and binders, etc, mostly clean. Inspect. Est. 200+ ..........................................................................................................  ..... 

833  ALBANIA: 27/378: Over 290 mint and used, 1913 to 1950, including 54-61, 218-226, 373-378, Semis, Airs C15-C21, 
C36-C42, some duplication, many ovpt issues, appear genuine. Inspect. ......................................................................  2328 

834  209var: 1928 5q on 25q dark blue, with red “A. Z.“ and laurel wreath SHIFTED UP, in block of nine, couple disturbed 
gum spots top middle, and some shorter perfs at right, otherwise nh, striking. Est. 250+ ..................................... Photo ..... 

835  ANDORRA - FRENCH ADMINISTRATION: 154/784,etc: Collection of over 370 mint 1962 to 2017 lightly hinged in 
Palo album, including souvenir sheets, etc, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. .......................................................................  781 

836  1/634,etc: Collection of hundreds of mostly mint some mixed earlier, 1931 to 2008, including Dues, mostly on album 
pages, clean and f-vf. (Owner’s Cat $1611) ....................................................................................................................  ..... 

837  ARGENTINA: Collection / accumulation of thousands of mint and used on album pages and plastic pages, 1858-1979, 
duplication, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 200+ ........................................................................................................  ..... 

AUSTRIA 
838  Many hundreds of mostly used and some mint, 1867-1996, on various album pages and in 102s with 19th century 

mostly used, plenty of BOB etc, f-vf. Inspect. Est. 450+ ..................................................................................................  ..... 
839  Collection of thousands mint and earlier used, 1850 to 2012, earlier mixed mint and mostly used, 1940s mostly mint, 

much is nh, with 1908 Franz Joseph 10k reprint, Semis, Airs, Dues, Military, Bosnia Herzegovina, etc, appears mostly 
f-vf. Property of a smoker. Inspect. (Owner’s Cat $7856) ................................................................................................  ..... 

840  Thousands of earlier used and later mint, some both, 1850 to 2002, mostly neatly sorted in five stock books, with 
Semis, Airs, Dues, etc, duplication, earlier a bit mixed, mostly f-vf. Huge Cat Val. Inspect. Est. 750+ ............................  ..... 

841  390/2033,etc: Collections of post WWII 1945 to 2005 mint and used, with over 3800 stamps and s/s, including Semis, 
Airs, etc, in three Lindner hingeless albums, mint mostly nh, mostly clean and f-vf. Huge Cat Val. Inspect. Est. 750+ ..  ..... 



Scott Cat Val 

 

842  41/389,etc: Collections of 1883 to 1945 with over 1500 both mint and used, including Semis, Airs, etc, in Lindner 
hingeless album, much of mint is nh, mostly clean and f-vf. Inspect. ..............................................................................  4260 

843  1/40: Collection of 21 mint, and 63 used (CV $2727), many both, 1850 to 1880, with papers, types, perfs, etc, many 
SON cancels, some in red, some mint appear to be reprints, better than usual quality, much is very fine. Inspect. Huge 
Cat Val. Inspect. Est. 1500+ ....................................................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 

844  Balance of a consignment with many hundreds of mint, used and on cover, including Postal History, first imperforates 
on cover, FDCs, FFCs, Balloon flights, Airmails, Censors, Stationery, Österreich opvts in complete sheets and large 
multiples, 1990s Christkindl cancels, modern mint, etc, plus some British Commonwealth mostly Elizabethan with 
Omnibus, mostly clean and f-vf. Inspect. Est. 350+.........................................................................................................  ..... 

845  TOWN CANCELS: Collection of 171 used from different towns, 1860s to 1880s mostly on 1867 -72 Franz Josef 5k 
roses, many SON cancels, neatly identified, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 150+ ................................ Photo Online ..... 

846  FIRST DAY COVERS: Collection of over 165 mostly different 1936 to 1961, including Semis, with 451-454, B165, 
B166, B167-B170, B224, B225-B234, B269-B271, C50-C52, C55-C59, plus many sets split amongst multiple covers 
and over 1200 from 1962 to 2003 not included in totals, earlier with many addresses, later mostly unaddressed, mostly 
clean and f-vf. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 14.5kg). (Mi €7965+) ............................................................................................  ..... 

847  2c: 2 Kr black, 1854 Machine-made Paper, Type III, mint crackly og, JUMBO margins, very fine ........................ Photo 1750 
848  4: 6 Kr brown 1850 Hand-made Paper, Type Ib, mint crackly og, very fine ........................................................... Photo 1000 
849  6b: 2 Kr type II, orange, perf 14½ (ANK 10 IIc) SON GRAZ 20/8 cds, fine. 1993 Ferchenbauer Cert and signed Photo 450 
850  110a-127: 1908-16 Emperor Franz Joseph 60th anniversary, 18 vals cpl, 1h, 5h, and 10h hinged, others nh, f-vf Photo 874 
851  128-144: 1910 Jubilee, 17 vals complete, 2 K and 5 K with Richter back stamp guarantee, nh, mostly very fine . Photo 1050 
852  128-144: 1910 Jubilee, 17 vals complete, 2 used or CTO, f-vf. Est. 150+ ............................................................. Photo ..... 
853  164-167: 1917 3 K to 10 K ordinary paper, nh, f-vf ................................................................................................ Photo 475 
854  326-339: 1929-30 Landscapes, 1g to 2s complete, one 24g with minute gum disturbance, o/w nh, mostly vfPhoto Online 675 
855  380: 10s DOLLFUSS, nh, very fine ....................................................................................................................... Photo 1100 
856  380: 10s DOLLFUSS, with special First Day cancel, very fine.1988 Pinchot Cert ................................................ Photo 725 
857  380: 10s DOLLFUSS, tied to FDC with special show cancel, some foxing. (Mi 588 - €1600) ............................... Photo 1750 
858  424-427: 1945 1M to 5M with 16.25mm wide with Österreich overprints, nh, very fine. 1984 Sturzeis Cert and back 

stamp guarantees. (ANK 693 II - 696 II) ................................................................................................................ Photo 650 

SEMI-POSTALS 
859  B87-B92: 1931 Rotary Convention, nh, mostly very fine ............................................................................ Photo Online 550 
860  B106-B109: 1933 F.I.S., 4 vals complete, 24(g)-minute trace of offset on LR corner, otherwise nh, very fine ...... Photo 525 
861  B110a: 1933 WIPA 50g, granite paper, vlh, very fine ............................................................................................ Photo 375 
862  B110a: 1933 WIPA 50g, granite paper, used with Special cancel, very fine ......................................................... Photo 325 
863  B112-B117: 250th Anniversary of Liberation, 12g to 64g, 24 (g) with minute natural inclusion, o/w nh, vf .. Photo Online 350 
864  AIRMAILS: C12-C31: 1925-30, 20 vals cpl, nh, f-vf. ............................................................................................. Photo 325 
865  MILITARY STAMPS: M22/M68,etc: Collection of over 525 mint and used, mostly both, including Austrian Occupations, 

many usual CTO, mostly clean and f-vf. Inspect. ............................................................................................................  2609 
866  M1-M21:1915 K.U.K. FELDPOST overprints, 1h to 10 K complete, nh, f-vf ............................................... Photo Online 420 
867  M1-M21:1915 K.U.K. FELDPOST overprints, 1h to 10 K complete, used, f-vf ........................................... Photo Online 432 
868  NEWSPAPER TAX STAMPS: PR3a: 2 Kr red brown, Type II, full to large margins, mint og, two ownership stamps. 

1995 APR Cert ...................................................................................................................................................... Photo 600 
869  PR4: 4 Kr brown, Type I, full to large margins, mint og, fine .................................................................................. Photo 425 
870  LOMBARDY-VENETIA: TOWN CANCELS: Collection of 106 used from 69 different towns, mostly on 1850 Coats of 

Arms 15c reds, many SON cancels, neatly identified, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 150+ .................. Photo Online ..... 
871  11a: 1858 Franz Josef issue 10 Soldi brown, Type I, tied to folded cover, SON CHIOGGIA cancel, to Venice, receiver, 

wax seal part of back flap missing. ............................................................................................................. Photo Online 325 
872  BELGIUM: A large accumulation of 100s of mint and used, 1920s to 1980, on pages, much is f-vf. Inspect. Est. 450+  ..... 
873  Nine covers or cards, 1915 to 1918, including Censored, Red Cross, with various frankings and handstamps, mostly 

f-vf. Inspect. Est. 100+ ................................................................................................................................ Photo Online ..... 
874  PARCEL POST AND RAILWAY STAMPS: Over 400 large part or complete WAYBILLS with various 1940s to 1960s 

issues incl surcharges, pages mostly creased, and edge faults, stamps mostly f-vf. Seldom seen. Inspect. Est. 300+ ..  ..... 
875  GERMAN OCCUPATION: 1N2-1N4: Twenty-two advertising covers 1915 to 1918, four printed on back also, with 

various frankings, mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 150+ ....................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 
876  BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA: 1/127,etc: Collection of 235 mint or used 1879 to 1918, including Coats of Arms perfs, 

imperforate reprints, Semis, Dues, many nh, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. .....................................................................  692 
877  1/127,etc: Collection of 204 mint and used, much is both, 1879 to 1918, including Semis, perfs, etc, mostly clean and 

f-vf. Inspect. .....................................................................................................................................................................  1412 
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878  TOWN CANCELS: 1/127,etc: Collection of 130 used from 69 different towns, neatly identified, appears mostly f-vf. 
Inspect. Est. 150+....................................................................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 

879  BRAZIL: Collection/accumulation of hundreds of mint and used, 1866 to 1968 on album pages plus many mint sheets, 
appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 300+ ...........................................................................................................................  ..... 

880  BULGARIA: Accumulation of hundreds of mint and used, 1902 to 1969 on album pages, stock pages, some sheets, 
and loose, much is f-vf. Inspect. Est. 250+ ......................................................................................................................  ..... 

881 P CHAD - AIR MAILS: C216P-C219P: 1977 Lindbergh EPREUVE DELUXE on card, 120fr to 300fr, each in different 
colour, all with embossed seal, very fine. Artist signed. Est. 150+ ............................................................. Photo Online ..... 

882  CHINA: Collection of many hundreds of mixed mint and used, 1897 to 2000, including Imperial, Republic, and People’s 
Republic with some reprints, mint 1984 $2 Beauties souvenir sheet, mint fairly complete 1991 to 1999, appears mostly 
f-vf. Inspect. Est. 500+ .....................................................................................................................................................  ..... 

883  78: one cent. on 3¢ red REVENUE, og, hr, couple toned perfs, fine ..................................................................... Photo 525 
884  PICTURE POSTCARDS 36 diff with French, German, People’s Republic manufactured, 4 used, two with adhesives, 

incl a real Photo type, various scenes of People, Rivers, Towns, etc, mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 150+ ........ Photo Online ..... 
885  REPUBLIC OF CHINA: 2124/4394,etc: Collection of over 1950 different mint, 1979 to 2017, including souvenir sheets, 

neatly hinged in Scott Specialty album, f-vf .....................................................................................................................  2480 
886  SEMI-POSTALS: B1-B3: 1920 overprints, 14 sets, many nh, f-vf ...................................................................................  392 

PEOPLE’S REPUBLIC OF CHINA 
887  Forty different mint or with gum as issued, including 803, 1002-1004, 1005-1006, 1008-1009, 1067-1070, 1075a, 1079, 

etc, couple with light bends, mostly nh, f-vf ................................................................................................ Photo Online 1807 
888  1260/4474a: Collection of over 2550 different mint, 1976 to 2017, including souvenir sheets with 1980 $2 Hyacinth, 

1981 $2 Twelve Beauties, 1984 $2 Painting, neatly hinged in Minkus album fairly complete to 1998 and a Scott 
Specialty album 1999 to 2017 not so complete, f-vf ........................................................................................................  6444 

889  708-710: 1963 Panda Bears, nh, very fine ................................................................................................. Photo Online 150 
890 () 1047-1052: 1970-1971 Opera, 5 vals complete, no gum as issued, very fine ............................................ Photo Online 274 
891  1433: 1978 $3 Flying Fairies souvenir sheet (139x90mm), nh, very fine ............................................................... Photo 300 
892  1540: 1979 $2 Red Jewelry Chrysanthemum souvenir sheet (135x90), nh, very fine ........................................... Photo 225 
893  1586: 1980 YEAR OF THE MONKEY, with usual tiny trace of black stacking offset, lh and very fine .................. Photo 1900 
894  CROATIA: 1/824,etc: Collection of hundreds of mint 1941 to 1945, and 1991 to 2012, including Semis, souvenir sheets, 

perf and imperforate, 1990s on also with blocks and some complete sheets, appears all nh, f-vf. Inspect. Est. 350+ ....  ..... 
895  SEMI-POSTALS: B2note: “NEZAVISNA DRZAVA HRVATSKA 10. IV. 1941” overprints, 25p to 30d 15 vals complete, 

all with same small violet back stamp, 1d and 12d with additional small red star back stamp, nh, f-vf. 1972 Ispitivanju 
Cert. (Mi 393-407 €1500) ........................................................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 

896  B73-B75: 1945 Croatian Storm Division, 50k+50k to 100k+100k, 3 vals complete, all with small pencil notation of Cert 
# and light blue back stamp guarantee, nh, very fine. 1984 Ispitivanju Cert. (Mi 170-172 €700) ........................... Photo 525 

897  B76: 1945 Croatian Storm Division souvenir sheet (216x134 mm), nh, very fine. (Mi Bl 8 €2200) ........................ Photo 1650 
898  CZECHOSLOVAKIA: Collection of many hundreds of mint and used, many both, 1918 to 1970s, fairly complete 1950s 

on, some duplication, mostly clean and f-vf. Inspect. ......................................................................................................  1506 
899  Collection of hundreds of mint and used, 1913 to 1999, including souvenir sheets, plus Slovakia, neatly mounted in 

Minkus album, many nh, f-vf. Inspect. (1996 Scott $4760) ..............................................................................................  ..... 
900  Stock of hundreds of thousands of mint and used, 1919 to 1988, with Semis, Airs, many with labels, imperfs, souvenir 

and mini sheets, Bohemia Moravia, etc, mostly neatly organized in stock books, duplication, some earlier a bit mixed, 
appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 18kg). Est. 750+ ..........................................................................................  ..... 

901  ECUADOR: 10/977,etc: Collection of 100s of mostly used 1872 to 1980 incl Airs, mostly f-vf. (1983 Scott $2040) .......  ..... 
902  EGYPT: Hundreds of mostly different mint 1949 to 1990, including souvenir sheets, some blocks of 4, BOB, etc, 

appears all nh, f-vf. Inspect. Est. 500+ ............................................................................................................................  ..... 
903  Hundreds of mint 1958 to 1998, including souvenir sheets, clean and f-vf. Inspect. Est. 100+ .......................................  ..... 
904  ERITREA: 1/180,etc: Collection of about 240 mint and used, some both, 1892 to 1936, including Semis, Airs, Dues, 

etc, f-vf.............................................................................................................................................................................  2100 
905 FAROE ISLANDS: 7/685: Collection of over 575 mint 1975 to 2017 fairly complete, including complete booklets, plus 

over 560 FDCs 1975 to 2017 not included in totals, unaddressed, clean and mostly very fine. ......................................  2161 
906  FINLAND - AIR MAILS: C1(2),166(2): 10m with red ‘ZEPPELIN 1930’ overprint, in pair, plus pair 1m red orange tied 

to cover by HELSINKI 24.IX.30, plus violet SUOMI (with Zeppelin) 24 9 1930 FINLAND cachet, boxed red ‘Mit Luftpost 
befordert Postamt Nr. 1 Stuttgart’ and cursive ‘Mit Luftpost befordert Frankfurt (Main) 2 Flughafen’ handstamps, and 
FRIEDRICHSHAFEN 25.9.30 receiver, very fine. (2015 Facit 4000). Est. 300+ ................................................... Photo ..... 

FRANCE 
907  Collection in one carton with 10 stock books, mint and used, predominantly 20th Century (France starting at #6), with 

some earlier, many complete sets, reasonably organized, limited duplication, and French Colonies - 30 different 
countries, clean and mostly f-vf, inspection will be rewarded (Shipping Wt. 9.7kg). Est. 500+ ........................................  ..... 
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908  Four stock books filled with hundreds of mint 1990s to 2000s issues in singles blocks of 4, souvenir sheets, booklets, 
etc, plus some earlier non-Euros issues not included in total, nh, f-vf. (Face val - €1647) ..............................................  ..... 

909  3/2748 Many thousands of mint and used retail show dealer stock, 1849 to 1999 with Scott #329 sheet (dist gum) 
includes an older collection in one album, sorted and identified red box of 102s, pages, and stock books. Semis, 
duplication, earlier quality mixed, otherwise mostly f-vf. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 11 kg) (Owners Cat Val $5935) ............  ..... 

910  Collection of over many hundreds of mint and used 1849 to 2005, incl Ceres, high vals, Napoleon III imperf to 1fr and 
perf to 80c, Bordeaux imperf to 80c, Peace and Commerce, numeral and cds cancels, mint starting 1900s, papers, 
booklets, Semis, Airs, Epreuve deLuxe, earlier quality mixed, much appears f-vf. Huge Cat Val. Inspect. Est. 1000+ ...  ..... 

911  AIRMAILS: C23-C27: 1949-50 Views, 100 Fr to 1000Fr cpl, four each, 1000Fr in top gutter margin block, nh, very fine. 
(Mi 861-865 €920) ...................................................................................................................................... Photo Online 850 

912  FRENCH COLONIES: Collection of hundreds of mint 1900 to 1951, Alexandria to Zanzibar, with Indo-China, Reunion, 
common types including 1937 International Exposition with souvenir sheets, Semis, Dues, etc, neatly mounted in 5 
vols, clean and f-vf. Huge Cat Val. Inspect. Est. 1000+ ...................................................................................................  ..... 

913  FRENCH COLONIES: NORTH AFRICA: Collection of hundreds of mostly mint and some used, with Algeria 1924 to 
1991, Morocco 1891 to 1991, Senegal, and Tunisia 1888 to 1994, including Airs, Dues, precancels, etc, in Thiaude 
album, mostly clean and f-vf. Inspect. Est. 500+ .............................................................................................................  ..... 

914  GERMAN STATES: Over 65 mint and used, with Bergedorf, Wurttemberg, and mostly Baden 1851 to 1862, plus many 
Stationery cut squares, quality mixed, appears mostly genuine. Inspect. (Owner’s 2024 Cat $25165) ...... Photo Online ..... 

915  WURTTEMBERG: 1/71,01/183: Collection of over 400 mostly used 1851 to 1920, including 1, 1a, 12, 23a, 40 (2), 44 
(2), 48, etc, plus mint # 6 (appears genuine, no guarantee), mint and used officials, moderate duplication, huge 
catalogue value Condition mixed, many more or less faulty, much is vg to fine. Est. 300+ .............................................  ..... 

GERMANY 
916  Collection of many hundreds of mostly used earlier 1875 to 1984, in two Lighthouse albums, and mostly mint later, 

with Semis, Airs, Officials, Bohemia Moravia, and East Germany (DDR) 1949 to 1990 in three Schaubek albums, some 
souvenir sheets, some both mint and used, clean and f-vf. Inspect. Est. 350+ ...............................................................  ..... 

917  Thousands mint and used 1849 to 1970s Germany, States, Colonies and East Germany in a large Minkus album with 
better used Baden 8,10, 28, Bavaria 14, 89, Brunswick 8-10, 12, Prussia 6, Saxony 7, Germany 2-3,7, 10, 12 (pen 
cancellation), B3-B4, B65-B67, C56, O37, and mint Germany B55-B57, B104-B106, B295-B295, many complete sets, 
most appear f-vf. Inspect. Est. 300+ ................................................................................................................................  ..... 

918  Collection of thousands of mint and earlier used, 1851 to 2002, including States with Baden, Bavaria, Hamburg, 
Prussia, Saxony, Thurn & Taxis, Wurttemberg, usual mixed quality and some questionable cancels (Owner’s Cat 
$6154), 1872 Eagles mint and used, Semis, Airs, French Zone, Office with China and Turkey, Danzig, Memel, Colonies 
with German South-West Africa, Kiauchau, Mariana Is, Samoa, Occupations with Bohemia and Moravia, Poland 
General Government, Romania, etc, mostly mint 1960s on, 1982 on in Lighthouse hingeless album, earlier in Minkus 
album, appears mostly f-vf. Property of a smoker. Inspect. (Owner’s Cat $23308) .........................................................  ..... 

919  Large carton filled with hundreds of thousands of mint and used, 1850s to 2000s, with Airs, States, Occupations, 
Memel, Saar, etc, duplication, mostly neatly sorted in stock books, earlier quality a bit mixed, much is f-vf. Inspect. 
(Shipping Wt. 20kg). Est. 750+ ........................................................................................................................................  ..... 

920  Collection of many thousands of mint and used to 1979 and nh to 2004, including 1872 Eagles, Occupations, Danzig, 
Saar, STATES with Baden, Bavaria, Saxony, Thurn and Taxis, Wurttemberg, mint Berlin 1977 to 1990, and East 
Germany used 1949 to 1976 and mint 1987 to 1980, plus some reprints and some questionable cancels, appears 
mostly genuine, earlier quality mixed, still many f-vf. Huge Cat Val. Inspect. Est. 750+ ..................................................  ..... 

921  3/1946,etc: Many thousands of mint and used in two cartons of retail show dealer stock, with States, Occupation, 
Berlin, DDR, includes singles, blocks, duplication, Semis, Airs, and Officials, earlier quality mixed, otherwise mostly f-
vf. Inspect. (Shipping Wt.18 kg) (Owners Cat Val $11136) .............................................................................................  ..... 

922  Over 35 covers, including 1951 Marien Church, 1951 Portraits, 1951 Berlin New Currency and 1949 Hannover souvenir 
sheets, Berlin, East Germany, French Zone Baden perf and imperf souvenir sheets, mostly FDCs, many better, much 
is f-vf. Inspect. (Mi €14225) ........................................................................................................................ Photo Online ..... 

923  65 covers or cards, mostly 1920 to 1945, many INFLATION frankings, including WWII Red Cross, Field Post, 
Registered, etc, foreign destinations, Australia, Austria, Canada (2), USA (17), many colourful multiple frankings, usual 
quality, much is f-vf. Est. 150+ ........................................................................................................................................  ..... 

924  BOOKLET PANES AND ZUSAMMENDRUCKE: 5pf green Postal stationery card (P 78) plus 5pf dark green QUINT 
label (R3+85 Ia) tied by BRESLAU 5.11.12 cds cancels, small stain just into stamp at UR, to Birmingham ENGLAND, 
RARE. (Mi W 2.3 - €1200) ..................................................................................................................................... Photo ..... 

925  FEDERAL REPUBLIC: FIRST DAY SHEETLETS: Collection of Ersttagsblatt 1974 to 2000 with many hundreds, plus 
Berlin issues, very fine. Est. 150+ ...................................................................................................................................  ..... 

926  667/804,B309/375,etc: Over 170 mint mostly 1950s issues, including semis and airs, all nh, very fine ..... Photo Online 1100 
927  AIRMAILS: C45: 1933 CHICAGO FLIGHT 4m black brown, nh, very fine. Copy of 2023 Schlegel Cert. from LL block 

of 4. (Mi 498 - €350) .............................................................................................................................................. Photo ..... 
928  ZEPPELIN COVERS: Twenty-five Zeppelin covers with Hindenburg and Graf Zeppelin, four are registered, several to 

United States, one to Canada, and to Uruguay, some with airship illustrated or with cinderella, some stamps damaged, 
still appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 500+ ................................................................................................ Photo Online ..... 
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929  GERMAN OCCUPATION - WORLD WAR II - ESTONIA: ELWA: Six mint locals, 1k to 4k disturbed og, 1k 20 Red 
Army 20th Anniversary nh, Richter backstamp guarantees, 60k nh with gum bends and Bocking backstamp, f-vf. (Mi 1-
4,20,48 €5910) ...................................................................................................................................................... Photo ..... 

930  LITHUANIA: ALSEDZIAI LOCALS: 2k to 1r complete, used, f-vf. All with Richter backstamp guarantees, 80k and 1r 
also with Dr Dub back stamps. (Mi 1-10 €9800) .................................................................................................... Photo ..... 

931  80k to 1r og, nh, f-vf. Bocking backstamp guarantees (Mi 9-10 €12000) ............................................................... Photo ..... 
932  GERMANY - BERLIN: 9N35/9N543: Hundreds of mint and mostly used on approval cards, including 9N35-9N41, 

9N61-9N63, semis, etc, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. .....................................................................................................  1754 
933  9N1/9N592,etc: Collection of hundreds of mint and used 1948 to 1990, earlier mixed mint and used, including 

questionable black and red overprints, Semis, fairly complete, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. (Owner’s Cat $3166) .......  ..... 
934  Collection of over 750 used, many CTO, Cat Val doesn’t include questionable 1948 black overprints with full og, fairly 

complete 1957 on including Semis, in Schaubek album, clean and mostly f-vf. ..............................................................  747 
935  EAST GERMANY (DDR): Two stock books with many hundreds of mostly mint and used 1950s to 1970s, duplication, 

mostly clean and f-vf. Inspect. Est. 300+ .........................................................................................................................  ..... 
936  Stock of hundreds of thousands of mint and used, 1940s to 1970s, with mint Mao sets, souvenir sheets including 1949 

Goethe, Marx, Engels, Soviet Zone, etc, duplication, neatly sorted in stock books and pages, appears mostly clean 
and f-vf. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 16kg). Est. 500+ ............................................................................................................  ..... 

937  GREECE: Collections/accumulation of hundreds of mint and used, 1875 - 1977, on a thick pile of pages mint and used 
mostly 20th century, duplication, f-vf. Inspect. Est. 400+ ..................................................................................................  ..... 

938  Thousands mint and used 1890s to 2000s on cards, in glassines, and plastic sleeves, including BOB, Occupation 
(Aegean, Crete etc,) with blocks and some sheets, likely to be some overprint varieties, appears f-vf. Inspect. Est. 
400+ ................................................................................................................................................................................  ..... 

939  HUNGARY: Collection / accumulation of tens of thousands of mint and used, 1870s to 1980s, in specialty albums, 
102s, loose, etc, including s/s, Semis, Newspaper stamps, Occupations, some imperforates, some FDCs, etc, much 
is f-vf. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 27kg). Est. 500+ ................................................................................................................  ..... 

940  ICELAND: 130: 5a on 16a brown, used block of 25, very fine. (Mi 104 - €625) ......................................... Photo Online 750 
941  INDONESIA: 1L1/335/1066/J57: Collection of mostly mint from 1949 to 1979, reasonably complete from #359 to #888, 

includes earlier Netherlands Indies, IRIAN BARAT (59-61) RIAU overprints and Postage Dues, in DAVO album, clean, 
mint mostly nh. ................................................................................................................................................................  1143 

942  IRAN: 2558note: 60r Guelder Rose INVERTED FLOWERS folded sheet of 94, LR corner block of six missing, nh, vf .  846 
943  ISRAEL: 1/504,etc: Collection of hundreds of mint, 1948 to 1972, on White Ace pages, including Used Dues on piece, 

some Tete Beche sheets, earlier mostly without tabs, clean and f-vf. Est. 200+ .............................................................  ..... 
944 F ITALIAN STATES: Over 500 FORGERIES, many in complete sheets, including Modena with fake cancels, and mostly 

Roman States, great lot for the specialist. Inspect. Est. 350+ .................................................................... Photo Online ..... 
945  SARDINA: FOURTH ISSUE A selection of colours, identified with certificate or on the back with expert signature 

(Cardillo or Diena), including 13g verde smeraldo grigiastro, 13 Ad, verde giallo, 14Ba, Bruno lillaceo, 14Ca grigio 
olivastro scuro,15, cobalto, 15ca cobalto latteo,15f celeste, 16A rosso scarlatto,16D rosso carminio, 16F rosa 
vermiglio, 17Da in bloc of 4,giallo, usual mixed quality. Inspect. (Sassone €3400) .................................... Photo Online ..... 

946 () (8)var: 20c USIGLI REPRINTS, unlisted, colourful, very fine. Est. 200+ .................................................... Photo Online ..... 
947  ITALY: Accumulation of many hundreds of mint and used, mostly 1920s to 1960s, neatly identified and catalogues, on 

102s, glassines, some duplication, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. ....................................................................................  4400 
948  SQUARED CIRCLE POSTMARKS: Approximately 140 covers, documents and postcards, all with Squared Circle 

Postmarks 1890 to early 1900s, Kings Umberto I and Vittorio Emanuele III, huge variety of towns and regions, some 
earliest date or last date postmarks, lots of small towns, f-vf. ex Ted Kerzner. (old Retail $1300) ..................................  ..... 

949  AEGEAN ISLANDS (DODECANESE): Over 360 mint and used, 1912 to 1940, with general issues and individual 
Islands, including Ferrucci, Garibaldi, Airs, slight duplication, neatly identified on 102s or glassines, appears mostly f-
vf. Inspect. .......................................................................................................................................................................  2025 

950 P IVORY COAST: REVENUES: 2010 General Issue 500Fr Elephant PROOF with INVERTED SECURITY FEATURE 
AND DENOMINATION, very fine. Est. 150+ ......................................................................................................... Photo ..... 

951  JAPAN: Collection of many hundreds of 1870s to 1990s, mostly used, some mint, including some souvenir sheets, 
parks, 1871-1872 forgeries, etc, much is clean and f-vf. Inspect. Est. 500+ ...................................................................  ..... 

952  Collection of hundreds of mostly used 1870s to 1990s, fairly complete 1950s on, some souvenir sheets, Occupation, 
Manchukuo and Ryukyu Is, mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 400+ .............................................................................................  ..... 

953 F AIRMAILS: C8F: 1934 Souvenir sheet of 4, PRIVATE REPRINT, and backstamped so, full gum, couple foxing spots 
still nh, very fine. Est. 100+ ........................................................................................................................ Photo Online ..... 

954  LAOS: 41/1640,etc: Collection of over 1050 mint 1958 to 2004, lightly hinged on Scott Specialty album pages, including 
souvenir sheets, Airs, etc, plus some CTO not included in totals, mostly f-vf. Inspect. ...................................................  1364 

955  1668-1673var,1676a var: 2005 Europa IMPERFORATE blocks of 8, and 40 IMPERFORATE s/s, nh, f-vf ....................  2640 
956  LATVIA: 1/229,etc: Collection of hundreds 1918 to 1940, mint and used, some both, with Semis, Airs, imperforates, 

on Scott Special album pages, appears mostly f-vf. Property of a smoker. (Owner’s Cat $1345) ...................................  ..... 
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957  LIECHTENSTEIN: 1/1801,etc: Collection of many hundreds of mint and used, some both, 1912 to 2019, earlier sets 
with mixed perfs, including gums, souvenir sheets, Semis, Airs, Dues, Officials, plus 60 FDCs and cards 1962 to 1988, 
many nh, f-vf. Inspect. Property of a smoker. (Owner’s Cat $11034) ..............................................................................  ..... 

958  LITHUANIA: 1/322,etc: Collection of hundreds 1918 to 1940, mostly mint and earlier used 1919 Kaunas printings 
questionable, with Semis, Airs, imperforates, on Scott Special album pages, appears mostly f-vf. Property of a smoker. 
(Owner’s Cat $1886) .......................................................................................................................................................  ..... 

959  LUXEMBOURG: 3/554,etc: Collection of many hundreds 1855 to 1974, mixed mint and mostly used, some both, with 
Semis, Airs, Dues, Officials, on Scott Special album pages, earlier a bit mixed, appears mostly f-vf. Property of a 
smoker. (Owner’s Cat $3662) ..........................................................................................................................................  ..... 

960  MACAO: 353/1332: Collection of over 640 different mint 1951 to 2010, mostly 1988 on, lightly hinged in two Palo 
albums, including se-tenants and souvenir sheets, clean and mostly very fine. Inspect. ................................................  5246 

961  1336/1520, etc: Collection of over 160 different mint 2011 to 2017 lightly hinged on PALO album pages, including 
souvenir sheets, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. .................................................................................................................  917 

962  162: 1a black on UPU post card, 1 SET 11 MACAU cds, to Hong Kong, not cancelled as usual. Cat Val for used stamp 
only  ....................................................................................................................................................................... Photo 525 

963  163: 2a black on back of cover DIRRECAD DE CORREIO 29 AGO 11 DE MACAU despatch cds to Hong Kong, 30 
AU 11 receiver on back, clean and very fine. Not cancelled as usual. Cat Val for used stamp only. .................... Photo 525 

964  MEXICO: 1306a,1341a: 1982 Monuments 190 se-tenant strips of 4, and 1983 Monuments 60 se-tenant strips of 4, nh, 
f-vf  ............................................................................................................................................................ Photo Online 3090 

965  MONACO: 1/C77: Collection in 3 binders of mint and used Monaco, neatly presented, including regular issues, Semis 
and Airs, also a few covers, clean generally f-vf, hinged. (Owner’s Cat Val $4014). .......................................................  ..... 

966  12/2191,etc: Collection of hundreds of mostly mint, 1891 to 2001, including Europa s/s, booklets, Airs, mostly clean 
and f-vf. High Cat Val. Inspect. Est. 350+ ........................................................................................................................  ..... 

967  1/2764,etc: Collection of hundreds of mint / used, 1885 to 2014, incl 1885 Prince Charles III to 1Fr mostly used, 1891-
1921 Prince Albert I almost complete 25c used otherwise mint, missing later 75c and 5Fr violet, mini sheets, Semis 
with 1920 ovpts mint to 1Fr, Dues, fairly complete, mostly nh 1940s on, clean and f-vf. Property of a smoker. (Owner’s 
Cat $11764) .....................................................................................................................................................................  ..... 

968  MONGOLIA: 149/2665,etc: Collection of over 1600 different mint 1958 to 2008, lightly hinged on Palo album pages, 
including souvenir sheets, Airs, etc, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. ...................................................................................  1593 

969  MONTENEGRO: 129E,var: 2006 Europa 50th Anniversary, perf and imperforate souvenir sheets of 4, 30 each, nh, 
very fine. ..........................................................................................................................................................................  2730 

NETHERLANDS 
970  380/1250,etc: Hundreds of 1941 to 2006 including Semis neatly identified and priced on 101 sheets, some duplication 

and Netherlands Antilles, nh, f-vf. (Old Retail $1050). Est. 200+ ....................................................................................  ..... 
971  1/1063t,etc: Collection of many hundreds of mostly used, some mint or both, 1852 to 2000, Semis, Airs, Dues, 

duplication with shades and cancels, some obvious faults and questionable cancels not included in totals, much is f-
vf. Inspect. Est. 350+ .......................................................................................................................................................  ..... 

972  Collection of thousands of mostly mint 1930s on and earlier used, many latter issues both, 1852 to 2006, some 
duplication in earlier with shades, incl mini sheets, booklets, Semis, Netherlands Indies, Netherlands New Guinea, 
neatly mounted on pages, much is nh, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. Property of a smoker. (Owner’s Cat $8897) .........  ..... 

973  Large stock of many thousands of mint, used, plus some covers, mostly 1940s to 2019, much is neatly sorted in 
glassines and identified, duplication, much is f-vf. Inspect. (Will Cat over $7520) ...........................................................  ..... 

974  FIRST DAY COVERS: Collection of 118 unaddressed 1958 to 1981 plus 59 definitives and booklet panes not included 
in totals, clean and very fine. (NVPH E36/E193 - €826+) ................................................................................................  ..... 

975  NETHERLANDS - ANTILLES - CURAÇAO: Collection of many hundreds of mostly mint and earlier used, 1873 to 
2013, including s/s, Semis, neatly mounted on pages, much is nh, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. (Owner’s Cat $3649) .  ..... 

976  NORWAY: 4/1021,etc: 285 different mint 1925 to 1991, and 385 different used 1856 to 1992, neatly identified in stock 
book, including BOB, some duplication with another 200, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 200+ .................................  ..... 

977  PHILIPPINES: 516/3761,etc: Collection of over 1200 mint 1947 to 2017 lightly hinged in Palo album and pages, 
strength in 2000s issues, incl s/s, etc, plus some used not incl in totals, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. ...........................  4032 

978  Five covers, 1942 to 1948, VICTORY overprints on FDC (one with 4c Scott 486, another with 10c, 12c, and 16c Scott 
489-491), 1942 Occupation 5© on 4c, Scott N9, on Censored cover with violet handstamp cachet, 1943 Occupation 
2© and 5c on Censored cover with cachet, and 1948 Registered cover with American red THIRD ANNIVERSARY 
handstamp bearing four 4c and 6c plus 2c Jose Rizal (Scott 497,519-520), some faults. Est. 150+ ......... Photo Online ..... 

979  PORTUGAL: Collection of hundreds of mint and mostly used 1850s to 1968, including some Colonies, earlier a bit 
mixed, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 250+ ................................................................................................................  ..... 

980  RUSSIA: 2446-2447,6106a: Wholesale lot of mint all in blocks in small glassines, 1961 10k orange (4900) in blocks of 
10 (Cat Val $18375), 12k bright magenta (7300) in blocks of 10 (Cat Val $25500), 1992 10r se-tenant 480 blocks of 
four (Cat Val $1080), nh, f-vf. ..................................................................................................................... Photo Online 44995 

981  Approximately 6000 mint 1954 to 1991, in stock books and pages, some in pairs, some light duplication, fairly complete 
early 1960s on, all appear nh, f-vf. Est. 350+ ............................................................................................. Photo Online ..... 
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982  149/6040,etc: Collection of thousands of mint and mostly used 1918 to 1991, sparse until 1946, in five Schaubek 
albums, used appears mostly CTO, clean and f-vf. (Retail of albums alone over $2500) Est. 350+ ...............................  ..... 

983  Collection of mostly used and some mint, much is CTO, 1863 to 1980s, including Offices, Civil war, Airs, souvenir 
sheets, duplication, etc, much is clean and f-vf. Inspect. Est. 350+ ................................................................................  ..... 

984  ZEMSTVOS: SARAPUL: 2k Indigo margin strip of 5 missing vertical perfs at either side if first stamp showing 
IMPERFORATE LEFT MARGIN and IMPERFORATE BETWEEN nh, very fine. unlisted RARE. Est. 350+ ....... Photo ..... 

SAINT THOMAS & PRINCE ISLANDS 
985  518var: 25d DC-3 Dakota IMPERFORATE s/s, 50 copies, nh, very fine. (Mi Bl 35B - €2250) ................... Photo Online ..... 
986  518var: -as above, 75 copies, 2 lightly stuck otherwise, nh, very fine. (Mi Bl 35B - €3375) .............................................  ..... 
987  518var: -as above, 65 copies, nh, very fine. (Mi Bl 35B - €2925) ....................................................................................  ..... 
988  519: 25d Graf Zeppelin souvenir sheet, some foxing at edges and minute corner faults, otherwise mostly nh, very fine. 

(Mi Bl 36A - €2700) .........................................................................................................................................................  2430 
989  519var: 25d Graf Zeppelin IMPERFORATE souvenir sheet, 50 copies, nh, very fine. (Mi Bl 36B - €3000) ....................  ..... 
990  540: 25d History of Navigation souvenir sheet, 120 copies, some foxing at edges and minute corner faults, otherwise 

mostly nh, very fine .........................................................................................................................................................  960 
991  577: 20d Sir Roland Hill souvenir sheet, 80 copies, some light foxing at edges mostly nh, very fine ..............................  880 
992  582: 25d 10th Anniversary of Moon Landing souvenir sheet, 110 copies, some with trifle edge foxing, otherwise nh, 

very fine ...........................................................................................................................................................................  1045 
993 S SOMALIA: SEMI-POSTALS: B33-B37: 1930 25th Anniversary Italian Colonial Agricultural Institute, with SAGGIO 

(SPECIMEN) overprint, nh, f-vf. (Sassone 144-148 €1000) ....................................................................... Photo Online ..... 
994  SPAIN: Collection of hundreds of mint / used, mostly 1900s to 1990s some earlier, including Semis, Colonies, etc, in 

Minkus album, a few remaindered cancels, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 250+ .......................................................  ..... 
995  Collection of hundreds of mint and used, mostly 1900 to 1976 some earlier, including Airs, Semis, Colonies, etc, 

appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. ............................................................................................................................................  1068 
996  Collection of many thousands of mostly mint, some used, 1850 to 2000s, mostly mint 1930s on, including Semis, 

souvenir sheets, Colonies with Andorra, Fernando Po, Rio de Oro, Spanish Sahara, etc some earlier with remaindered 
cancels, much is nh, appears mostly f-vf. Property of a smoker. (Owner’s Cat $9948) ...................................................  ..... 

997  SURINAM: Collection of many hundreds of mostly mint and earlier used, 1873 to 2006, including souvenir sheets, 
Semis, neatly mounted on pages, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. Property of a smoker. (Owner’s Cat $4509).................  ..... 

998  SWEDEN: 2/2567d,etc: Collection of over 2000 mint and used 1855 to 2007, pre 1940 mostly used, mostly mint after, 
some both, duplication especially in earlier, with Numerals, coils, etc, earlier quality mixed, much is f-vf. Huge Cat Val. 
Inspect. Est. 750+............................................................................................................................................................  ..... 

SWITZERLAND 
999  Collection of mint and used, 1850s to 1946, including imperf Sitting Helvetica, souvenir sheets, mint 1945 PAX to 10Fr, 

Semis, Airs, etc, mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 500+ ..............................................................................................................  ..... 
1000 Collection of mint / used, 1850 to 1980, earlier mostly used, mixed to 1950s, and mint mostly nh after, including souvenir 

sheets, Semis, Airs, Officials, mostly in Scott Specialty album, earlier quality mixed, 1900s on mostly f-vf. Property of 
a smoker. Inspect. (Owner’s Cat $15440) .......................................................................................................................  ..... 

1001 Collection of hundreds of mixed mint and mostly used, 1862 to 2002, including Semis, Dues, Officials, etc, some 
modern used CTO, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 250+ ............................................................................................  ..... 

1002 43/229,etc: Collection of over 170 different mostly mint nh 1853 to 1937, in Lindner hingeless Album, including Semis, 
Airs, Dues, Franchise and Telegraph stamps, Zumstein #s 43 (140 CHF), 62B (600 CHF), 61Ab (200 CHF), 64Bb (340 
CHF), a few pencil notations on backs, otherwise vf. (Owner’s 2009 Zum SF 3483) ......................................................  ..... 

1003 Collection of hundreds of mint, CTO, and FDCs, 1913 to 2001, including Semis, blocks of 4, souvenir sheets, slight 
duplication, clean, nh, f-vf. Inspect. Est. 500+ .................................................................................................................  ..... 

1004 SYRIA: 11/724,etc: Collection of over 1250 of mostly different 1919 to 1975 mint, fairly complete including 1919 Offices 
in Turkey ovpts, 1924 Olympic Games, Airs, Dues, complete sets, souvenir sheets, Syria UAR, mostly clean and f-vf. 
Inspect. ....................................................................................................................................................... Photo Online 4021 

1005  THAILAND: 753/2981: Collection of over 2000 different mint 1975 to 1995 in Minkus album, 1996 to 2017 in two Scott 
Specialty albums, sparse 1990s, lightly hinged, f-vf ........................................................................................................  2616 

1006 TURKEY: Mint and used in a Minkus album and on stock pages, mostly sorted, incl 82, 89, 829-845, 896-915, 1090-
1101, 61 copies of M1-M5, shades, BOB, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 200+ .........................................................  ..... 

1007 Collection of hundreds of mint and used, 1860s to 1930s, with strength in earlier, in Schaubek album, earlier mixed but 
mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 450+ .........................................................................................................................................  ..... 

1008 TURKMENISTAN: 9: 1992 10r imperforate souvenir sheet, 50 copies, nh, very fine ......................................................  312 
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
COLLECTIONS AND LARGER LOTS 
1009 Nine different Annual Collections, 1992 to 2002, plus Legends of the West, Legends of the Silent Screen, WWII 1941-

1944, etc, nh, f-vf. (US Face val - $308) ..........................................................................................................................  ..... 
1010  Accumulation of mint, 1930s to 1990s with annual collections between 1976 and 1992, a 2-volume collection, booklets, 

full panes etc. Most are nh and some still in original USPS packaging, appears f-vf. Inspect. (Face val - $1003) ..........  ..... 
1011  Hundreds of mint 1930s to 2000s, including booklet panes, sheets, etc, appears mostly nh, f-vf. (Face val - $296) ......  ..... 
1012  Collection accumulation of over 4000 mint 1922 to 2009, with singles, blocks, souvenir and complete sheets, mostly 

nh, plus some used not included in totals. Inspect. (Face val - $901) .............................................................................  ..... 
1013  Collection of over 3300 mint (with some duplication) 1994 to 2021, lightly hinged on Scott Specialty album pages, plus 

some nh loose, with singles, blocks, booklets, souvenir sheets etc, incl FOREVERs (1334), dollar values (60), majority 
of the face value is a denomination of 32¢ and up, f-vf. (Face val - $1832) ....................................................................  ..... 

1014  Large stock of used mostly 1860s to 1990s, in 2 cartons, with Columbians, Revenues, various cancels including cds, 
fancy, Numeral, precancels, blocks, large duplication, earlier quality mixed as usual, appears mostly f-vf. Huge Cat 
Val. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 23kg). Est. 500+ ...................................................................................................................  ..... 

1015 Collection of hundreds of mint 1971 to 1998, in Scott Specialty album, fairly complete, appears all nh, f-vf. Est. 200+ ..  ..... 
1016 1891/3018: Collection of over 200 mint PLATE # COILS STRIPS, mostly of 4, in Scott Specialty album suitable for 

expansion, fairly complete, appears all nh, very fine Est. 200+ .......................................................................................  ..... 
1017  Thousands of mint, with 1900s to 1960s, including huge Face value with 8¢ to 13¢ Plate blocks, coils, complete 

booklets, Federal and State Duck stamps, couple Beer Revenues, Christmas Seals 1907 to 1974, etc, mostly clean 
and f-vf, much is nh. Inspect. Est. 1000+ ........................................................................................................................  ..... 

1018  552/1053,etc: Collection of hundreds of mint Plate blocks of 4 or larger, including 565 nh, 590 LL, 832, 832c, 833, 385, 
nh, 1053, Airs, etc, on Scott Specialty album pages, appears mostly f-vf, many nh. Inspect. Est. 1000+ .......................  ..... 

1019  246/1053,etc: Stock of hundreds of mint 1892 to 2017, including blocks of four, plate blocks, coils with precancel strips, 
appears mostly f-vf, many nh. Huge Cat Val. Inspect. Est. 1000+ ..................................................................................  ..... 

1020  Hundreds of mint 1892 to mostly 1930s, some later, including duplication, Plate pieces, coils, Dues, etc, much is nh, 
appears mostly f-vf, many nh. High Cat Val. Inspect. Est. 1500+ ....................................................................................  ..... 

1021 1/778,etc: Collection of 900 mixed mint, unused and used, mostly mint, to 1967, including used 1(2), 38, 1870-71 
without grills to 90¢, 1879 cpl unused, Columbians cpl mint, 30¢ to $5 regummed or no gum, $ vals with thins, Trans-
Mississippi Expo mint missing $1, $1 Farragut, types, shades, some with inscription in selvedge, Airs, etc, quality 
mixed with thins, creases, regummed, etc, in two Lindner hingeless albums, much appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. .........  38061 

1022 Collection of many hundreds 1847 to 1961, with mint, unused including Columbians to $1, Pan America cpl, and used 
with 1857-61, grills, Airs, Special Dels, Dues, Officials, Cuba, Hawaii, etc, neatly mount on small pages, earlier quality 
a bit mixed as usual, appears mostly f-vf. Huge Cat Val. Inspect. Est. 500+ ...................................................................  ..... 

1023 11/1414,etc: Collection of hundreds of mostly used and some mint, 1851 to 1970, including Columbians with 50¢ mint, 
Trans-Mississippi, Pan-American, coils, Airs, Special Delivery, Dues, Officials, etc, in Scott Specialty album, earlier 
quality a bit mixed, much appears f-vf. Inspect. Inspect. .................................................................................................  7724 

1024 11/1241,etc: Collection of hundreds of mint and earlier used, 1851 to 1963, including early Grills, National and 
Continental Bank Notes, 1895 and 1903 Presidents, Trans-Mississippi including 50¢ and $1 used, $2 mint with Plate 
#, Pan-American, etc, in Scott National album, earlier used usual quality, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. ........................  6784 

1025 644/761,etc: Over 270 mostly mint, including 48 Plate blocks of 4 or 6, Dues, Canal Zone and Philippines, mostly nh, 
f-vf. Inspect. .....................................................................................................................................................................  1005 

1026 10/616,etc: Over 270 mint and earlier used, including coils, line pairs, Plate blocks, Airs, Dues, Parcel Post, Revenues, 
cut squares, identified on dealers’ sales cards, some nh, appears mostly nh, f-vf. Inspect. ............................................  10250 

1027 Accumulation of many thousands of mostly used, 1850s to 2010s, including pre-cancels, Dues, Revenues, Ducks, 
duplication, in collections, stock books, etc, some modern mint, usual mixed quality, much is f-vf. Inspect. Est. 350+ ..  ..... 

1028 Many thousands mint and used 1860s to 1970s on album pages and a few stock sheets with National Parks imperf 
singles, pairs, blocks, coils, some plate blocks, a few pages of identified 1920s definitive plate flaws, many mint issues 
1930s to 1960s and 6 early covers including #24 with a 2006 APS Cert, appears f-vf. Inspect. Est. 350+ .....................  ..... 

1029 1/3000,etc: Collection of hundreds of earlier used, and mostly mint 1928 to 1956, with Airs, Special Dels, Officials, 
earlier quality a bit mixed, much is f-vf. Inspect. Est. 500+ ..............................................................................................  ..... 

1030 Accumulation 1870s to 1960s with many hundreds of mint and mostly used, some Stampless 1829 to 1851, including 
Grills, Revenues, 1950s to 1990s mint Face val - $150, plus worldwide children’s collections and clipping, etc, much 
is f-vf. Inspect. Est. 500+ .................................................................................................................................................  ..... 

1031 Property as received with many thousands of 1845s to 1980s, singles to complete sheets, coils with testing, precancels, 
and Plate numbers, booklet panes, duplication, Beer Revenues, 1940s FDCs, quality mixed, much is f-vf, some nh. 
Huge Cat Val. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. kg). Est. 3000+ .....................................................................................................  ..... 

1032  25/5460: Stock of many thousands of mostly used, including 25 (3), 26 (20, 63 (3), 68 (20, 73 (5), 55 (4), 93, 114 (80), 
134, 135 (2), 163 (2), 145 (13), 146, 150 (2), etc, some a bit mixed, neatly identified and catalogued on 102s in 4 red 
trays, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 300+ ..................................................................................................................  ..... 



Scott Cat Val 

 

1033  Many hundreds of mostly used, 1850s to including cancels, shades, papers, Dues, precancels, mail tags, Revenues, 
etc, duplication, some Hawaii. Inspect. Est. 300+ ...........................................................................................................  ..... 

1034  PRECANCELS: Over 1350 neatly sorted by State and town, mostly 1900s to 1930s, some dues, duplication and 
multiples, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 300+ ...........................................................................................................  ..... 

POSTAL HISTORY 
1035  Collection of over 400 covers, folded letters, post cards, Stationery, 1811 to 1960, with various town cancels, hand 

stamps with Damaged by Cancelling Machine, PAID, Rates, Return to Writer; Advertising with Confectioners, City of 
Duluth, Farming equipment, Hotels, Wind Mills; Airmail, Censors, Favors, FDCs, Flights, Mourning, Rates, Special 
Delivery, Stationery, Valentines, Destinations with Canada, England, neatly mounted on pages with detail research 
and illustrations of places, as to sender, receiver, images of buildings, etc, many with correspondence including over 
60 from WWII US Lieutenant to parents in Fort Scott Kansas, to some a bit mixed, mostly f-vf. (Shipping Wt. 11.5kg). 
Inspect. Est. 500+............................................................................................................................................................  ..... 

1036  Nine WWI AMERICAN YMCA CENSORED soldiers covers, 1918 to 1919, usual quality. Est. 100+ ........ Photo Online ..... 
1037 Two sets of the 1999 to 2008 USPS Greetings From America Portfolio Album and Greetings From America State Card 

Album, each containing the 50 different mint State stamps and 50 different uncirculated State quarters. Some damage 
to 2 of the 4 binders. Original cost US $1160. Also 3 copies (1 with adhesive labels on the front) of the USPS 2020 
The Grandest Things national parks commemorative stamp book with stamps, appears f-vf. Inspect. Est. 200+ ..........  ..... 

1038  100+ covers and postal Stationery items, cancels, mostly 1880s to 1900, some to 1970s, with Advertising, precancels, 
Airs, Dues, First Flights, FDCs, Patriotic, Wells Fargo, etc, quality a bit mixed, much is f-vf. Inspect. Est. 300+ ............  ..... 

1039  34 covers or stationery, 1896 to 1973 including Advertising, 1928 Lindbergh Again Flies The Air Mail, mostly 1960s to 
FDCs including $5 Moore, mostly clean and f-vf. Inspect. Est. 150+...............................................................................  ..... 

1040  34 covers, post cards, or stationery, 1870s to 1983, coils, including Advertising, FDCs, FFCs, Parcel Post used as 
regular stamps, 1948 hand drawn with Censor, Airs, some worldwide, etc, mostly clean and f-vf. Inspect. Est. 200+ ...  ..... 

1041  ADVERTISING COVERS: Seven cover 1908 to 1919 with Washington including Truck Companies, Tires, Ship, clean, 
mostly very fine. Est. 150+ ......................................................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 

1042  FIRST DAY COVERS: A couple of thousand FDCs and souvenir sheets with FD cancels, 1990s to about 2014, up to 
$18.30 vals, all in original USPS packaging including many complete sets, in three cartons, duplication to about three 
each, appears f-vf. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 36kg). Est. 300+ ............................................................................................  ..... 

1043  FIRST DAY COVERS: 58 covers 1929 to 1993, with better cachets, including Czubay, Fluegel, Gyr, Knapp, Staehle, 
Fluegel - Staehle, and hand painted Walter Stawuszewski, many inaugural covers including Hoover, Roosevelt, 
Truman, Eisenhower, Kennedy, Johnson, Nixon, Ford, Bush, Regan, Clinton, and some Vice Presidents, mostly clean 
and f-vf. Inspect. (Old Retail $2300 US) ..................................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 

1044  FIRST DAY COVERS: Over 100 1920s to 1940s FDCs incl FFCs from and to USA, many better cachets, plus over 
100 1970s mostly unused stationery, mixed addressed and unaddressed, mostly clean and f-vf. Inspect. Est. 250+ ....  ..... 

1045  POSTAL STATIONERY: Over mostly unused 1900s to 1920s, including envelopes and wrappers, with varieties 
including ALBINO prints, DOUBLE PRINTS, FOLDOVERS, PRINTED ON REVERSE, dies, ovpts, plus over 350 cut 
squares unused and used, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 400+ ........................................................... Photo Online ..... 

1046 1861-62 ISSUE: 63,65-72: 1¢ to 90¢ mixed unused and used, two shades of 3 and 90¢, some toning, regummed, off 
centered, and other small faults. ................................................................................................................ Photo Online 5730 

1047 73-78: 2¢ to 24¢ all but 5¢ brown unused, usual centering, small, mostly perf, faults, ............................... Photo Online 3315 
1048 1861-66 ISSUE: 85,90, 93-100: Eleven mostly F GRILLS, mixed unused 85,90, 93, 95, 96 and used, usual centering, 

perf and other small faults, 5¢ brown part og with 2000 PSE Cert ............................................................. Photo Online 14735 
1049 1869 PICTORIAL ISSUE: 112-122: 1¢ to 90¢, 6¢ og, unused to 24¢, 30¢ and 90¢ used, some toning, regummed, off 

centered, 15¢ type I with 2001 PF Cert stating regummed, small thin spot and reperforated at top. ......... Photo Online 12010 
1050  1870-71 NATIONAL BANK NOTE H GRILL: 137: 6¢ carmine, mint part og horizontal and corner crease at bottom, 

small mark LR, appears fine.2000 PSE Cert ......................................................................................................... Photo 5000 
1051 630: 2¢ carmine rose WHITE PLAINS SOUVENIR SHEET of 25, LR Pl 18770, nh, fine .......................... Photo Online 500 
1052 726/739: Over 300 Plate blocks of 6, with 726 (33), 726 C.S. (40), 733 (34), 734 (49), 738 (66), and 739 (91), 

duplication, nh, f-vf. Inspect. ............................................................................................................................................  3981 
1053 727/765: Hundreds of Plate blocks of 6, duplication, mostly nh, f-vf. Inspect. .................................................................  8600 
1054 () 754-765: Over 145 1935 SPECIAL PRINTINGS Plate blocks of 6, light duplication, no gum as issued, mostly very fine. 

Inspect. ............................................................................................................................................................................  4109 
1055 2145a: 1985 AMERIPEX issue, red, BLACK and BLUE OMITTED, nh, very fine. 2010 PF Cert ............. Photo Online 110 
1056 BACK OF BOOK: Collection of hundreds of mint and used 1880s to 1980s, including Special Delivery, Dues, Officials, 

Parcel Post, Ducks, on Scott Specialty album pages, some a bit mixed, appears mostly f-vf, Inspect. Est. 1000+ ........  ..... 
1057  REVENUES: Stock book filled 1000s of mixed mint and used 1860s to 1940s, some later, with General, Documentary, 

Stock Transfers, Cigarettes, Tobacco, Beer, Wine, Stock Transfer, Real Estate Tax, State issues, etc, good duplication, 
plus many hundreds of uncut squares, Dues, Special Delivery, etc, usual mixed quality. Inspect. Est. 1000+ ...............  ..... 

1058 HUNTING PERMIT DUCK STAMPS: RW12/RW68,JDS16-JDS21: 60 mint, 1945, 1948, 1980, 1985, 1888, 1993 in 
singles, 1987 to 1997 and 2001 in Plate blocks of 4, and 2008 to 2013 Junior appears all nh, f-vf.................................  842 
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1059 RW5/RW66,etc: Over mint and used 1938 to 1999 with duplication mostly in used, plus many more California State 
Fishing and Pheasant Licenses, some a bit mixed as usual, much is f-vf. Inspect. (Cat Val of Duck alone is $1605) ....  ..... 

1060 PACIFIC ISLAND NATIONS: Collection of many hundreds of mint Marshall Is, Micronesia, and Palau, 1980s to 2000s, 
with mini and souvenir sheets, appears mostly nh, f-vf. Inspect. Property of a smoker. (Owner’s Cat $2850) ................  ..... 

1061 RYUKYU ISLANDS: 1/228,etc: Collection of over 250 mint and used 1948 to 1972 with printings, Airs complete mint, 
TB seals, etc, in Scott Specialty album, much is nh, mostly f-vf. Inspect. .......................................................................  903 

1062 UNITED NATIONS: Collection of many hundreds of mint, 1951 to 1986, including Geneva and Vienna, with singles, 
Plate blocks, stationery, etc, mostly in Scott Special album or pages, appears mostly nh, f-vf. Est. 250+ ......................  ..... 

1063 Collection of hundreds of mostly mint 1951 to 1998 including 1955 souvenir sheet, Geneva, and Vienna, on hingeless 
album pages, much is nh, f-vf. Est. 200+ ........................................................................................................................  ..... 

1064 VATICAN CITY: 356/1062: Collection of over mint 1963 to 1997, virtually complete including Airs, in two White Ace 
albums, nh, very fine .......................................................................................................................................................  834 

1065 1/1106,etc: Collection of hundreds of mint and used, 1929 to 1999, in Schaubek hingeless album, appears f-vf. Est. 
200+ ................................................................................................................................................................................  ..... 

1066 YUGOSLAVIA: Collection thousands of mint and used, and some covers, 1860s to 1990s, including Bosnia, Croatia, 
Montenegro, Serbia, Trieste, including reprints, duplication some with mint nh, hinged and used, souvenir sheets, Airs, 
Dues, etc, some earlier a bit mixed, appears mostly f-vf. Huge Cat Val. Plus balance of consignment with worldwide 
starter collections. Inspect. Est. 500+ ..............................................................................................................................  ..... 
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